
Docusign Envelope ID: F5502BE6-C277-4600-A348-522E6A440CF1 

PO MODIFICATION FORM 
SECTION 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION 
Date Submitted: 0711512024 Requesting Department: Capital Projects Management Contact Person: Tabitha Givens 

Contact Phone Number: (904) 530-6370 Email: tgivens@nassaucountyfl.com 

SECTION 2- ORIGNAL PURCHASE ORDER INFORMATION 
PO Number: 24000516 Contract No. (if applicable) CM3393 

Vendor Name: c.c Borden 

SECTION 3 - MODIFICATION INFORMATION 
Type of Modification: ~Amount Increase • Amount Decrease D Change to Account Code D Cancel PO 

• Re-Open for Amount $ • Other: 

Original PO Sum: .................................................. $ $1 ,351,977.00 

Total Sum of Previous Modifications: ........................... $ $18,231.78 

PO Sum Prior to this Modification: ......................... . .... $ $ 1,370,2oa.78 

Amount of this Modification: .................................... $ $3,516.98 

New PO Sum Including this Modification: ..................... $ $1,373,725.76 

Account Code Change From: To: 

SECTION 4 - REASON FOR MODIFICATION 
Adjustment requested by the architect 2" bull nose stained to match the other millwork called out on the original plans so that when completed it will match 

the other two courtrooms. 

APPROVALS PURSUANT TO NASSAU COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY 

1, ~ku,f ~lllA.il>IA, 7/23/2024 
Department Heaanaging Agent Date 

2. CL.xis (Af-M1kro,, 1 ;24;2024 
Office of Mgmt. & Budget Date 
(Signature required if greater than $1,000.00) 

3. ------------ -----
Procurement Date 
(Signature required if greater than $5,000.00) 

4. ------------
County Manager Date 

(Signature required if greater than $ I 00. 000. 00) 

l.EELTON 
Clerk: ----

Date? /29/2024 

REV. 2024-04-12 
Previous Versions Obsolete 



Docusign Envelope ID: F5502BE6-C277-4600-A348-522E6A440CF1 

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM 

PROJECT: COURTROOM 3/C AND JUDICIAL CHAMBERS BUILDOUT 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: _fil_ 

DATE: 05/23/2024 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CM3393 

. . 

TO CONTRACTOR: C.C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

Description: Adjustment of the wood lane framing 

Reason for Change Order: Adjustment requested by the architect: 2" bullnose stained to match the other 
millwork called out on the original plans so that when completed it will match the other two_ court rooms. 

Original Contract Sum .. . .... .. .. ... . ..... . ......... . ...... .. .... .. ..... . $ 1,351,977.00 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 18,231.78 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order. ......................... . .. $ 1,370,208.78 

Amount of this Change Order (Add) .. ... . ... .. . . . ..... . .... .. $ 3,516.98 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order. ........ ............ . $ 1,373,725.76 

The Contract Time will be increased or decreased (select one) NIA days 
Previous Substantial Completion: 03/20/2024 Previous Final Completion: 04/10/2024 
New Substantial Completion:04/04/2024 New Final Completion: 04/24/2024 

APPROVED BY: ~~u1 ~V,..~/W.161.Jv DATE: 7/23/2024 

Department Head/Managing Agent 

APPROVED BY: 
Procurement 

Cl,.ris Lntat.l~ra. DATE: 7/24/2024 

APPROVED BY: -1'~~ DATE: 7/26/2024 

Office of Management and Budget 

APPROVED BY: QtJAiSt ' &ni11 e, J ti,$ DATE: 7/29/2024 

County Attorney 

APPROVED BY: l--.cO 6. \>07<-l A'I-C-'V DATE: 7/29/2024 

County Manager 

UJ 

CS-23-538



Docusign Envelope ID: F5502BE6-C277-4600-A348-522E6A440CF1 

APPROVED BY: NIA ----..c..,.c..c....cc...._. _________ _ DATE: ________ _ 

John F. Martin, Chairman 

ATTEST: NIA DATE: _________ _ 
John A. Crawford, Clerk of Courts 

Account No(s). 36IM.006.519,.&r.562100.CTRM3 

loTOOw 5 l C\- :s-~2\ (X'I ~ c-, 



Docusign Envelope ID: F5502BE6-C277-4600-A348-522E6A440CF1 

November 17, 2023 

Attn: Ray Albury 
Nassau County Capital Projects Management 
96161 Nassau Pl 
Yulee, FL 32097 

C.C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

RE: Nassau Counu, Courthouse 3/C courtroom/ tudlclal Chambers BuildQut- COB 

Ray, 

Please find below our additional monies requested for the adjusted framing work as requested. See 
detailed breakdown below: 

1. Woodlane -As requested by Architect 2" Bullnose stained to match the other millwork called 
out on the original plans so that when completed it will match the other 2 Courtrooms. 

2. CC Borden Construction 

GRAND TOTAL this request: 

Labor and Material: $3,300 

OH&P5% 
Subtotal: 
Bond 1.5% 

$165 
$3,465 
$51.98 

$3,516.98 

Do not hesitate to contact me with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Camille C. Borden 
President 

1019 Rosselle Street • Jacksonville, Florida 32204 
904/354-3458 • FAX 904/354-4770 



Docusign Envelope ID: F5502BE6-C277-4600-A348-522E6A440CF1 

Description 

P.O. Box 180190 
Tallahassee, FL 32318 
Phone: 850-562-0491 

accounting@woodlane.co 
wood lane.co 

Camille Borden 

F&I Cove molding in courtroom 3 to match millwork in courtroom 

Change Order 

Project 

Nassau County ... 

Total 

9820 

9/28/23 

Rep Brett 

$3,<300.00 



Docusign Envelope ID: F5502BE~-..:::.:C2:.:__:77__:-4.::.::60.::...:0-A..:::.34..:..:.8-..;..:52=2E:...:..:6A __ 44_0C_ F_1 - -------------------, 

CB-51173T 

I 1" I 
,. [25.4] • 

'. CB- 202093A 

~Ir&~ 
I. 1¼" • I 

(31.75] 

. CB-1013081 A 

r-, 

~ 
.... 
IX) .... I"") 
1.-1 

; 

I. .I 1½" 
[38.1] 

CB-51174T 

.-1 ,.,___ ___ ----,--3½_2 "----~-1 j 

[88.9] ·- -· -­
CB-CNCX148 CB-202094T 

I. 1)f 
(38.123] 

_, 
¾" 

[19.05 

CB-CNCW160 CB-311091L 

~~:i (l 
I• •I r-, 

I() 

• ,.._ 

½" ~ I{) IX) ..-

[12. 7] 
N 
1.-1 

CB-311092L u 
,--, ½" I{) 

l ,.... 
[12. 7) ~ I{) 

.- IX) 
N 
1.-1 

1" 
[25.4] 



Docusign Envelope ID: F5502BE6-C277-4600-A348-522E6A440CF1 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM 

Nassau County Courthouse 3c Courtroom/ Judicial Chambers Buildout 
PROJECT 

06/26/2024 

No.03 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
COUNTY Contract/ Purchase Order No.: CM3393 
CONTRACTOR: C. C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. ENGINEER/ ARCHITECT: PQH Group Design, Inc 

The undersigned parties agree to amend this Contract to add an additional $3,516.98 to the contract amount adjustment of 

Wood lane framework requested by Architect. 

Attachments: NIA 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: 

Original Contract Price 

$1,351,977.00 

CHANGE IN CONl'RACHIMES: 

Original Contract Times 294 Days 

Ready for Final Payment: 4/10/2024 

ldavs and dates\ 

Net change from previous Chango Orders No . .Q___to No . ..2._ Net aiange from pruvious Change Orders No.JLto No.J 

14 Days 
s 18 231.78 

Connet Price prior to this Change Order 

$1 370 208.78 

Net Increase of thls Change Order 

$ 3 516.98 

Conlract Price with all approved Change Orders 

$1.373.725.76 

:i!J::l!) ~~ 
Engineer/Arclilsl:I (Authorized Slgnal~re) 

Oats: 7 / / / Z.4-

(days) 

Contract Times Prior to this Change Order 

Substantial Completion: ..:::;30=.,8....,Do,;:a:.J.ys,,___ ___ _ 

Ready for Final Payment ...:4.:..:/2a.:4:..:/2:.::c0=-24.:-.--,..,...---,-
/davs and datesl 

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 
NIA 

(days) 

Contract Times with al approved Change Orders 

Substantial Completion: .a:;30.:.;8;.,d..,a.,.y...,s ___ _ 

Ready for Final Payment: ..,,Oc.:;4/2=,.:.:412=02::...4:--....,..,...----,-
,-, (davs and dates) 

APPROVED: d A 16: ACCEP~ ~ Lf) 9--
By. ~fl'ld: ~ By: __ _ 
~ Si<Jnature) -(7 CJlJ11TllCIIX,{Airtlpized S]llnalureL 

. . 
0710112024 

ca_m1.11e c. tlorden, 
Date. -----~-'-'"--' Date. 7-1- 2 4 

P~esident 



Docusign Envelope ID: F5502BE6-C277-4600-A348-522E6A440CF1 
Attachment A - NiiSSilU County Standard Purchase Order Terms and Conditions 

The followlni Standard Purchase Order Terms and Condltlon5 shall apply to all 

Purchase Orders by or on behalf of Nassau County: 

1. Electronic/Facsimile 
Transmission: 

If any Purchase Order is fulfy executed and transmitted by fax or by other means 

of electronic transmission, such transmission shall have the le1al force and effe ... 

Bill To 001 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF 
COMMISS 
76347 VETERANS WAY STE 1010 
YULEE, FL 32097 

Vendor 18581 

CC BORDEN CONSTRUCTION 
1019 ROSSELLE ST 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32204 

Ship To 420 

NASSAU COUNTY ENGINEERING 
DEPT 
96161 NASSAU PLACE 
YULEE,, FL 32097 

Purchase Order 
Fiscal Year 2024 Page 1 of 1 

THIS NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL INVOICES, 
PACKAGES AND SHIPPING PAPERS. 

Purchase Order Number 24000516 

Purchase Order Date 06/21/2024 

------ -·----·-·--
Department CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MANAGEMENT 

STATE SALES TAX CERTIF.ICATION NUMBER: 
85-8012559204C-5 FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

59-1863042 

, .~\'-IDOR PHONE NUMBER VENDOR EMAIL VENDOR NUMBER REQUISITION NUMBER BUYER NAME DELIVERY REFERENCE 

18581 

""' .-. OTES 

CM3393 COURTROOM 3/C & CHAMBER BUILD HVAC VENTS 

The Above Purchase Order Number Must Appear On All Correspondence - Packing Sheets And Bills Of Lading 

FORMAL COMPETITIVE SOLICITATIONS CONTRACTS GREATER THAN $100K 
CM3993 
NTE:$1 ,366,964.64 
TERMS:14 DAYS 

6/12/23-4/24/24 
PRIOR CONTRACT BAL $351 ,738.00 
CO#1 $14,987.64 

Lacie Belton 

~~•~M,# DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE 

2 

PREVIOUS CONTRACT BALANCE 

GL #: 61006519 - 562100 - CTRM3 

FRAMING SOFFIT .FOR HVAC VENTS 

GL #: 61006519 - 562100 - CTRM3 

1:0000 . 

. $351,738.00 

·1.0000 

$14,987.64 

VENDOR COPY 

EACH . "$351,7.38.0000 . $351 ,738.00 

EACH - •· $14,987.8400 . $14,987,84 , 

Purchase Order Total $366,725.64 



Docusign Envelope ID: F5502BE6-C277-4600-A348-522E6A440CF1 

Nassau County, FL Standard Purchase Order Terms and Conditions (Rev. 3/30/2023) 

Th• f0Howln1 SUnd.ud Putchau OtdtrT1rms and Condltfons shall 1pp!yto 111 Purd\u1 Ordtts bv or on b1!11lfot Nas11uCounty; 
1. £11ctronlc/FK1imlf1 Trinunkslon: If any Purdw1se Or du 11 fully Httuttd and \r-,ismitttd by fn °' by oth1r mHns of elKtronlc tranMnbston, 1ud, transmission shall hvt lht lttal forte and cffKt II a d11ty 1ucuttd o,.lnal dtJivtred to Vendor. 

2. Prompt Payment: Th, County 1h1M pay all vendors witN'n forty.ff\• {45) c1l1nd1r d1ys of receipt of 1n Invoke, In 1ccord1nc1 with the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (Florida Stltute 211. 70), P1ynwnt shall not be 1Nd111ntll eood1/s1rvlcu ha'ff been rec:1lv1d, IMp1thd, ind Kctpttd t,y tht County 11 

to the qu1Mty ind qu1ntlryord11td and r.ceivtd. 
], lrwoku: All lrlVokn shill be se"' to the county 1ddreu on th, Pure.hut Ord tr •nd sh1ll lndud1 the P\ll'ch• Je Order n11mber, Vtndor s name, addreu and phorw rH,unbff, and de arty lht q11,ntltl11, Item de,criptfons and 11nlts of muswe. 

4. EJrt111 Chart is: No addltlonal d1arps af anv kind, lnd\Hllnl ch111u for bo:idnt, p1t1Jn1, transpcrtltJon o, othtr UU'IS shill be allowed unteu .sp«ltfcalty l&rted to In wrltin1 by 1n 1utharlted 111nl of Nau1u Countv. ·- ·-·. --.,...... ....... -

S. OlkOUnll: DIKounts .shall be compulflf fiom the d1te of uthfactory d1Rve,y, 1«ept1nce, or from rec:tipt of cornet Invoke, v.hlchev1r Is i1t1r. • -·· · ·· ·.• · -' : -- -.. 

s. Jax &empdo~ N1111u County /1\11111111,npl As, such. the CoUflty wi1 110t p1y anv Fed• r1 l Udse or Stale ol Florida Salts and Ust TueL Vend on U11n not Include taxu II\ any rtsponfl, Invoice, or st1t1m1nt . • . .: --~:..-.. :. · ·: • . - :.:.-...;:..4~"::::. ~ 

7; Entire Aaru~~t: Jhe ·Pu,~~se o,der ind this Atud,mut A 1iwt any addltton1I attlchmtnts ind/or eddenda htrtto shall ccnnitvte Ult entir. and txtlustve 11r.1ment bttwun the pertws and mer1e1 ind superHdU all ptior end_ tontemporan.ous 111Hffltnt5- dteAlnp and nqolfltfons. :!'! Co~ _s __ -_:_:- _·_:._ . · 

~IKtment or any 01dtr h e•p11uty conditioned upon the Vtn6or I ecc.eptanu ol thtM: terms and condfrions. Vendors written c:onffrmation, comrnendn1 puformance, or makln1 dtllveriH hereund• r conditutu svch 1ccept111.ca ol thue term,. No 1ddllion1I terms or COl'ld llJo11.1 pmvidtd by the Vtndo, In 

Kctptfn1 or 1tknowl1d1lrc any purdlaw otdu shall be blndln1 uPOn the County, .. 
l. Anvnd1Mnl or Modlflc1tlo11.: No modlffc.atfon, 1ftera1fon, or amendment sh1I be t:ffectlve unleu m1dt In writfn1 by than1e ord1r, d1led 1nd sf&n~ by the County s 1uthorfltd 11ent. J.ny addltfona! or dllfuent ttrms In tht VMdor s docum,nu ire deemed 10 bt mat trial alttr.atiOM and notk:e of objectfon to 

an:l reJtctfon cf them b htrtbV&lwn, Vendor shall not substitute the Good 1. In the event thb Purchut Order 11: tht ruult of Ml UtCUt.ed contuct, the uecuted contract shall t1kt preu·dence. 

9. A11l1nment: Vend« shall not Hsltn any t11ht o, fn lertst under U,. Purchase 01dtt Of' 1ttKhmtnu w(thout the wrttten permission of County, 

10.fll~I Yeu fundlnl Approprildonl: A Purth111 01der for supplies or 11rvk:11 may 1M entered inlo for 111.y period of time c!umtd to bt ln the bert lntertst of County, provided the term of the Purchase Order and conditions of renewal 1r.d uttnlton, If MY, are lnduded In the colkitationl arw:I funds a,. 

avad1ble forth• lnklal ff Kai period of the purch1se ordet. P,vmtllt and perform1nc1 obll11tlons for 1L1Ccetdln1 ffi<II ptriods shall be .ubfea: to 1nnu1t &pPfol)l"Mtlo11.1 by the Soard of Countv CommluJoners ol N1suu County. When funds Ire no1 appropri1Wd or otherwlie tNde evalleblt to SVppo,t contfnuatJon 

of performance In 11ubHQu1nt ffscll period, tht Purch11e Ofder Jhall be c.antelled and Vendor shill be endtled to 1e/mbur11ment fer the reuon1blt v1lu• of •nv wort ptrlormed up to tht date of cancelll'don. 

11.Time b of the futnc.t: Time Is of th1 eutn<:e. If completed dt llvtrie1 ue not mtde 1t the time 11rttd, tht County reHrvts th1 ri1ht to cancel or purcheM: ebtwhtfl ind hold Vendor 1CC0Uf'lt1bl1 for , q d1rna111 sustained. If dtUvtry d1tu U""-Ot bt met. Vern!ot ac,ees to advis, th t County, ~ writlr11, of the 

urUut poulble shlppln1 date for acceptance by the County, ThB provision Is not In n,u of, ind the County does noi wffl, any oth1r 1valllbl1 r1mtdl11 pro\'lded by law. -:-: - · · · .. . • . . 
12.Felure to Perform: 111111,e of the Vendor.to perform as specif'itd undtr the PuKh11/n1 Order may be cause for termination of thst Pu1du11 Order. Tht County reu,ves the richt (In 1dditlon to 1ny othr rtmtdltl a.van1ble by law) to uncfl the F'uKh111 Ordu wtth respect to 1oodtjwrvicts not providtd __ _ ,.. . _ _ ,,_,_ - · 

purchue 1oodl/urvlcu frgm ancth1r source and to hold vendor accountable for ;i,11 aamaaes sustained. . . _.._ - ..... . _._. _ _ ·"----

13.Termlnadoi, fOf' Convenitnc,: Th, CQUnty ma.y wmln1t1 11w Purdt11t Ord•r for c-onv-tnl.nce ,t any time, In whole or In oirt. In such tvtnt., County shall be Ila bit only for rnaltrill1 01 components proC\lrtd, o r wort done or wppllH partilly fabricated undtt 111d untff Ute dale of ttnnlnedon of the PurdlHe· · · · 

Ord tr. In no tv.nt shalt County b• lllble for lntldentll or consequ1nUII dam11u. 

14.De/lnry: All ptius shall b1 f.O.B . Dutin1t!on, frel&ht prepaid. Vendor auumu full responsibility for padlnL craUnL martin&, lflnsportatlon and U1bllitv for loss and/or darn•••· 

15.PecbPnc: AU 1hfpm1nts shill Include 1n ltemlted Hst of 11ch packa11 scontent, and reference !he Purchase 01der tlumber. 

16.Rlsic ol Lou: Res11dlu1 ol f.0.8, point, v~dor qrus to bear all risk" of lou, lnJ11ry or destt\lction of 1oods a.nd m.11teril l1 orde11d which may for any ruscn occur prior 10 i«tJ)tano by the County. No such Jou, loJ'ury Of' d11tructlon shall 1111111 Vendor from any OOl11atlons undtr the P1.1rch ue Order, 

17,ln191cUon: Goods al'ld Material$ murt bt proptrly puka1ed. 01m11H 1ood1i 1nd materlals wnl not be atupttd, or It the dillNllt Is not readily 1ppar•nt at the time of dtll•my, the 10od1 shall be retvmid to Vendor It no cost to the County. :r"• Ccuntv rHtMI the rl&ht to Inspect the coeds at I reuonabl• 

tlmt sub11quent to delverywh111 clm1mst1nces or conditions pment effectlvt lnipectlon of the coods at the time of dtllvtry. Th• coK af Inspection of 1oods rlsh tfuly reftttld 1h1U be th1111d to the Vendor. If nuon1bl1 ln1pectlon d1Wo1.11 that part cl the 1oods reu/ved Ire deftctlvt or nonconformln&, the 

County shall hive the rf&ht to cancel any 1.1nshlpped portlo11 of the ord11. 

18.Quinttty: Th• quantlt/11 cl aood1/urvlcH u Indicated on the Purchait. Order shall not be t•ceeded w(thout prior written 1utholfration !rem th1 Coul\ty. U:c:tu q,ant:itlu shall b1 relumtd to Vendor at V1ndot I expen$t. 

19.Warranty: Vendor warnnu that 1111oodl/11MC11 provlcltd bv Vtndor undtt the Purchan Order $hall be m•rcnlln~bl•. Al 1ood$/11rvices provided shall be, ol 1ood q1111lty within the d11uiptlon 1iv1n by the County, ,hill be: fit tor their ordinary purpose, sh,11 be adequue ty cont1lrled and padcl1itd wiln th• 
d1scrlptfon pwn by the County, shall tonfonn to the 11rud upon spednuuans, •nd shall tonform to the 

afllrm1tion1 of fact made by the V.,.Kfor or on the cont1J11.ff or l1bd. Vendor w1rnnts th• 10001 and servkH ar, s11!t1ble !Of' ind wAI perforffl fn accordance wfth th• purposu for which they..;.,.,, Intended. In addition, Vendor wan ants that tht 1oodl/1411'Yfcu furnlr.hed he1tunder 111 fru of 111:'f cblms or lleni 

of wha.t1vt1 natu1e whether ri&htful or oth1rwlst, or any person, corpor1llon, panntrthlp, or astodallon . 

20,Nol)-Walver o( Rl&hb: No fa.lull ol eldl1r pa,rty to exerdse any power or ri1ht IJivtn to It he,eunder or to l1nls t upon strict compll.anu by the other party with ,u oi:ll11tlcns hertundtr &hall c041slftvte a wa1¥tr of e ither piny 1 power or rt&ht to demand 1,ract compliance with the t11ms of lh ls Purcha1e Order_ 

ll.lndemnlf'lcatlan: Vendor 11rtts to Indemnify and hotd h1tl'Nlu th1 County, lb officers, 11ent1, a.nd employees from a.nd a1alnst •nv and 1111/abillty, d alms, demar.ds, d1m11ts. fin is, lees, expe,uu,. penaltlts, su!ts, proceedin1s, actions and C'Olt of ac:tlonc, lncluCin1 attomt'f I Nu far tri1I ind 1p;iel4, of any 

kind and nature 1risln1 or lf'OWln1 out of or In 1nv w•v connected with Vendor s perlorm;i,nce under thl1 Purch11t Ord tr. Vendor 1h11, 1t 1!1 own nptnst, dtfend 1ny i nd all 1\/th actfont. 1ults, or l)ro<Hdln11 whlc.h m1y be brovt:ht q,lnK the County In COMecdon with the V1ndor I perfonn1nce under thb 

Putchut Order. 

22.lnsuranc~ 

22. l Vendor shall carry lnsu11nc.e In lht cat15otfu i nd co¥era,, alT'Ounts H foloW1; 

1. Wortt,·s Compensation fun and comp/11• C"OVerq;e 1s required by Florida Ll'N, 

b. Gen trill Uebnll'I' combined Sinai• llmlll of notltu than $1,000,000.00forBOlfity Injury and Property D1ma1• pll OCCUl1HCI. 

c. Automotive U1bAfty minimum amount ol $1,000,000.00 combined sln1le Ulrib for Bod!ly lnJuryand Property Oarn1u per acdd111t. 

22.2 lhe County 1hd be indlJdtd under the comp,ehensive 111t1ral llabllty policy Han additional lnwred. Tht Vendor shill pravfd• thirty days written notke lo the County prior to canct Ufn1 • polfcy before Its upi'rab'on dat.. 

23.Pitenb and O:ipyri&ht,:; Vendor shalt p1y Ill royaltfu And Hlllll.'II 1U C"Orh arbln1 from tht use cl any lnv-tntlon, d11!1n, procus, m1t1ri.t1. equipment, product or dtvka which Is the subJKt of pllent ri1hts or copyrlshtc.. V1nd0f' 11reu at Its own HPfflll, ·,; hotd harmless and to defend Countv and its 111nts 

11o1i11~1 1ny tl•ims, 1ui1u, or pnxNdln1s brou1ht a1alnit Countv for pallnt or copyri1ht lnfrin1ement occasioned by the m1n11farturt, 11!1, er u1• of 1Nleri1ls supplled under this Purdla11 Order aod to Indemnify County 11.rnst 1ny d1tNCts occuloried by s\Kh d1irns wh1th11 jus!Hled or un/u1tlfttd, 

24.W•b1ile lnmrpontion: Nanilu CO\ll'lty Shall not bt bound by 1nr content on the vendor 1 webs/le, even ff tht V1ndor s hH tJ)Kiffc1Dv refe11nced that conltnt al'ld 11tempt1d to kKorporata Ut1t conttnl Into 1ny other communication with the County. 

25.CornplLlnce with hwi:- Vendor certifies that Vtndorwnl comply 'Nith d 1pplleab/1 pr0vfllon1 of th Feder1I, stat. 1nd \cc.ti laws 1esuhtlons, rules and ard1r1. Vendor shd secure ard mafnt11n 111 Hunsu and permits requlrad to perfDf'ffl the 11Nices undtr Ink Purchase Otdet. 

26.Pub!lc fntlty CrftnH In a.ccordanc1 with St<tlon 287,133, Floftda SliMIS. V1ndor c1nlffu that rt, Its affllf1tH, sup;ifle~ sLtlx:ontr1cton 1nd consul~nt, who wlN pe1form he r1u11.dtr, hive not been pllced on the convi<led venc!or 11st m,lnta/ned by th• St1t1 of ftorid1 Oeputment of Manqemenl Servktt with 

lh.t thirty-ill 136) monUl1 immediately precedln1 th, date ol this Purch151 Ord 11. 

17.Governln( Law: The Purdlase Order shaft be d11m1d to have been u1<ut1d and 1nt111d Into within the SUite of Florid1 and any dllpuft 1r111n1 htttunder, shall be 1owrntd, In terpreted and constr\lld accordin1 to the IIWI of tht Stat• of Fl«lda, tht Ordln.ances of Nu11u County, and 1ny applicable Fedtra1 

1ra1u111, rules and r11ut.atiOl'll. Any and 1ll lili11t1on aris/111 under this Purdlase: Order shall b1 brt1111ht In Nassau CIXlnty, Florida, and any trill shal be non.jury. Any mtdl11fon, pursuant to lllf1111lon, shall occur In Nunu Cou nty, Flori de. 

28.Alltl-Dlmtm!natlon: Vendar acrees that It will not discriminate In tmplayment, tmployH develop~nt. or employee advtrKtment because ol rtll&lousor polltkal oplnlansor 1ffi111tlons, r,ct, color, n1tlon1I ortcfn, se-. 1p, physkal hlndk.lp, or olherl1ctor1, ucapt whue 1uch factor 111 borMfled 

occupatklnal qualfffcatlon or If required bV State 1111d/or Federal Law. 

29.forceM1J1ure: 

29.1 Neither piny of thh P,mhue Order shill bt ll1b1e to the othu lor •rrv cost or d1m11es If th f1Rure to perfotm !he PUfchut Older 1rius out of ca usu beyond tht conttol ind without the fault or neall1enc1 of the pard'tl.. Such c1u1.11 may lnckld1, but are not rutrfct1d lo, ac1s of Hturt, fhs, quu1nlln1 

rulncllon1, 1trik11 ind fre!&hltmbu1011. In all cases, the f11lure to perform shall be totally beyond the control and wkhouc anyflult or ne1l111nce of the party, 

29.2 In the event of dtlay from the fo111cln1 eai,us, tht pa.rty sh•II uh al1111son1ble mnsuru to mltf11te a,ny and a.II resultln1 de!~ or di11uptlon In the party s performanca oblf11tlon undH thk Pl.lrch11e Ord tr. If th1 delay Is tllC\/Uble under this s•ctlon, th dtl1y shill not result In lny additional ch111e or 

co11 undtt the Purchase Ord tr IO ellher p1rty. In the c11t ot 1ny dtf1y that the Vendor bell nu Is ucusab11 under this iKl!on, the Vendor shall 11.otlfy lh• County kl wrilin1 of !he delay or pottnti1l delay •nd d11wlie the cause of tht delly 1lthu: (l) wlthh1 ten (10) calendar dr,s after tht cause thac crt1ttd Of' 

wm create tht delay flut trose, if th, Vendor could re1Son1bty loresu that I d-al1y could O«uf HI retult; or 121 wlt~n live IS) c.lendar divs after th1 data th1 Vendor fint had r.11011 lo b1lie¥1 that a d1lay CO\lld rwsult, If the delay b not 1ta1on1bt,,, for11H1bl1. TlU FOREGOING SHALL CONSTil\Jlt ™E 
VfNOOR S SOLE REMEDY OR fXCUSE WITI-1 RESPECT TO OElAY, Providln& notice In stdct accordance with ~Is section b I co11dlllcn precedent ta such ,amtdy. The Cou11ty, In rts sol• discretion, sh1K dtterrnlnt ff th1 del.ay h ue11wblt under Ws Hctiofl and sh.U notify th Vendor oflts dedsion In wrftln1. Ho clllm 

for d1maa11, olhtr than for an ut•t11fon of time, shaR be asserted 11alnst the County. The Vendor ihll 1101 be tnlflled to an lnc111s• In the Purchase o,der pr1ca or pll'(mut ol any Und from the County for dlrKI, Indirect. consequ1nlf1~ lmp1ct, or other coils, upense, or c!am11u, ~udlnt: but not llm/ttd to 
costs o( 1cctltr1tion or lntffh:itncy arlslnc btc1u1e cl dtl1y, dlsn:ptlon, lnt1rfettnce, or hlndrant1 from ;i,ny CIUlt wh1lsoenr. If performance Is SU'l)tnded or delayed, In whole or In part, di.It 10 •nv of the ca.uses dttcnbed In this llctlon, afler lnt c1u1u h1vt CHIid to edst, the V1ndor shall perform 1t no 

1ddltion1I con. unltu th1 County de!trmlnes, in Cb sol!! dlm1Ua11., thlt the d4!1,ty wm Sl&nlnc.anlly Impair the vliu• of tht P11rcha11 Order to the County, In which cue, !he County may do any or all of th fallowfnl : (1) 1capt alloc1ttd ptrlorrnal'ICf! or deriwties ftorn the V111dor, provided th11 the Vendor 1r•nts 

p11f•rentl1/ tr11tm1nl to the County wfth rupect to products or wrtic11_1ubjtct1d lo allocallon; 12) purchase from other 1ourc11 (without recount to and by tha Vendor lcr the related cosu and upensu) to replica all or p11t of the products or servlcu that trc the 1ubjed ol lhe d1l1y, which purchuu m1y b, 

deducted lrom tha Pu,chase Order quantity; or_ll) te,mlnatt tli. Purchase 01der In whet, or in part. 

Ja.,ubllcRecords: 

JO.l Public ReC1Jtd1 Requ 'remtnt: The CQUnfy Is a publlc •11ncv subJea: 10 Chapter 119, F!orlda Stat<.itu. 

J0.2 IF TliE VENOORHA.S QUESTIONS REGARDING lliE APPLICATION OF CHAPTEfl 119, flORtOA ST AMES, TO THEVENOOR S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBUC RECORDS REL.Al ING TO rn1s PURCHA.5E OROUI, CONTACT THE CUSTOOIAA OF PUSUC RECORDS AT (904) 530 • (i()g(), ~@tl.~ NTYfl,COM, 
%135 NASSAU PLACE, SUITE 6, 't'Ul£E, FLORIDA 32097 • Ul'der this Purc/r\111 Orde,, to th• extent that the Vendor Is providlna services to the County, and pursu1nt to Section UV.0701, Aor1d1 5t1tute, the Venc!or thal: 
{1) ~HP and ma.Int.a In public records requlrd by the publfc a11ncv to p1rform the service. 

lb) Upan r-aquest from the pubfk acenq, 1 custodian of public rKOtdt, provldt lht pub tic 111.ncy with ,1 copy of the nqutst•d records or allow the ncords to be lnspecttd or copied within I rutonabl t time at I cost that dots Mlt lkCHd the cost provfded In thl.s cheptcr Of as OthtfWill prOYldtd by l.aiw. 

lei Ensure that pub lie records !hit..,. enmpt or conlfc'•ntfal and 1umpt from public rtco1ds disdosur1 rtquirtmenb ill'e not dlsdostd ••cept as a.uthorit1d by l,w far th1 duratlan of :.he Putchase 01dtr term ind foltowln1 completJon of !he Purchue Ord tr If tht Vendor does not tt111sfer tht rt cords to thfi . 

[d) Upon completlon of the Purth•st Order, tr111sftr, at no cost., to the public •11ncy 111 pubQc(lcords in pouen!on olthe Vendor or kup and maintain public records r,-qufrtd bytht pub1ka1enc:y lo perform th111rvlce. lfth1Vendor transfers aW public ruord1 to the pub lic qencv upon camplt:Uon cf tht 

P,mhue Ord tr, lht Vendor shall destroy a.nd dupffcell public rec0<ds that ,,. tHmPI or confttffntla/ ind tllmpt from ,..t:lk records dlJdon111 requlr1m1nts. Uthe Vendor heps and m1lnt1lns public rteord1 upon completion of tht Purch11e Order, tht 1/endor shall meet 111 appllc;abl1 requl11m1ntl for 

re t1!nin1 public records. ,tJI records Uored electr011lC1lly must bt provided to Ult p\lOl/c qency upon requut from tht public 111ncy s C\lstodl1n or public records, in• format that Is compatible with the lnfatma. Uon technolo1V IVU•ms of lhepub!lt a11ncy, 

30.3 Requu\for R1~rd1; Noi,compUance 

la) A request to lnipectorcopy public recotdsr1l1tin1 to• publc111nc:y s P11rchue Order for 11rvicu rnurt bt madt dk9<tly to the pub Uc 11•ncy. lf the public a1•ncvdots not pou111 lht 11quest•d record1, 1ht publk:11ency&h1~ lmmedl1t1ly notffy tht Vand01al ~• rtquert, and theVtndor must prowide tht 

records to tht publft 11111.cy or a!low lh• rKOrds IO be ln\l)etted or copied within a ruson1ble llm1. 

{b) If a Vendor dou not comply with the publk apncy 1 requeit !or rtcofdl, th• pu'oHc •1encv I.hall enfo.-c• !hi Purchut Ord tr pt'O'lislons fn accordanc1 with the Purchase Order. 

(c) A 1/endor wt\Q fails to provide the publlc 11cord1 to the publlc l llrKY within I r11scn.abl1 time may ti. subject to pen1ltfu undti' s. 119.10, Florida Stnu_tis. 

30.4Civi1 Action: 

(1) tf a civil a.ctlon Is filed aplrut I Vendor to compel productfon of public records rt! a'd111 to a publk a1ancy s Pure hue Order 10< 11Mc11, the court 1h1H usec.s and 1w1rd 1pln1t the Vendor the rnsonablt cods of enforcemtnt, lndudlnl ru.sona.blt attorney f115- It: (1) Tht tollft dl;termlnn !hat the V1ndor 

unlawfully refused to comply with thl pub\k (Kards request wllhln , rHtona.ble time; and Ill J.t least I bulinen dr,1 before fllln1 th, action, the plaln1rlf provided wrltt1n notice of the publlc: records requHt, lndudlnJ a statement lh1t th• V1ndot h11 not comp I ltd with th, requut, the pubnc:: acency and to thl 

Vendor. 

(bl A notru complle1 with 1ubpara1raph(11(2) h1reln1bo"•• If it rs Hnt t o the pubQc 11en.cv s Nstodlan of pubflc rKOrdS and 10 th1 VtndOf' at th1 Vendor .s address llsttd on Its PurchaH Order with the public 111ncy or to the Ve~, s re1ktered 111nt. Such notkas m1ist bt sent by common tarritf' 6tWvt,v 
urvice or by reclstered, Glabal Express Gu1rant1td, or ccrtfntd m;i.11, with post111 or tJlippln1 pald by the 11nder and wfth evldenet of d11iv1ry, which mey be fn an electronic formal 

(c) A Vendor who complluw/th a pubnc records request within lbuJin,u days afte-r th1 notice is uni II notUable for the ruso111bl1 co1tsof tnforcement. 

l1.Adnrtisln &= Vendor shall not publkly d/ssemln1te any lnlorn11tlon ccncer11.lna the Purchase Ordir without prior written 1ppro¥1l from the (ou,,ty, lndudfn1 but not 1/mfted to, mentionln1 the Purthut Ofder fn I p,au rtlu11 or othet promotlon1t mat.ri1l, ld1nltfvi111 the Co11nty 111 reftrtnce, or oth11wl11 

lln~i"I the Vendors n1m1 ind 1flh11 1 ducriptlon of the Purchaw Order or th1 name of the Co11nty In any m1teri1I ,ubHshed, 11th tr In ptinl or elt<tronklt>,, to any enllty that II not a party to the Purch111 Ofdar, 1xc1pt pottntlal or actual 1uthort1cd dlstnllutors, d11l11s, rue hrs, or servk:e repruenQtJ_ve. 

32.RelationJhlp of P1rtlu: Tht Vendor shaH p,rf0<m the st MC ts under this Pu1ch111Order 111n lndtpendent V1ndor and nothln( contained htttfn shall be canstruitd to b1 Inconsistent with this relatlonshlp or 1t1tu1. Noth1n1 In this Purch1t1 Ord tr shall be lnterpr• lld or co11.1ttutd to con11fhlle tt\1 Vt:ndot or 

111y of Its aunts or em~loycu to be an acent., trnployee or repru1nutfv1 of the Couf!lY• 

U.Stverabi11ty; II any uctlon, iub1ectlon, untenc., d1ust, phtlH, or portfo11 of thl, Purch111 Ordar 11. for any reason, held lnva~. unconnitvttonal, er un•nforct1ble by any Court cl Compet•nt Jurisdiction, such portion shall be du med u a stp1ratt, distinct, &rid Independent prolllsl0t1, and sud\ hokfln1 sh1Q 

not affec t the valkllty ol the 11malnln1 ponlon1 thereof. 

34.Notfces: All notlc-es, CDnunt.s, ,..quests or othercommunkatlons IO tht Co1mty shill be In wrilln& 111d ,hall be sent by hind delivery, or by r1quen1d) to the addreu-btlow, Notkn ihal bt dHmtd &!¥en.: (I) 1t tht time dtU'lt<td, if per'°nallydeliwrtd; (II) at !he tlmt rKti~, a malled; and (Ill) one(1) 

buslneu day after timely deliVHV to the courier, l by ov•m!&ht courier stMce. ln the event either P•rtv needs to ch1111t addru11s they rNV do so by te11.dln1 written nollct to the other party. 

N11nu countv 

An,ntlon: Proc1Hem1nt Dir"tor 96135 Nauau P11ce 

YulN, Florida )2o9i 



Certificate Of Completion 
Envelope Id: F5502BE6C2774600A348522E6A440CF1 

Subject: CM3393 CC Borden Courtroom Build out Change Order 3 Approval form $3,516.98 

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 9 

Certificate Pages: 6 

AutoNav: Enabled 

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled 

Signatures: 7 

Initials: 4 

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada) 

Record Tracking 

Status: Original 

7/23/2024 4:28:13 PM 

Signer Events 

Robert Companion 

RCompanion@nassaucountyfl .com 

Deputy County Manager - County Engineer 

Nassau County BOCC 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Tracy Poore 

tpoore@nassaucountyfl .com 

OMBAdmin 

Nassau County BOCC 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

chris lacambra 

clacambra@nassaucountyfl.com 

0MB Director 

Nassau County BOCC 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Lanaee Gilmore 

lgilmore@nassaucountyfl .com 

Procurement Director 

Nassau County BOCC 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Holder: Tabitha Givens 

tgivens@nassaucountyfl.com 

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26 

Signature Adoption : Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26 

Signature Adoption : Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26 

Signature Adoption : Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26 

Status: Completed 

Envelope Originator: 

Tabitha Givens 

tgivens@nassaucountyfl.com 

IP Address: 50 .238.237.26 

Location: DocuSign 

Timestamp 

DocuSign 

Sent: 7/23/2024 4:30:45 PM 

Viewed: 7/23/2024 4:33:39 PM 

Signed: 7/23/2024 4:33:46 PM 

Sent: 7/23/2024 4:33:48 PM 

Viewed: 7/24/2024 11 :25:30 AM 

Signed: 7/24/2024 11 :26:48 AM 

Sent: 7/24/2024 11 :26:50 AM 

Viewed: 7/24/2024 11 :38:03 AM 

Signed: 7/24/2024 11 :42:52 AM 

Sent: 7/24/2024 11 :42:54 AM 

Viewed : 7/26/2024 12:22:59 PM 

Signed: 7/26/2024 12:23:05 PM 



Signer Events 
Abigail Jorandby 

ajorandby@nassaucountyfl .com 

Deputy County Attorney 

Nassau BOCC 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Denise C. May, Esq., BCS 

dmay@nassaucountyfl .com 

County Attorney 

Nassau County BOCC 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Taco E. Pope, AICP 

tpope@nassaucountyfl .com 

County Manager 

Nassau County BOCC 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

BOCCAP 

boccap@nassauclerk.com 

Nassau County Clerk 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Accepted: 2/4/2021 9:59:11 AM 
ID: 6238f06a-a4ad-4d45-a 7f5-929d04629059 

Agent Dellvery Events 

Intermediary Delivery Events 

Certified ~elivery Event:­

Carbon Copy Events 
Raymond Albury 

ralbury@nassaucountyfl .com 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Signature 

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26 

Signature Adoption : Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26 

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26 

L.rmoN 

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image 

Using IP Address : 12.23.69.254 

Signature 

Status 

Status 

Status 

COPIED 

Tlmestamp 
Sent: 7/26/2024 12:23:07 PM 

Viewed : 7/26/2024 6:36:17 PM 

Signed: 7/26/2024 6:36:52 PM 

Sent: 7/26/2024 6:36:54 PM 

Viewed: 7/29/2024 8:19:05 AM 

Signed: 7/29/2024 8:19:09 AM 

Sent: 7/29/2024 8:19:13 AM 

Viewed : 7/29/2024 8:48:56 AM 

Signed: 7/29/2024 8:49:02 AM 

Sent: 7/29/2024 8:49:06 AM 

Viewed : 7/29/2024 9:31 :21 AM 

Signed: 7/29/2024 9:31 :53 AM 

Timestamp 

Timestamp 

Tlmestamp 
Sent: 7/29/2024 9:31 :55 AM 



,C!lrbon Copy Events 
George Murray 

gmurray@nassaucountyfl.com 

Project Manager 

Nassau County 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

BOCC Procurement 

boccprocurement@nassaucountyfl .com 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Witness Events 

Notary Events 

Envelope Summary Events 
Envelope Sent 

Certified Delivered 

Signing Complete 

Completed 

Payment Event, 

Status 

COPIED 

COPIED 

Signature 

Signature 

Status 
Hashed/Encrypted 

Security Checked 

Security Checked 

Security Checked 

Electro~ic Record arid Signat~re Disclosure 

Tlmestamp 
Sent: 7/29/2024 9:31 :56 AM 

Sent: 7/29/2024 9:31 :57 AM 

Timestamp 

Timestamps 
7/23/2024 4:30:45 PM 

7/29/2024 9:31:21 AM 

7/29/2024 9:31 :53 AM 

7/29/2024 9:31 :57 AM 

Timestamps 




