
Docusign Envelope ID: 44B23B4A-8153-468F-A56F-3F0CC466C8AB 

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM 

PROJECT: COURTROOM 3/C AND JUDICIAL CHAMBERS BUILDOUT 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 04 

DATE: 07/12/2024 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CM3393 

TO CONTRACTOR: C.C. BORD EN CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

Description: Adjustment of the wood lane framing 

Reason for Change Order: Adjustmen t of acoustical ceiling work as requested. 

Original Contract Sum ........... .......... ... .... ........ ....... . . . . .. . . $ 1,351,977.00 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 21,748.76 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order .. . . ....... .. . ............. . . $ 1,373,725.76 

Amount of this Change Order (Add) ... . ....... .... .. . ... .... . $ 283.49 

New Contract Sum Including thi s Change Order. . . . ............... . . . $ 1,374,009.25 

The Contract Time will be increased or decreased (select one) 0 days 
Previous Substantial Completion: 03/20/2024 Previous Final Completion : 04/10/2024 
New Substantial Completion :04/04/2024 New Final Completion: 04/24/2024 

APPROVED BY: ~kvf /AWtr7~61A, DATE: 7/30/2024 

Department Head/Man'agi ng Agent 

APPROVED BY: -1'~~ DATE: 8/1/2024 

Procurement 

Cbi~ l.u~&n,., 
//J 

APPROVED BY: DATE: 7/31/2024 
Office of Management and Budget 

APPROVED BY: Q~st.: C. ~) f:s~,-) fJ[S DATE: 8/2/2024 dJ 
County A ttomey 

APPROVED BY: -r-o E. ?o-;:><-1 tx..C-? DATE: 8/4/2024 

County Manager 

CS-23-539



Docusign Envelope ID: 44B23B4A-8153-468F-A56F-3F0CC466C8AB 

APPROVED BY: ------=--N=/A;..,=--________ _ DATE: _________ _ 
John F. Martin, Chairman 

ATTEST: NIA DATE: _________ _ 
John A. Crawford, Clerk of Courts 

Account No(s). 36IM.006.519.51.562100.CTRM3 



Docusign Envelope ID: 44B23B4A-8153-468F-A56F-3F0CC466C8AB 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM 

Napau County Courthouse 3c Courtroom/ Judicial Chambers Buildout 
. PROJECT 

No.04 

05/23/2024 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
COUNTY Contract I PurohaN Order Na.: CM3393 
CONTRACTOR: C. C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. ENGINEER' ARCHITECT: PQH Group Design, Inc 

The undersigned parties agree to amend this Contract to add an additional $283.49 to the contract amount for the adjustment of 
acoustical ceiling work as requested. 

Attachments: N/A 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: 

Original Contract Price 

s 1.351,977.00 

CHANGE IN CONlRACT TIMES; 

0r1g1na1 Contract Times 294 Days 

Ready for Fina! Peyment 4/10/2024 

1davs and dales, 

Netch1nge tom pmtoua Chang• On:tara No • .Q__toNo . .J.._ Net change from previous Change Ordera No.Lio No-J 
14 Days 

$21,748.76 (daya) 

Conl!act Price prior fD lhla Changa Order Contract nmes Prior to th is Change Order 

$1.373.725.76 
Subatan\lal canpletlon: .,.30=8"-'P=@._.ys.,._ _ __ _ 

Ready for Final Payment --"4/'-"2'-"4/.,.202__,4_-.,.,.---,-
(dav, and dates ! 

Net lnc:reaae of lhif Change Order Net lncn,aae {decreaae} of this Cheng, Order 

NIA $283.4=9 _ _ _ _ ___ _ 
(days) 

Connet Price with all 1ppro\18d Change Onlers 

$1,374,009.25 

Contract Times wtth all approwd Change Orders 

Subst8/lllal CompletiOn: _..3""08,._d.,a...,y,._s ---­

Ready fof Final Payment: ~0...,.4/=24_../2...,0=2_,.4 _ -,---...,.. 
- tdavs and dates l 

APPROVED: A~t nfo: \ cf)D-cL-
By. ~~::;1 tfb~ By.~=~~) L . • 

07/18/2024 
Cami J..le 1...; ~ . oorden,,. President 

Date: -................. Date: 7 16 2 4 



Docusign Envelope ID: 44B23B4A-8153-468F-A56F-3F0CC466C8AB 

December 12, 2023 

Attn: Ray Albury 
Nassau County Capital Projects Management 
96161 Nassau Pl 
Yulee, FL 32097 

C.C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

RE: Nassau County Courthouse 3/C Courtroom//udicial Chambers BuildOut- COR #4 

Mr.Albury, 

Please find below our additional monies requested for the adjusted ceiling work as requested. See 
detailed breakdown below: 

1. Miatt Construction. - Acoustical ceiling change. 

Labor and Material: $266.00 

2. CC Borden Construction, Inc. 

GRAND TOTAL this request: 

Do not hesitate to contact me with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Camille C. Borden 
President 

OH&P5% 
Subtotal: 
Bond 1.5% 

$13.30 
$279.30 
$4.19 

$283,49 

PQH accepts the reduced amount from the original $4158.56 for the decorative lay-in ceiling tile . 
Robert D Hoenshel, AIA 7/3/24 

1019 Rosselle Street •Jacksonville, Florida 32204 
904/354-3458 • FAX 904/354-4770 



Docusign Envelope ID: 44B23B4A-8153-468F-A56F-3F0CC466C8AB 

===- ::== ~ ===== ---

MIAI I 
M I A T T C O N S T R U C T I O N, I N C. 

December 12, 2023 1:49 PM Job Number: CR 04 

To: C.C. Borden Construction, Inc. 
Nicole Borden, nicole@ccborden.com 
1019 Rosselle Street 
Jacksonville, Florida 32204 

904-354-3458 

Job: Nassau County Courthouse Courtroom 

76347 Veterans Way 

Yulee, FL, 32097 

Miatt Construction is pleased to present the following estimate for Nassau County Courthouse 
Courtroom, based on plans and specifications dated Wednesday, December 6, 2023, and subject to 
the following Scope Summary, Scope Details, and Exclusions, for the lump sum price: 

Scope Summary: 
• Room Vestibule 3-040 

Credit Drywall Ceilings: ($290.00) 
Acoustical Ceilings: $556.00 

Change Request Amount: $266.00 

o Original ceiling drywall to be omit Credit. Drywall framing needs to remain due to 
the soffit is already built. 

o Change to 2x2 tile# 737 Designer 15/16" to ceiling +/-8'-9" . 

fl -
{I+ 

"I (l ~ 11,. -
~';'! rl-' :!ii "" /II Ill'.: 

"illl ~ IL--: ~ I 1---' 

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Larry A. Cundiff, 
Project Manager 

950-23 Blanding Blvd., Orange Park, FL 32065 Cell: 904-660-4411 



Docusign Envelope ID: 44B23B4A-8153-468F-A56F-3F0CC466C8AB 

PO MODIFICATION FORM 
SECTION 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION 
Date Submitted: 0111512024 Requesting Department: Capital Projects Management Contact Person : Tabitha Givens 

Contact Phone Number: (904) 530-6370 Email: tgivens@nassaucountyfl.com 

SECTION 2 - ORIGNAL PURCHASE ORDER INFORMATION 
PO Number: 24000516 Contract No. (if applicable) CM3393 

Vendor Name: c.c Borden 

SECTION 3 - MODIFICATION INFORMATION 
Type of Modification: l!!!!Amount Increase • Amount Decrease • Change to Account Code • Cancel PO 
• Re-Open for Amount $ • Other: 

Original PO Sum: .................................... . . .. .. ........ $ $ 1,351,977.oo 

Total Sum of Previous Modifications: .. ......................... $ $21,748.76 

PO Sum Prior to this Modification: .......... . . .. .. .............. $ $1,373,725.76 

Amount of this Modification: ... , ... ... .. ...................... .. $ s 283.49 

New PO Sum Including this Modification: .. . .................. $ $1,374,009.25 

Account Code Change From: To: 

SECTION 4 - REASON FOR MODIFICATION 
Adjustment for the acoustical ceiling work as requested . 

APPROVALS PURSUANT TO NASSAU COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY 

I . ~kn: CAw.rQJAi~IA, 
Department Head/Managmg Agent 

7/30/2024 
Date 

2. ------------
Office of Mgmt. & Budget Date 
(Signature required if greater than $ I, 000.00) 

3. ------------
Procurement Date 
(Signature required if greater than $5,000.00) 

4. - ----------------
County Manager Date 

(Signature required if greater than $100,000.00) 

l.EELTON 
Clerk: -rc-..,...,..,~.-­

Date: 8/6/2024 

REV. 2024-04-12 
Previous Versions Obsolete 



Docusign Envelope ID: 44B23B4A-8153-468F-A56F-3F0CC466C8AB 

Attachment A~ Nassau County Standard Purchase Order Terms and Conditions 

The followlne Standard Purchase Order Terms and Conditions shall appty to all 

Purchase Orders by or on behalf of Nassau County: 

1. Electronic/Facsimile 

Transmission: 
If ahy Purchase Order Is fully executed and transmitted by fax or by other means 

of electronic: transmission, .such transmission shall have the leial force and effe ... 

Bill To 001 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF 
COMMISS 
76347 VETERANS WAY STE 1010 
YULEE, FL 32097 

Vendor 18581 

CC BORDEN CONSTRUCTION 
1019 ROSSELLE ST 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32204 

Ship To 420 

NASSAU COUNTY ENGINEERING 
DEPT 
96161 NASSAU PLACE 
YULEE .. FL 32097 

Purchase Order 
Fiscal Year 2024 Page 1 of 1 

THIS NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON All INVOICES, 
PACKAGES AND SHIPPING PAPERS. 

Purchase Order Number 24000516 
Purchase Order Date 06/21/2024 

Department CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MANAGEMENT 

STATE SALES TAX CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 
85-8012559204C-5 FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

59-1863042 

;y~'NDOR PHONE NUMBER VENDOR EMAIL VENDOR NUMBER REQUISITION NUMBER BUYER NAME DELIVERY REFERENCE ,, ' 

18581 

CM3393 COURTROOM 3/C & CHAMBER BUILD HVAC VENTS 

The Above Purchase Order Number Must Appear On All Correspondence - Packing Sheets And Bills Of Lading 

FORMAL COMPETITIVE SOLICITATIONS CONTRACTS GREATER THAN $100K 
CM3993 
NTE:$1,366,964.64 
TERMS:14 DAYS 

6/12/23-4/24/24 
PRIOR CONTRACT BAL $351,738.00 
CO#1 $14,987.64 

Lacie Belton 

~t'~M # DESCRIPTION , QUANTITY UOM UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE 

2 

PREVIOUS CONTRACT BALANCE 

GL #: 61006519 - 562100 - CTRM3 

FRAMING SOFFIT FOR HVAC VEN.TS 

GL #: 61006519 - 562100 - CTRM3 

• ..• 1:0000 

$351,738.00 

1,0000 

$14,987.64 

VENDOR COPY 

. i:Ac1-1 .· .·. · $351,13s.oooo $3.51,738.00 , 

EACH . $14,987.6400 $14,987.64 , 

Purchase Order Total $366,725.64 



Docusign Envelope ID: 44B23B4A-8153-468F-A56F-3F0CC466C8AB 

Nassau County, FL Standard Purchase Order Terms and Conditions {Rev. 3/30/2023) 

Thi foltowlnt St.indard Pu1ch.ite Order Terms and Condltfons sh1!11ppty to a ll Pu1chue Ordtrs bv or on bth1lfof N~uu County; 

1. 81ctronk/f 1cstmllt Tt•Mmlsslon: U 1ny Purchase Otdtr Is fully IPHtuted and transmlHtd by fu. or by olhtr mHnl of flK1to nlc tnnsmls)lon, such lt1insmlulon 1h1II h;ive lht h!11l forte 1nd effrct u I dt.1fy tHcvttd ori&fn•I delivered to Vendor. 

L r,ompt Payment: The County shall pay • Ii vendou within forty.fn~ (45) ut,nd1r d1ys of rect!pt of 1n Invok e, In 1cc0rdAnt t with the loc,I Government Prompt Payment Act (f torkl1 Stitutt 211. 70). Paymant shall not be made 1u1tll &oods/se,..;cn hive been reulYed, lnsptdtd, and acupttd by tht County u 

to the qu1fity and quantity ordt1td and reC11iv«!. 

J, ltwolcu: Atl lnvoic:n sh1!1 bt !enl to tht County 1ddr1u on Utt Putchast Ordu and shall Include th• Pure hut Order numbe-r, Ve-ndor s narn., address and phone numbe-r, Mid dutfy lltt quantlties , ittm !!uctfptlons and units of rneuu1e. 

4. btra Cha,cn: No additional chiH&H of any kind, lncludlnt chattH for bo~ln1. p,ckfnL tran1pcrtatlon or other u:tru shd be allow•d unless spKiffcalfy llfHd to In wrltin& by an 1ut.h0rfled a1ent of Nusa'J County. 

S. Discounts: Olsc:ounts shall be computed from the date of satisfactory deUvery, 1tteptanc., or from rec.I pt of correct invoke, whichever Is 11111. ~--'-:.: _ -.•,•,-,,.,., ~:-:;:-.-
f, Tu £u"'fldo~ N~uau C01Jnty Is ta11. uem~L Auuc:h, th•. C~untywill not pay any Fedual Exclle or Stale of florid a Sales and U51 TouH. Vend on lh1!t not Include taus In any rupo11Se, lnYOlot, or statement. • . ; ... ;::.;.:~ . :·, . _ ·;.,.~-;-.~ ·::;.. 

7. Entire A&rHment.: Th P\.lrchul! Order and this Attadlmtnt A ilnd any 1ddltlon1l atbchtNnts and/or addenda htteto shall ccn,titute Ult end re ind u:dusfve a1reement between the paltfes ind m.r1u and sup1medes Ill prfor and conternporaneous aveemants. delllnp and nea;oV.UonJ. Theeounty s 
pl1ctm1nl of any order 11 opressly condltlon.d upon t.h1 Vendor 11ccept1nu cif these tum1 and condlrion1. V1ndor s written conff,ma.tlon, commencfn1 periorm1nct, or m11dn1 deliveries hereundtr ccinstitutu slKh acc•ptan01 of thue terms, No 1ddltlon1I terms cir condlUons provid1d by U\e-velldo,r In 

1euptln1 er 1cknow1•d1lne: an',' purchne order ,h1l1 be bin dint UPO/'I th1 County, .• 

I. Amendment ar Modlfk:.at!Qn: No modlflt1tion, aftaratlon, ar Amtndm1nt sh1A be 1ff1etlve unlus made In writfn1 by chAtlll ordu, d.ated ind dan.d bV the County s authorittd 111111. Awt adc'/tional or dlffttent ltrrru In the Vtndor s d0Ct1m1nts _.,. dHm*<f to be material atttradon, :and notke of obfe-cdon to 

ind rejection of th1m b htrtby givtn, Vtndor lhillf not substitute th• Goods. In th, IVllnt t.hls PvrdlHt Order Is the result ol .. tucuted cont11ct, the eucuted contra~t shall tilt• prtcedence. 

9. Aultnmtnt: Vendor 1h1U nol assign 1ny rl1ht or lnterHt undff the Purchn• OrdM or attKhmenu without the written permission of County. 

10,Fllul Year rundln1 Approprlltfon,: A Purchut Order for suppHu cir servku may be entered Into for 1ny p,e riod of time CHmtd to be In the b1rt. lnterut of Cciunty, provided the term of the Pu1chilst Ord tr ilnd conditions of rw11w1I and u11nslon, If IIIV, 1ft ln<Jvdtd In di• soldtatloM Md funds a,. 

avanable forth• lnltfal fh ul perkld of the purchase order. Payment and performance obllutloni fo r 1uccndfn1 ffK1ilperfod1 s~U be subf1rtto 1nnu1t i1ppropri1tlon1 by the Bo11d of County Com,n!uiontrs of Nass.au County. When funds ue not appropriated or oth1rwl11 madt tv1R1bl1 to silppot1 contrnu1\lon 

of performance In I subsequent fiscal period, the Purdlue Ordu shill be canci: lh:d and Vendor 1hall be enlfUed to rtlmbunement fer the reuon1bl1t v1h11 of 1iny wort performtd up lo the date of c1ncellation. 

11,Tlmt: b of lhe Esunca; Time Is of lh• euence. 1r completed d dvuies ue ncit mid• •t the time 11rttd, the County reservts th• riah t to ancel cir ;,urchaw ehewhtre and hold Voc'or 1ccounuble for 1U d1m11u 11.1st1lnl!d. If dtllvery dales cannot be met, Vtnc!Of llfHS to advise thl Covnty, II, wtftlA&, of the 

onlestpoulble shlppin1 datl! foracuptancebytheCounty. Thll provision 11 not In lleu ol, and tht Couf\ty dou noiwilw, any o tner i1v1ft.bl1 r1m1dles provided b'( law. _ - - .. • . .. 
lZ.Falur, to Perfarm: failure or the V1ndor.to 91rform as specified under the Purchutn1 O<dar ml'( be cause for term/ndion of th ilt Purcn:ue Order. The Cciunty ttnrvn tht richt( ln 1ddit!on to any other remedl11 avall1bl1 bylaw) tonnctl the Pl.mhue O,darwlth rupectto 1oods/M1MCet not prCMded 

pu,CflaH 1oods/seM(es from anothu source and to hold V.ndoraccounuble for illl d1m11es 1ust1ln1d. - - ~ · .. ··-- ·-~ -- - _ .. ,_. 

11.Ttrmlnitfon ffH' COnvenlenu; Th• COIJnty m1y terminate 1ny Putdllst Ordtt fo r con\l'tinl1nce 1it any tlm•, In whole or In 01rt. In ~ch event. County WU M l11ble only for m1tefilh or ccmponents prccured, orworlc don• or wppll;s partlaly f1brluted undtr and untll lh• data of lemllnatfonOfd\;~"i-d,~·:- ;-·:•· .. ""'.'- · 

Ord tr. In no ewnt i h11J County be li1bl1 for lnddental or consequ1ndal dam11es. 

14.0-'lv•rv: AU prfcet shall be f .0.8. Outinuion, frtlaht prepaid. Vendor au umu full rul'(lnslbillty fer p1c:klnL c,1UnL rnarklni. transportation and H1bllity fO( tau and/o r dam 111. 

15.Packa&lnc:: All shipments 1h~l lnclude 1n fltmfatd Hrt ofe1ch pack-• 1• • content, and rdertnce lh Pl.lrchas• Order Plumber. 

1&.IUsk of lou: R,prdtus of f.0.6. point , Vendor 11rees to bt1r all rislc of lou, inJiirv or deuructlon oi 1ood1 Ind m.ateri1l1 orde11d which m1y for 1ny reason oce1.1r p,ior to acceptance by the Cour.ty. No such Ion, Injury or dHtf\lctlon 1h1H reluse Vtndo r from any OOll11t1ons UAdtf the: Purchase Order. 

17.lnipection: Goods and M1ttri1b must be p(Operty p1d:11ed. 01m11td aoods and materlll1 will not be accepted, or If the d1rna1e Is not rea.dllyapp111nt at the Umt of dt!llitry, the aoods di .all be retiimtd to Vendor 1t no cost to the County. The Ccunty re11rvu the rlaht to lnn,ect 1h41 aoods It I rt1son•IM• 
tlnlt sub1equent to ddttrywh11e drcumst• nces or condlUons prevent tffec tive inspl!ction cf the 1oods et th• dmt of dellvtry. The ccist cif ln1pection of 1oods rfl,htfuly refec~d shall be dlar1ed lci the Vendcir. lf reasonable lnspecUon dlsdo1• s lhlt p,rt of th• aoocb received ue defecth-1 or nOMOnformln1, ~ 

county shall have the rf&ht 1o caocel 1ny unshlpptd portion of the order. 

11.Quantlty: Th• quantltlu of aocids/strvlcu as indicated on lhe Purchase Otdlf shall not beuceedtd without prior written 11ithorfliltion from the County. Eicctuquantitln 1h1II be returntd to Vtndor UVendor I eJ11pen51. 

19.Wananty: Vendor wuranu thill 111 coodl/servlcu provided by Vtndor undtr the Purchue Order VI.al/ b1 m,rchlntilble. All 1oods/urvkes provfdtd !.hill be of 1ood o,uallty within lhe descriotlon &ivtn by the County, shill bl fit tor their ordln1ry purpose, shill b• ad1qu1te/y cont1ln1d 1ncf padlcld with the 

dt~don 1iu11 bv the Coiinty, shd conform to th• 11rud upon sptcifiutions, .and shill conform to the 

dflrm1tfon1 o f fact mad, by the Vendor or on th• cont1lner or libel Vendor w .1u1nts the &Off• 1ind uMCu • re sii ltable for i nd will perform fn accordance with th• pYTJ)OHI for which lhey wcrr Intended. In addition, Vendor warrant, Vlu the 1oodl/1tl"'licu furnlchadller1under ,,. fNe of q dauns or llens 

ol whall'tl!t nature wh@thu rti htful or otherwin, or 1nv ptrson, C'Of'POratlon, partntnltlp, ar assocfHlon. 

20.Non-Wiivu ol P. lthU: No fa Hurt of either partv to uercls.e 1ny power or rfcht givtn to It hereundu or to Insist upon stnct compU1nte by the other p1rtv with !U O'lll&aticn1 hertundu sh.ill cond ftule I wal'ltr of 1ith., party s power or ri&ht to demand ewa<I Ct1mpU11'(1 with thl terms of thh Purdlue order. 

21. lndemnUkltlon; Ve11dor a1ttu 10 Indemnify and hold harmltss the Countv. its offlcen, 111nh, 1nd emploveu from and aralni; t illlV ilnd 1ll ll1bil ity, d1im1, dtm1r,ds, d11na1u, fines. leu, optn5's, .oenaltles,. suits, proceedinlS. 1ctlonsand cost of actions, lncludlnl attorneys ftufiJr trial and IPPU~ of any 

Und and n1tu111ri1 ln1 or wowin1 out of or In any way conntct•d .,,,ith V1nc or I ptrformlnct under th l1 Piirthast Ordu, Vtndcir Sll illl, ~ Its own inperue, defend 1ny and all n:th actions, 1t.ilts, or p10<eedinc1 which m1y be brovchl 111ln5t the County In connection wtth the Vendor I perform1rtee under thb 

Pun:hasi!Ctdtr. 

2Z.ln1uranc.e: 

22.1 Vendor shall c.;1r~ in~urance In tht ute5'.oriu1nd covera11 amounts as folow,;: 

1. Worker', Compen11tlon fun and comi:ilete cover• &e II required by Flcrid1 l .-N. 

b. General U1bnt1y co,nbin,d sln1l1 Km Its cif not leu than $1,000,000.00 for eotfily Injury and PrOjlerty 01m1p per occurrence. 

(. Automotive U1billty minimum amoiint of $1,000,000.00 combined M1le lln-ih for &od!ty Injury and Property Oamaae per 1ecide11t. 

22.2 The County 1hd h !ndud1d undtr th• comprthen1Ne aenerill tlabMity policy u.,, 1ddttlonal lnwr~. The Vtndor shill pro1,'ldt thirty days written notice to th• County prior to nncelllna" po!ii:y before iu Hpiration data. 

23.Patents ilod Copyri&hts: Vendor l hilll pay JII royaltlu Mid 1uume 111 costs ii rising fro m the uie of any lnwndon, duian, procu1, milltri.is, •qulpm• nt, product or d1vke which Is the 1ubJtct of patent rights or copyrfthts. Vt ndo, 11ren at Its own upl!nse, to held h1rmless and to defend County ltld its apnts 

a,,11,ut any d,lms, 1uito, ur procetdln1s b,ouV,t •plnst County for patent or to?Yri1ht lnfrin1ernent occasioned by the manufacture, sa!e, or UH of rnaterl1b 1uppt11d under thl.J Purt"h•1e Ordu and to indemnify County -..inst lff'f dilrNIH cicc.arlcined by 1uch dalrN whethtr J\lslffled or unJu1tifled. 

24.Websilt Incorporation: Nilnau County shill no t b1 bovnd by 1n'{ cont1nt on the Vendor swabstte. evtn If the Vel'ldor s has spe<iflc.a lly rtftrtnu-:1 that conttnt and 11tempted to l11Corpor1te 1h 11 content Into 1ny other communkadon with lh• County. 

25.(0ffl4!1/unu with lil'NS: Vf! ndcr ctttlflts that Vendorwnl comply with d app lic.able provtslonsof tht Ftd1t1i l, St&te 111d Ice.al laws ,11ul1tlons, rvlts ant:! orders. Vtndorshaff secun and rnal1111 ln 111 llceMu and ~•rmlls required to perform the services 1U1dtr tNs P\lrthaseOrder. 

2'.Publlc Entity Ctfmu In •ccord il nce with SKlion 287 .133, Florida St•tutes, Vendor ctrtlflu that It. 1ts 1fflll1 tes, sup;,Uers, 1ubcMtr1ctors .ind consulGnts who wm perfo,m hereunder, have not bun p!ilud on the ccinvicted venc!Of list ma l11t.1/n td ty the S11t1 ol Florida Oep1rtment of Mll'la&,tment s.rnces with 

lhtttllrty-11.1. (36) months immtdlalt ly precedJna lh• date ofth!s Purcha1e Ordtt. 

27.Governln( law: Tht Purcl'lu e o,.:er 1hal\ bt deemtd to h1vt been txf'l'.uted .ind enttred Into within th• Stale of Florida and any dispute 1r!Sln1 htt1under, sh11! b• 1ovem1d, lntarpreted and conurved •ccotdlnC to the liw1 cl the SYte of FJO(lda, the Ordln1ncH cl Nau.au County, and o1ny 1ppllc:1ble f1det1I 

statutas. rule, and reauLlt!ont. Any and 111 Htiptlon arlslnc vnde-rthls Purch 1s.e OrdershaN be brou&ht in N1u1u Cciunty, Acrfd1, and 1nytt1al sh1I be non;ury, Any medl1tlon. punu1nt to llt11atlon, sh~I ocC\l r In N1111uCountv, Florida. 

2I.Antl-Olmfmin11fon: Vtndor liflU that ltwill not discriminate in tmplcymtnt, 1mployH development. ot emplciyH advancemtnt bttaust of reU&ious o r Politiu lopinlons or affillatfons, rue, color. national orl&1n.1tx, ap, physkal handkap, or other factors,. Hctptwhere1uch fldorfu bonifftd 

occup1don1I o. u1Jlflntlon or Is required by Stitt and/or l'edaral law. 

29.Forc1M1Jeure: 

29.1 Nellhtr party ol thi , Punhue Order ,h1U be !11ble to the other for 1ny cost or d1m11H If the fa ilu re to p,erio,m the Pu1ch1se Order 1riu1 out of c1usu beyond lht control and wit.hout the faiilt or 11t &lige nct ol the parties. Su(h c•u"1 m.ay !nd udt, but a•• not rutricttd to, acts of naturt, lirl1, qu1rantln. 

tutrktlons, sln\ts and frt !1ht tmbu1ou. In all cases, tht f•ilwe to ptrform shall be to t1 lly beyond the contro l and without ilny l.aultcir ne&ll1ence of the piny. 

29.2 In Iha evtnt of delay from the fore1oin1 causH, the p1rty shilll take Il l ,11~onable m11surH to mltf1ate any and all ruultln1 dt lay or disruption in th• party t performAtlct obll1i1tlcin under this Purcha1e Order. If the deWf Is exC\luble under this ttetion, tht delay shill! not rtnil t In ltrf additional dl111e or 

cost uodtt the Purcha1e Order to t hhtr party. In the cue of any delay that the Vendor btf/1v11 b ucu11ible under thlssecUon, the Vendor shill not ify th1 Cou11ty In wrilin1 of tht delay or pote nti1" del1y and describe the CIWI ofth, de lay eithe,: (1) within ten{101 Cillt nd,r dl'fS 1ft11 the cause that crHted « 
w!II crnte the delay firu .ircise, if the Vtndor could rnscn1bly forH n th at I dehy could occur as a r11ult; cir 12) within five IS) u l, nd1r dilvs il fl er the dille the Vtndor first hid r,uon to believe that i de!1y could ruult, if the del1y Is not 1uson1bly forUHilble. THE FOREGOtHGSHAll CONSTlTUTt lliE 
VENDOR .550LE REMEDY OR EXCUSE WITH RESPECT TO DELAY. Provi:Un1 notk:e In mitt accord1n<e with ~Is section b acond!ticn oreced1nl to such reml!d'{. The Cou!'ty, In its wle discretion, shtll dclt rrt1ine II the delay Is txC\lu 'ole1,1ndar 1h11 stct/011 and 1h1II notlPy theVendorolltsdedsion In writkl1. Nodllm 

foi: d1mil&H, othtr li'IJn for •n exun, ion of tim•. sh•R be Hnrted •11lnst the County. Tht Vtndor shd not bt entitled to an lnc.,ene in the PurchaJ.t Order prf01 or payment of any llnd frcim th t C<1 un ty !or direct, indifitct, coruequtnti•~ Impact, or o:he, costs, HPlnJH Of dam.11.s, lndud!nc but not limited to 

costs of 1cnle1.1 ticn or iMlficitncv 11fsln1 b1n u1e of del1y, dlsn:pllon, Interference, or hlndr1t1ce from 1ny aust whatsoever. If performtnce Is suspended or delayed, In whole a r In pa.rt, d-.ie 10 any of the c.au5es described In t.hfl s.ection, 1fttr tne causn have ceased to ealst. the Vendorffl~I perform at no 

•ddltlon1I cost, unteu lht County d1 ttrmlnes, in rtssole dlscrl!tion, that the del.ty wiH slcniffundy Impair lht vatueof !ht Piirch ue o,der to the Co1111ty, In which ca,1, the Cciui-ity may do •ny or 111 of the fcllowln1: (J) accept a rtoc• t• d p1riorrnilnct or dtliveriu f,om thtVandor, provk:11d th1t the Vendor1r1nts 

i:ireferent11I tre.atm1n1 to the County with rHpect lo products or servicu 1ubjec1@d to allcicatlon; 12) purchille 1,om 01htr sourcu (without ,ecoiiru to ind by tht Vtndor for the rt!attd cosu and u penns) to repl1u illl or p1rt or the products or servlcu th1t are the subject of the d1lay, which purthasts ,nay be 

dtducted lrom the Pu1ch ase Order q111nt!ty; or_(l ) ltrmlnue the Purchast Order In whci1, or !n part. 

Jo.,ubHcRecordc 

30. l Public Records Rtquiremtnt: Th• County is I publk.11encv rubjtct t0 Ch1pt1 r 119, Florida SQtulu. 

J0.2 tF n-lEYENDOR HAS QUESTIONS R[GAROINGlliE APPUCATI0:-4 Of CHAPTtR 119, flORIOA STATUTES, TO llif VENDORS OUTV TO PROVIOE PU8UC RECORDS RELAllNG TO TH IS PURCHASE ORO ER, COIHACTTHE CUSTODIAN OF PUeUC RECOP.OS AT 1904) SW· 15090,@l~~ ffTYrt..COM, 
96135 NASSAU PLACE, SUITE 6, YUlEE, FlORIOA32097. Under this Purchase 01der, lo the extent that the Vtndor Is providln& servicu to the County, and pUnuant to Section 119.0701, florid1 Statutes, the Vendor shll: 

(al KHP ind mil lnt1 ln pt.,blic reco1ds requlre:i by the pobllc 11encytc p1rform lheurviu. 

lb) Upon reo,u11t from the piiblk •cency I custodian or public r~ords, provide the public 111ncv with• copy or the requested rtCOtds Of Jllow t.ht records to bt Inspected or copied within a ruson,ble time •t • cost th•t doH not 1.1.cetd the cast provided In this chlpter or as oth11wiH p(ov(ded by law. 
{c) Ensure that oub1k 1tccirds lh;i l a,e t.1.1mpt or conf{Cent/11 and eumpl from public records dlsdosure rtqulrtmcnt! art nae dlsc!osed txctpt n authorized by law for thl duration of the Purchue o ,d~r term and foltowln1 compl1tlon of thl Purd,ase Ordtr ii tht Vtndor deer not tnnsft, the records to tht 
p1iblk11e,\cy_. . 

Id) Upon compl,t lon of the Pu rchue o,der, trilnlf11, • l no cost, lo the public •Kency all public,ecords In poutnlon of the Vendor or ktti:i and maintain public records reo,ulred by tht public l&t l'l<Y to perform the ,ervlce. lflh, Vendor transfer, all publlc records to the publk 11ency1Jl)On completion of tht 

Purchl)I Order. the Vtndo r ~di d11 troy and duplicate publlcrecords that 11e u,mpt orconfldutfal ind e.umpt frcim pul::l lc records d!scloture requlremant1.lfth1 Vendcr heps and maln t1ln s p1.1bl1~ ••cords upon ccimpletlon of the Purch 111 Order, the 1/tndor 1h11\mtet all a,pl\cabl1 raq1.1ireme11ufor 

ret.1lnin1 public reco,a s. All record, no,ad electronlc• lly must l::e previd1d to the i:;ubllc aa1ncy upon 11ciuu1 from the publlc ill ency s custodian of public re,ords, In a fo,mat that Is com9atib!e with the lnforrnat lon tec.hnolorv l"(lttnu cif the public 111ncy. 

30.3 Requut. for Rr tord1; Ncincompllanct 

{1) A requtst to ln111ec101 co:,y pobllc recordsrt li1 tln1 to I pubic aa1nq I Pu,cl-l.ose Order for 11rvices murt be m1de dire<tly tci tht public aaancy. If the piiblk: a11ncydou not poUHS th flQUf'Sl"I 11•cord(, cha publlc111ncyth1ll lmmed/11ely notify th Vendor cf~• rttiuest. and the Vendor must prmd1 the 

U!C0tds 10 the publ!c agency Of allow the r1t:0rd1 to be fnlpecttd or copied wi1hM'I ii ruson1ble Umt. 

jb) If I Vendor dciu not comi;t., with the pu~k 11encv s requen !or records, the public ll~CVshilll enforc, tM Furchne Ordtr provl1.!cins 111 accord1ncewi th the Purchase Order. 

(c) A Vendor wl\o flils to i:irovide th• publi~ records to !ht public a&erKy within I rHsonablt time may bl sub}tct to pen&ltfes under L 119.10. florid1 StiltlJ_tis. 

30.4c.ivi1ACUon: 

l•l lf a dvft ,11ctlon b fil1d aaillnn I V111dor to comp,I production cif ~bllc rtco ,d1 rl!iatin1 to a publk illtncy I Pl.irchlll Cider tor service1, the court shall • s1,1u ind 1wud 111111st tht Vtndor lht rutot1able co1h cifenlorcemtnl, lndudln1 rea.sonabla 1ttor11e·, 1111,. II: (1) Th1courtdtllrmi11Hthltth1 Vendor 

1Jnl1wfully rtfustd to complywilh the pub!k rtcords requtst with in ii rH!onab~ time; 111d (2)At IHtt I buslntu days belo,e fi lfn1 the 1cUon, th• pl;alnlrff provided wrlnen not!ct of the publfc rtcords requut, lndudln& a statement lh1t the Vtndcir hill not comptltdwlt.hthl reqvu\, the pubrlc ll•n<Y and to th• 
Vtndor. 

(b) A notice compt:e1 with 1ubp1ra1raph(1)(21 hereinabovt, if ii is tent to the public 11ency s custodian of public rtcords and to the v,ndOf 1t lht Vendors 1dd1H1 lllltd on Its Pu1ch11t Ord tr with th• public 11ency or to the Vt/\dcr s r11i1tettd 111111. Such nolices mutt be sent by tOfMIOII carrier dt!Nery 

urvfce cir by ret;lst1r1Hf. Global UprenGu1rantud, or ctnlntd m,R, with pollille or 1hlppln1 paid by the stndtt 1ind with evidence of derivcry", which may bt in an 1lertronlc format. 

le) A Vendor who comp Hts with I public rtccird1 r.,qunt wl lhfn 8 bus!nu, di1y1 aft tr th• ncitlca l11,1nt la not ll1bl• for the ttuon•bl• costs of tnforceme11t. 

31.Adver1hinc;: Vendor shall not publld'{dluemln1te any inform~tlon concernll"<C the PurchaJ.t Orduwlthoutprforwrftten approve! r,om the County,/ndudln1 but not llmfted to, mentionln1 the Purchase 01der In a press nle1w or other promcitlon1I m1t,ri1!,fd,111tfvf111theCciunty1111 relerel'ICt, inothttwln 

l1n1Jn1 the Vendors 111ma , nd eithtr a deKrlptlon of the Purchue Order or the n1m• cif the County In 1ny m1t1ri1I published, either In print o r electronically, to any ent ity that II not I p11ty to th , Pu,chue Order, a11cept potential or 1ctv1I i1uthori1ed diruibutors, dt1lus. tHtllers, OI' "MC• rep,uentat:lw. 

U .Rti.tionshlp of P,rtiu: The v ,ndcir shilH ptrform the strvicts under :his Pu1chi1s1t Order u 1n lndtpendent Vendor 1ind 11cithtnc cont~ntd hu, rn ,hill bt con1tNed to be lncondstent with th is rela1icnthip or status. Nolhln& In this Pure hist Ordu 1h1ll b• lnterpnlld °' conslNflf to mnftitut• th Vendor or 

any of lu • cents or ,mi:loyeu to be a11 acent, employee or rei:itts.nutlve o f 1he Cou'!tv-

3J.S1ve,i1bm1V: If J I'!'{ u ctton, iubs1<1ion, Hnt.nce, cl1u11, phras•, orpcinio n ci fth ll Purchase Ord tr ls, for any rtas:ori. h•ld Invalid, unc0Mtitution1I, or unenforc11bl1 by anyCciurt cf Compet tnl /ur!tdic tion, 1uch portion shalt be dum1d 111i 1tplt1tt, dlstinc;t, and lndepel\dent p,cwklon, and suchholdln1shall 

M .Ncirlc11: Alt nohcu, c.c: ,,sMt\, requut'I cir citherccimmunk 11lot1'1 to the Coun1V shall be lnwlitln1 and shill be sent by hind dtllvtry, or by requutedl to th1 .1ddru.J below. Notices 1h11 be du m,d &,1 ... , n: fl) 11 the time dellvtrtd, if pet'$0n11lyddvtred; (I!) •t the time receiffd, if malled; ind (ffll on•(-1) 

bud ntss day afte r t imflv de~vr ry to lht courflf, ii by overnight courier StNlce. 111 t.111! event either parfV nuds to chan1e addresses they m1y do so by stndln& written notice to I.he o:.htr party. 

Nauau ccuntv 

Attention: Procu11m1nt Director 96US Nunu Place 

YUIN,Florid1)2.097 



ertificate Of Completion 
Envelope Id : 44B23B4A8153468FA56F3F0CC466C8AB 

Subject: CM3393 CC Borden Courtroom Build out Change Order 4 Approval form $283.49 

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 8 

Certificate Pages: 6 

AutoNav: Enabled 

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled 

Signatures: 6 

Initials: 3 

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada) 

Record Tracking 

Status: Original 

7/30/2024 1 :48 :25 PM 

Signer Events 

Holder: Tabitha Givens 

tgivens@nassaucountyfl .com 

Signature ---
Robert Companion 

RCompanion@nassaucountyfl.com 

Deputy County Manager - County Engineer 

Nassau County BOCC 

Security Level: Email , Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Tracy Poore 

tpoore@nassaucountyfl .com 

0 MB Admin 

Nassau County BOCC 

Security Level: Email , Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

chris lacambra 

clacambra@nassaucountyfl.com 

0MB Director 

Nassau County BOCC 

Security Level: Email , Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Lanaee Gilmore 

lgilmore@nassaucountyfl.com 

Procurement Director 

Nassau County BOCC 

Security Level: Email , Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26 

Signature Adoption : Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address: 50.238.237 .26 

Signature Adoption : Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26 

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26 

Status: Completed 

Envelope Originator: 

Tabitha Givens 

tgivens@nassaucountyfl.com 

IP Address: 50.238.237.26 

Location: DocuSign 

Timestamp 

DocuSign· 

Sent: 7/30/2024 1 :51 :50 PM 

Viewed: 7/30/2024 1 :54:27 PM 

Signed: 7/30/2024 1 :54:40 PM 

Sent: 7/30/2024 1 :54:42 PM 

Viewed: 7/30/2024 2:38:53 PM 

Signed: 7/30/2024 2:39:20 PM 

Sent: 7/30/2024 2:39:22 PM 

Viewed: 7/30/2024 3:44:52 PM 

Signed: 7/31/2024 7:27:06 AM 

Sent: 7/31/2024 7:27:08 AM 

Viewed: 7/31/2024 7:29:00 AM 

Signed: 8/1/2024 8:49:58 AM 



Signer Events 
Abigail Jorandby 

ajorandby@nassaucountyfl.com 

Deputy County Attorney 

Nassau BOCC 

Security Leve l: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Denise C. May, Esq., BCS 

dmay@nassaucountyfl.com 

County Attorney 

Nassau County BOCC 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Taco E. Pope, AICP 

tpope@nassaucountyfl.com 

County Manager 

Nassau County BOCC 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offe red via DocuSign 

BOCC AP 

boccap@nassauclerk.com 

Nassau County Clerk 

Security Leve l: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electron ic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Accepted: 2/4/2021 9:59:11 AM 
ID: 6238f06a-a4ad-4d45-a7f5-929d04629059 

In Person Signer Events 
k. ... , 

Editor Delivery Events 

~ gent Delivery Events 

Intermediary Delivery Events 

r 
F erti fi ed Delivery Events 

n 
parbon Copy Events 
Raymond Albury 

ral bury@nassaucountyfl. com 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(N one) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Signature Adoption : Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26 

Signature Adoption : Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26 

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26 

L.-C6.L1DN 

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image 

Using IP Address: 12.23.69.254 

Status 

Status 

Status 

Status 

Status 

COPIED 

Timestamp 
Sent: 8/1/2024 8:50:00 AM 

Viewed: 8/2/2024 3:50:00 PM 

Signed: 8/2/2024 3:53:30 PM 

Sent: 8/2/2024 3:53:32 PM 

Viewed: 8/2/2024 4:52:55 PM 

Signed: 8/2/2024 4:53:02 PM 

Sent: 8/2/2024 4:53:04 PM 

Viewed : 8/4/2024 8:36:30 AM 

Signed: 8/4/2024 8:36:35 AM 

Sent: 8/4/2024 8:36:37 AM 

Viewed : 8/6/2024 10:31:17 AM 

Signed: 8/6/2024 10:31 :28 AM 

Timestamp 

Timestamp 

Timestamp 

Timestamp 

Timestamp 

Sent: 8/6/2024 10:31 :30 AM 




