Docusign Envelope ID: FB49642C-9C98-4F67-8D73-94108749EC15

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM CS-23-540

PROJECT: _COURTROOM 3/C AND JUDICIAL CHAMBERS BUILDOUT

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 05
DATE: 07/23/2024
CONTRACT NUMBER: CM3393

TO CONTRACTOR: C.C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Description: Difference in cost from original lift company used at bid time due to ADA codes.

Reason for Change Order: The ADA lift was changed due to the ADA Code as it relates to courtroom lifts
between when the original courtrooms were constructed and today. The change also required the pit in the floor

for the lift to be changed from 4.5” deep to 8” to accommodate the deeper required depth for the design of the
new lift, ‘

Original Contract Sum............ocoiiiiiiiii e, $ 1,351,977.00

Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 22,032.25

Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order.....................ooovi $ 1,374.009.25

Amount of this Change Order (Add)....................oc. $ 42.548.92

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order...................... $ 1.416,558.17

The Contract Time will be increased or decreased (select one) 0_days

Previous Substantial Completion: 03/20/2024 Previous Final Completion: 04/10/2024

New Substantial Completion:04/04/2024 New Final Completion: 04/24/2024

APPROVED BY: Lot [ ompanion, DATE: 9/19/2024
Department Head/Managing Agent

APPROVED BY: Hanare (bprte DATE: 9/20/2024
Procurement

APPROVED BY: (s [acambia, DATE: 9/20/2024
Office of Management and Budget

APPROVED BY: Dunise (.. May, €5, BLS DATE: 9/23/2024
County Attorney '

APPROVED BY: Tawo €. Pope, TP DATE: 9/23/2024

County Manager

1y



Docusign Envelope ID: FB49642C-9C98-4F67-8D73-94108749EC15

APPROVED BY: N/A DATE:
John F. Martin, Chairman

ATTEST: N/A DATE:
John A, Crawford, Clerk of Courts

Account No(s). 118 .160.712.71.040.0000.00000.562002.CTRM3




Docusign Envelope 1D: FB49642C-9C98-4F67-8D73-94108749EC15

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM

Nassau County Courthouse 3c Courtroom/ Judicial Chambers Buildout No. 05
PROJECT

07/23/2024

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY Contract / Purchase Order No.: CM3393
CONTRACTOR: C. C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. ENGINEER / ARCHITECT: PQH Group Design, Inc

The undersigned parties agree to amend this Contract to add an additional $42,548.92 to the contract amount for the differenced
in cost from the original lift company used at the time of bid due to ADA codes.

Attachments: N/A

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Times 294 Days

Original Contract Price

$1.351.977.00 Ready for Final Payment: 4/10/2024

(days and dates)
Net change from previous Change Orders No. O toNo. 4 Net change from previous Change Orders No.0_toNo. 4
14 Days
$.22,032.25 (days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Times Prior fo this Change Order

$.1,374,009.25

Substantial Completion: 308 Days

Ready for Final Payment: 4/24/2024

(days and dates)
| Net Increase of this Change Order Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order
N/A
$42,548.92
(days)
Contract Price with ali approved Change Orders Contract Times with all approved Change Orders

$1,416,558.17
Substantial Completion: 308 days

Ready for Final Payment: 04/24/2024

(days and dates)

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED:
By: Kels t OU/LS(M/L By: 7 A & By:
Engineer/Architect (Authorized Signature) COUNTY (Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature)

Dalte9/16/2024 . 9/16/2024 9/19/2024

Date Date:




Docusign Envelope 1D: FB49642C-9C98-4F67-8D73-94108749EC15

e
C
c- C.C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC.

February 25, 2024

Attn: Ray Albury

Nassau County Capital Projects Management
96161 Nassau PI

Yulee, FL 32097

Email: hoenshelr@pgh.com

RE: Nassau County Courthouse 3/C Courtroom/ Judicial Chambers BuildOut- COR 5

Ray,
Please find below our additional monies requested for adjusted scope. See detailed breakdown below:

1. Eletech Elevator Company - Difference in cost from original lift company used at bid time. The ADA
Lift was changed due to the ADA Code as it relates to courtroom lifts between when the original
courtrooms were constructed and today. The change also required the pit in the floor for the lift to be
changed from 4.5” deep to 8" to accommodate the deeper required depth for the design of the new lift.
{Original quote attached for reference.)

Labor and Material:  $39,923.93

2. CC Borden Construction

Subtotal: $39,923.93

OH&P 5% $1,996.19

Bond 1.5% $628.80
GRAND TOTAL this request: $42.,548.92

| Do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.

The revised Change Order is per our conference call and splits the cost differential

Slﬁcerely, between the ADA Code compliant lift required now and the original quote provided
o~ in costs included in the contractos's bid and is acceptable to PQH.
%\ b (). (¢~  RobertD. Hoenshel, AIA 7/3/24

$ut i

Camille C. Borden
President

1019 Rosselle Street * Jacksonville, Florida 32204
904/354-3458 « FAX 904/354-4770




Docusign Envelope ID: FB49642C-9C98-4F67-8D73-94108749EC15

Eletech Elevator Company
14286 Beach Blvd - Suite 19-270
Jacksonville, FL. 32250

Edwin Langley — Sales Manager
edwin@eletechelevator.com
Mobile: 904.707.6168

Repair.Servica Modernize.Install

February 15 2024
Via Email: 6-pages
Joy Howell
CC Borden Construction
1019 Rosselle St,
Jacksonville, FL 32204

Reference: Nassau County Courthouse - #3C Jury Box Lift
We are pleased to provide our quotation to furnish and install:
0 One (1) TL Shield, 3-Stop, 180 Degree, Invisible Lift, 500 lb. Capacity

- for the total selling price of (including use tax):

Proposal based on limited plans provided dated (1.31.2024) & attached scope sheet only (just typical finishes
included — no formal specification provided).
PLANS: Proposal based on the understanding that others will provide the required lift and control space
dimensions in Invisible Lift drawing attached.
PLANS: Pit required is a minimum of 5” in lieu of 4-%" shown.
PLANS: Lift controller and pump unit to be located under floor in judge box area adjacent to the jury box. This
hatch lid and controller space is to be provided by others. Minimum clear height of space is 12",
Provided & Installed by Others (not Eletech)

1. Removable Step (at courtroom floor)

2. In Floor Access Hatch (Acudor FT8040 or similar) for lift control and pump space.

= TL Shield detail shows 30” x 30” hatch.

o oo g o0

3. Gates (Judge and Jury) and Millwork

4. Gate hardware including hinges, spring loaded latch bolt, and gate handles.

5. Gate jambs to be prepped for lift electrical strikes.

6. Conduit runs from controller space to door locks, landing call stations, lift operation station, and pit
with pull strings. (3/4” for all typical runs 1” for pit runs (two))

7. 120V, 20 AMP lockable disconnect or break to be supplied in control space area.

8. Rough in of wall boxes for call stations (~2” deep x 4” wide x 10” tall)

9. Rollable access for lift components from loading dock or off load location at site to installation location

at the 3" floor is to be provided by others (included use of onsite elevator).
QO Eletech work under this proposal does include the retention of, scheduling of, and fee for the independent
elevator inspector.

$98,358.00 (NINETY EIGHT THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY EIGHT AND 00/100 DOLLARS)

*** 509 Contract Engineering Payment Must be Received Prior to Final Placement of any Factory Orders
Nonnegotiable Condition of Any Resulting Contract

Additional Cost / Unit ltems:

Temporary Use Fees (Hyrdo): $2500 temporary certification fee plus $35 per day of use

Elevator Technician Billing Rate: $195.00 per man hour

Overtime Technician Billing Rate: $295.00 per man hour

Re-Inspections Fees: $2900 per elevator (includes inspector fees - relating to failure by others trades)

Please note the following:

1. All current inspection fees are included for a final inspection. Should re-inspection be required because of work that is
not our responsibility, you will be responsible for the cost of re-inspection fees and remobilization costs for Eletech and
State personnel.

2. Tt is understood that there are no liquidated or consequential damages applicable to any subcontract resulting from this
quotation. We agree to provide evidence of insurance coverage but can not name others as additional insured or waive
our rights of subrogation.




Docusign Envelope ID: FB49642C-3C98-4F67-8D73-94108749EC15
Page 2

3. Our quotation is based upon receipt of a dry hoistway and control space area, complete with single phase power
available prior to beginning installation, timely receipt of a contract and all approvals with completion of our work no
later than 12 months from quotation date.

4. Our bid is based on manufacturing lead-time of 16 weeks after approvals.
Our bid is based on TL Shields Invisible Lift..

6. Our quotation is based upon one mobilization. Should Eletech be required to demobilize and leave the job site due to
delays beyond our control which prevent us from completing the installation, there will be an addition to the contract
for demobilization and remobilization (minimum of $2000).

7. You shall be responsible for providing suitable on-site storage, approximately 10’ x 15° per lift adjacent to the jury box.
We require suitable tractor trailer access to the building for unloading of material and/or rollable access for the
equipment into the building. If you are not ready to accept delivery of the material on the date the machine room is to
be ready, you shall give us sufficient notice of a local point where you will accept delivery and be responsible for all
monthly storage fees. An extra ($2000) will be assessed for any double handling or re-transportation of elevator
material required by the general contractor / owner or agent thereof.

8. Not withstanding any other provision to the contrary, we agree to indemnify you only for losses due to personal injury,
or property damage to the extent caused by our negligent acts or omissions, or the negligent acts or omissions of our
employees, agents and subcontracts during the performance of this contract, but not to the extent caused by others.
Each party shall defend itself in the event of a lawsuit except as provided herein.

9. Payment Terms:

Monthly payments shall include the value of work performed and materials stored on or off-site.

50% of the contract price payable within 45 days of contract award for mobilization, engineering, and shop
drawings. Material orders can only be placed once this payment is received.

Schedule of values to be as follow: 50% contract engineering, 30% material, and 20% labor.

Final payment shall be due thirty (30) days after the final acceptance of the elevator installation. We must be paid
ninety percent (90%) of the final contract price before turnover of the elevator equipment.

Payment to us shall be contingent on owner’s payments to you only to the extent of moneys withheld by the owner
for some deficiency on our part.

YV VYV VYV

10. Our bid is based on the job site conditions outlined in the section “Preparatory Work By Others” prevailing at the
beginning and during installation of the elevator equipment. Please review “Preparatory Work by Othets” list
beginning on page 5.

The above quotation is valid for sixty (60) days. Thereafter, it is subject to change without notice.

This proposal is submitted with the understanding that any contract resulting therefrom will be subject to mutually agreeable
terms and conditions. It is conditioned on neither party being liable to the other for any loss, damage or delay due to any
cause beyond your or our reasonable control, including but not limited to acts of government, strikes, lockouts, fire,
explosion, theft, floods, riot, civil commotion, war, malicious mischief or acts of God. Under no conditions shall either
party be liable for special, indirect, or consequential damages in contract, tort, including negligence, warranty or otherwise,
notwithstanding any indemnity provisions to the contrary. Eletech agrees to submit to Non-Binding Arbitration by the
American Arbitration Association but does not waive its rights to pursue other remedies available at law and equity.

Our acceptance is conditional on the understanding that their warranty covers defective material and workmanship. The
guarantee period shall not extend longer than one (1) year from the date of completion or acceptance thereof by beneficial
use, whichever is earlier, of each elevator. The guarantee excludes ordinary wear and tear or improper use, vandalism,
abuse, misuse, or neglect or any other causes beyond the control of the elevator contractor and this express warranty is in
lieu of all other warranties, express or implied, including any warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.
This express warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or implied, including any warranty or merchantability or
fitness for a particular purpose.

This quotation is based on all work being performed during our regular working hours and on others providing elevator
hoistway, pit, machine room including access door and flooring, cab flooring, supports for guide rails, hoisting beam, crane
service, smoke detectors, heat detectors (if required), necessary feeder wires to our controller with fused cutout switch for
starting, testing, adjusting, painting (except elevator materials), any cutting or patching, guarding and protecting the
hoistway while equipment is being installed, all in accordance with local codes and regulations as well as our standard space
requirements.

We sincerely hope to work with you on this project.

@




Docusign Envelope ID: FB49642C-9C98-4F67-8D73-94108749EC15
Page 3

Sincerely,
Eletech Elevator Company

Edwin Langley

Sales Manager
edwin@eletechelevator.com
Mobile 904.707.6168
Office  904.303.6409



Docusign Envelope ID: FB49642C-9C98-4F67-8D73-94108749EC15

Page 4

EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION — TL SHIELDS INVISIBLE LIFT

Quantity & Type
Capacity

Travel (Rise)
Stops & Openings
Power Supply
Drive

Controller
Platform

Clear Hoistway

Lifi

Features

Code
Maintenance

Warranty

One (1) — Invisible Lift

500 1b.

1’ 3-3/4” approximately

Three Stops (From Court Room Floor, Jury Box, Judge Platform)
120 Volts, 1 Phase, 60 Hertz— 20 Amp

Indirect Plunger Hydraulic

Relay Logic (TL Shields)

59” wide x 70" front to back

61” side to side
727 front to back
5” deep pit (min)

1/4” steel platform deck (prime painted)

Call/Send stations at landings, continuous-pressure type buttons, operating control
buttons on platform, landing and operation stations provided with satin stainless finish
faceplates.

Complies with ASME A18.1 (2017), Florida Building Code, and ADA
Three (3) months with regular time callback service

One (1) year



Docusign Envelope ID: FB49642C-9C98-4F67-8D73-94108749EC15
Page 5

PREPARATORY WORK BY OTHERS

To complete this installation, the following items must be performed or furnished by other than Eletech Elevator Company in accordance
with governing codes. The price and installation schedule of Eletech Elevator Company are based on these job-site conditions prevailing
at the beginning and during installation of the elevator equipment. These conditions include the following:

All work to be performed per the latest revision of the applicable national ASME A17.1 code and local codes.

General Design Considerations:

Hoistway walls are to be designed and constructed in accordance with the required fire rating including where penetrated by
machine-room piping, elevator-fixture boxes, rail-bracket fastenings, etc., and are to include adequate fastening to hoistway entrance
assemblies. One front-entrance wall, at the main landing, is not to be constructed until after all elevator material is located in the
hoistway. Remaining front entrance walls are not to be constructed until after door frames and sills are in place. If front walls are
poured concrete bearing walls, rough openings are to be provided to accept entrance frames and filled in after frames are set. Rough
opening size to suit Eletech Elevator Company requirements.

Section 01040, Coordination

1.

Plumb vertical surfaces for entrance-sill supports, one above the other, and square with the hoistway. Finished floor and grout, if
required, between door frames to sill line. A horizontal support is to be provided 1 foot above the clear opening at the top landing to
support the door frame assembly.

Any cutting, including cutouts to accommodate machine-room piping, hall-signal fixtures, patching, and painting of walls, floors or
partitions together with finish painting of entrance doors and frames, if required,

Access for a tractor-trailer and/or rollable access for equipment into the building must also be provided at no cost to Eletech.

An on-site dumpster will be provided for our trash and debris at no cost to Eletech.

Section 01500, Temporary Facilities and Construction Controls

1.

A properly framed and enclosed legal hoistway, including venting as required by the governing code or authority, ready for
uninterrupted use by Eletech Elevator Company at an agreed upon date.

All electrical power for lights, tools, hoists, welding, etc., during erection,

Guarding and protecting the hoistway during construction. The protection of the hoistway shall include solid panels surrounding each
hoistway opening at each floor, a minimum of 4°-0” high. Hoistway guards to be erected, maintained and removed by others. Debris
netting shall be provided of all upper level entrance prior to our start.

Eletech Elevator Company shall be reimbursed for any labor and material that is not part of the permanent elevator installation and
that is required to provide temporary elevator service. In addition, Eletech Elevator Company’s temporary acceptance form shall be
executed before any elevator is placed in temporary service, and the cost of power and operation, maintenance of the equipment and
rehabilitation of equipment shall be paid for by others. When an elevator is used for temporary service, the completion date may, as a
result of the temporary service, be extended by Eletech Elevator Company. Eletech Elevator Company shall provide notice of the
extension at the time the elevator is made available for the temporary service.

@



Docusign Envelope 1D: FB49642C-9C98-4F67-8D73-94108749EC15
Page 6

Miscellaneous Provisions

1. During installation, the elevator platform must not be used to hoist material or persons other than required for elevator installation.

2. Should Eletech Elevator Company deem it necessary to make multiple trips to the job site to complete its work because of
circumstances caused by others or that are beyond Eletech Elevator’s control, the Owner or General Contractor will reimburse
Eletech for a re-mobilization charge. In addition, if the elevator equipment is rejected by the State Elevator Inspector for failure on

the part of others to complete work that is not our responsibility, Eletech will be reimbursed for any fees and labor associated with
elevator re-inspection.

3. Should the building or the site not be prepared to receive the elevator equipment at the agreed upon date, the Owner or General
Contractor will be responsible to provide at their sole cost and expense, a proper and suitable storage area on or off the premises.
Should the storage area be off site, then the Owner or General Contractor shall transport the elevator equipment to the storage area,
store and remove the elevator equipment from storage to the job site in a timely manner at no charge to the elevator contractor (or
reimburse Eletech Elevator Company for same).

4. Indemnify and save us (Eletech Elevator Company) harmless against all liability growing out of your failure to carry out any of the
foregoing



Docusign Envelope ID: FB49642C-9C98-4F67-8D73-94108749EC15

PO MODIFICATION FORM

SECTION 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION
Date Submitted: 07/15/2024 Requesting Department: Capital Projects Management Contact Person: Tabitha Givens
Contact Phone Number: (904) 530-6370 Email: !givens@nassaucountyfl.com

SECTION 2 — ORIGNAL PURCHASE ORDER INFORMATION
PO Number: 24000516 Contract No. (if applicable) _CM3393
Vendor Name: C.C Borden

SECTION 3 - MODIFICATION INFORMATION
Type of Modification: ™ Amount Increase [JAmount Decrease [ Change to Account Code [ Cancel PO

ORe-Open for Amount $ OOther:

Original PO Sum: ......c.covvvvirviiiiiiiniin $ $1351,977.00

Total Sum of Previous Modifications: ............c.cceevennenn. § $2203225

PO Sum Prior to this Modification: ..............c.ccoevviiinn $ $1,374,009.25

Amount of this Modification: ..............cooeeivvvinrerinnennn § $42.548.92

New PO Sum Including this Modification: ..................... § $1.416,588.17

Account Code Change From: 361M.006.519.51.562100.CTRM3 To: 118 .160.712.71.040.0000.00000.562002.CTRM3

SECTION 4 - REASON FOR MODIFICATION

Difference in cost from original lift company used a time of bid due to change in ADA codes from when the original courtrooms were constructed and

today.

APPROVALS PURSUANT TO NASSAU COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY

L Kebrt (pmpawnion, 9/19/2024
Department Head/Manag{ng Agent Date

2. g 9/20/2024
Office of Mgmt. & Budget Date

(Signature required if greater than $1,000.00)

5. Hanaee PRubomote 9/20/2024

Procurement Date
(Signature required if greater than $5,000.00)

4,
County Manager Date
(Signature requived if greater than $100,000.00)

L.BELTON
Clerk:
Date: 9

REV. 2024-04-12
Previous Versions Obsolete



Docusign Envelope ID: FB49642C-9C98-4F67-8D73-94108749EC15

Attachment A - Nassau County Standard Purchase Order Terms and Condliions
The following Standard Purchase Order Terms and Conditlons shall apply to all
Purchase Orders by or on behalf of Nassau County:

1. Electronic/Facsimile

Transmission:

If any Purchase Order Is fully executed and transmitted by fax or by other means

of electronic tr ission, such shall have the legal force and effe..,
BilTo o 001 Ship To 420
NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF NASSAU COUNTY ENGINEERING
COMMISS DEPT

76347 VETERANS WAY STE 1010
YULEE, FL 32097

96161 NASSAU PLACE
YULEE,, FL 32097

Vendor ) 18581
CC BORDEN CONSTRUCTION
1019 ROSSELLE ST
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32204

ORPHONENUMBER ~ VENDOREMAIL ' = VENDORNUMBER  REQUISITION NUMBER

Purchase Order
Fiscal Year 2024 Page 1 of 1

THIS NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL INVOICES,
PACKAGES AND SHIPPING PAPERS.
Purchase Order Number 2400051 6

06/21/2024

Purchase Order Date

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MANAGEMENT

Depariment

STATE SALES TAX CERTIEICATION NUMBER:
85.8012559204C-5 FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:
£9-1863042

BUYER NAME DELIVERY REFERENCE

18581

Lacie Belton

CM3393 COURTROOM 3/C & CHAMBER BUILD HVAC VENTS

The Above Purchase Order Number Must Appear On All Correspondence - Packing Sheets And Bills Of Lading
FORMAL COMPETITIVE SOLICITATIONS CONTRACTS GREATER THAN $100K

CM3993

NTE:$1,366,964.64

TERMS:14 DAYS

6/12/23-4/24/24
PRIOR CONTRACT BAL $351,738.00
CO#1 814,

QUANTITY

PREVIOUS CONTRACT BALANCE .- [
‘GL # 61006619 - 562100 - CTRM3 i §361,738.00
2  FRAMING SOFFIT FOR HVAC VENTS CE PO
’ GL #: 61006519 - 562100 - CTRM3 $14,987.64

1,0000

UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE

© L §361,738.0000:

~$351,738.00 :

EACH - ' '$14987.8400 '$14,087.04.,

VENDOR COPY

Purchase Order Total




Docusign Envelope ID: FB49642C-9C98-4F67-8D73-94108749EC15

Nassau County, FL Standard Purchase Order Terms and Conditions (Rev. 3/30/2023)

The following Standard Purchase Order Terms and Conditions shalt apply to all Purchase Orders by of on behalf of Nassau Countys

1. Electrank/Facsimie Transmission: If any Purchase Qrder Is fully executed and Uansmitted by fax or by other means of elactronic such T shalthave the legal force and effect as a duly executed orfginal defivered to Vendor.

2. Prompt Payment: The County shall pay all vendors within forty-five (85) catendar days of recelpt of annvekee, In accordance with the Local Govemment Prompt Payment Act {Florida Statute 218. 70}, Payment shali not be made unti] goods/services have bean recelved, inspected, and accepted by the County as
to the quatity and qumuw ardered and received,

3, Involces: All Invokees shal be sent to the County address on the Purchase Order and shall include the Purchuse Order number, Vendor s name, address and phone number, and cleary st quantites, item descriptions and units of measure.

4, Extra Charges: No additionat charges of any kind, Including charges for boxing, packing, transpertation or other extras shalt be atlowed unless spectfically agread to In wiiting by an authorited agent of Nassau Counly.

§. OIscounts: Discounts shall be computed from the date of satlsfactory dellvery, acceptance, or from recalpt of correct invaice, whichever s fater,

6. Yax Examption: Hassau County Is tax exempt. As such, the County will not pay any Federal Exclse of State of Florida Sales and Use Taxes. Vendors shaft not include taxes fn any response, involos, or statement. B

7. Entire Agreement: The Purchase Order and his Attachment Aand any additional attachmants andfor addenda hereto shait constitute the entire and exclusive agreement between the parties and merges and all prlor and dealings and
placement of any order Is expressly conditioned ypon the Vendor 3 acceptance of these terms and Vendor s written ar making deitveries hereunder constitutes such acceptance of these terms, No additional terms ar conditions provided bythe Vendor in
accepting or acknowledging any purchase order shall be binding upen the County.

8. i orh Ne siteration, or shall be effective unless made In writing by change order, dated and signed by the County s authorized apnt. Any additional ar differant terms in the Vendor s documents are deemed to be material altarations and natice of obfection ta
and rejection of them Is hereby given, Vendor shall not substitute the Goods. In the event this Purchise Ordar is the result of an executad contract, tha executed contract shall taks precedance.

8. Assignment: Vendor shall not assign any right of Interest under the Purchase Order or attachments without the written permission of County.

10.Flscal Year Funding Appropriations: A Purchase Order for supgplies or services may be entered into for any pardad of Ume deemed to be In the best Interest of County, provided the term of the Purchase Order and conditians of renewil und extenslon, if any, are tacluded tn the solleitatfons and funds are
available for the Initla} fiscal peefad of the purchase order. Paymentand for it shall be subject ta annual appropriations by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County. \When funds are not appropriated or othervdse made avallable to support continuation
of performance in a subsequent fiscat periad, the Purchase Order shall be cancelled and Vendor shafl be entiiled to b fer the valua of any work up to the date of

11.TIme Is of the Essence: Time is of the essence. If completed delivedes are not made at the time agreed, the Caunty reseives the rdight to cancel or purchase elsewhere and hoid Veador accountable for at damages sustatned. If delivery dates cannot be met, Vendor agrees to advise the County, hwrmn; ofthe
earilest possible shipping date for acceptance by the County, This pravision Is not in fizu of, and the County does not wakve, any other avatiable remedies provided by law, e
12.Failure to Perdarm: Falure ol the Vendor to perform as specified under the Purchasing Order may be cause for termination of that Purchase Ordar, The County reserves the right {In addition to any other remedles avallable by law) 10 cancel the Purchase Order with respect to ;uudx/urvkes nul pmwided
purchase goads/services fram another source and to hold Vendor accountable for ail damages sustalned.

13, Termination for Convenlence: The County may terminate 3ny Purchase Order far convenience at any time, In whote of In part. tn such event, Couaty shal be lable only for mlledah or tamponents procured, or work done or supplles panhw fabricated ur\du and untfl the date of terminatiol
Ordar, in no event shaf! County be Hable {or incidenta) or consequential damages.

14.Defivery: All prices shall be F.0.B, Dastination, feight prepald. Vendor assumes full responsibility for patking, crating, marking, transpartation and liability for foss and/for damage,

15.Packaging: Al shipments shall include an ttemitad st of each package s content, and refesence the Purchase Qrder Number.

16.Risk of Loss: Regardless of £,0.8, point, Vendor agrees to bear ail risk of loss, infury or destruction of goods and materials ardesed which may for any reasan accur peior to acceptance by the County. No such loss, Injury or destruction shall refeasa Vendor from any obligations under the Purchase Order.
17,Inspection: Goods and Malerials must be properly packsged. Damaged goods and matertals will not be atcepted, or if the damage is nat readily apparent at the tme of detivery, the goods shall be raturned to Vendor at no cost 16 the County. The County reszrves the right to Inspect the goods it areasonable
tme to delivery wheee or prevent effective inspecifon of the goods at the time of delivery, The cast of Inspection of gaads fightfully refected shalt be charged ta the Vendor, If reazonable Inspection discloses that part of the goods recelved ara dafective or nonconforming, the
County shalthave the right 1o cancel any uashipped portion of the erder,

1B.Quantity: The quantiles of goods/services as indlcated on the Purchase Order shall not be exceeded without prior wiltten authorization from the County. Excess quantities shall be returned to Vendor at Vandor s expense,

19.\Warranty: Vendor warrants that alf goods/services provided by Vendar under the Purchass Order shall be merchantable. All goods/services provided shall be of good quality within the dascription given by the County, shall ba fit for thelr ordinary purpose, shaiibe adequately contained and packaged with the
deseription given by the County, shall conform to the agreed upon spacificatlons, énd shall conform to the

affirmations of fact made by the Vendar or on the contalner or label. Vendor warrants the goods and services are suitable for and whl perform in accordance with the purposes for which they wiere Intended, In addition, Vendor warrants that the goods/services furnlshed hereunder are fren of any claims or fiens
af whataver nature whether rightful or othenwise, or any parson, corperation, partaershlp, or association,

20.Mor-Walver of Rights: No fafure of either party to exercica any power ar right given to it hereunder or to Insist upon strict compliance by the other party with fts abiigaticns heraunder shall canstitute a waivar of either party s power or right to demand axact campllance with the tarms of this Purchase Order.
2h.Indemnificatian: Vendar sgeees to indemnily and hoid harmizss the County, its officers, agents, and employees from and against any 2ad all liability, claims, demards, damagss, fines, lees, expenses, penalties, sults, proceedings, actions and cast of actions, Including atlorney s fees for trisl and sppeal, of any
%ind and nature arising ar growing out of of In any way connected with Vandor s performance under this Purchate Order, Vendor shall, at {ts awn sxpense, defend any and all such actions, sulls, of proceedings which may be brovght agalnst tha Caunty In connection with the Vendor s performance under this
Purchase Qrder.

22Insurznce:

2.1 Vendor shall cary insurance In the categaries and coverage amaunts as foows:

a. Warker's Compensation fufl and complete coverage as required by Flarida Law,

b. Generai Usbility cotnbined single Hmits of not less than $2,000,000.00 for Budily Injury and Property Damage per octurrence,

<. Automotive Usbility minfmum amount of $1,000,000.00 comblaed single iimits for Badily Infury and Property Damage per accident.

22.2 The County shafl be induded under the comprehensive general liabBity policy as an additional Insured. The Vendor shalt provide thiity days wiitten notke tu the County prior ta canceliing a poflcy befase Its explration date.

23.Patents and Copyrights: Vendor shali pay afl coyaltias and assume all costs aridng from the use of sny invention, design, process, matedals, equipment, product or device which ts the subject of patenl Aghts or copyrights. Vendor agrees at its own expense, lo hcld harmiess and to defend County and its agents

against any dalms, suites, o proceedings brought agalnst County for patent or cogyright Infri: by the sale, or use of materials supplled under this Purchase Order and to Indemnify County agalnst any damages accasioned by such dalms whether justified or unjustified.
24.Website Incorparation: Nassau County shall nat be bound by any cantent on the Vendor s website, aven If the Vendor s has i that content andd 1 that content Inta any other communication with the County,

25.Compllance with Laws: Vendor certifias that Vendar will camply with il applicable provistons of the Federal, Stata and focal laws regulations, nules and orders. Vendor shall secure and malataln all ficenses and permits required to perform the senvices under this Purchase Order.

16.Publlc Entity Crimes In accordance with Seclion 287.133, Florida Statutes, Vendar certifies that It, its affillates, suppliers, and who will perform have not been placed on the convicted vendor list malntalned by the State of Florkla Departmant of Managemenl Services with

the thirty-six {36} months immediately preceding the date of this Puschase Order.

27.Governiog Law: The Purchase Order shall be deemed 10 have besn execuled and enterad Into within the State of Ficrida and any dispute srising heraunder, shall be governed, Interpreted and construed according 10 the faws of the State of Florida, the Ordinances of Nassau County, and any applicable Feders)
statutes, rules and regulations. Any and alf Htigation arising under thls Purchasa Order shafl be brought in Nassau County, Flarida, and any trial shall b non-jury, Any mediation, pursuant to liigation, shall occur in Hassau County, Florids,

28, Antk-Dlicminatiar: Vendor agrees that it wit not in employes or employes because of relizious or pofitical apinfans or affliaticns, race, calor, natienal origin, sex, age, physfcal handkap, or other factors, exceptwhere such factoris a bonifled
gceupationat qualification o Is required by State and/or FederalLaw.

19.Force Mafeure:

29.1 Nelther party of thix Purchase Order shall be Hzble 1o the other for any cost or damages If the fsllure to perform the Purchase Order arises out of causes beyond the control and without the fauk or negligence of the parties. Such causes may inchude, but are not restricted to, ac1s of nature, fires, quarantine
restrictans, strikes and frefght embargoes. In all cases, the fallure to perform shall be totally beyond the contral and without any fault ar negligence of the party,

29,2 in the event of defay from the foregaing causes, the party shali take all reascnable measures to mitigate any and alf resulting delay ot disruption in the party 3 performance obligation under this Purchase Order. f the delay s excusable under this section, the defay shall not result In any additional charge of
cast under the Purchase Order to elther party. In the case of any delay that the Vendor believes is excusable under this section, the Vendar shall notlfy the County In writing of the defay or potential delay and describe the cause of the delay elthes: {1} within ten {10} calendar days after the cavse that areated or
wil create the delay first arose, if the Vendor could reasonably foreses that a defay could oceur as 3 result; or [2) within tive {5} catendar days alter the date the Vendor first had reason to believe that a defay could result, i the delay Is not reasonably {foreseeatle, THE FOREGOING SHALL CONSTITUTE THE
VENDOR $ SOLE REMEDY OR EXCUSE \WITH RESPECT TO DELAY. Providing notice bn strict accordance with this sectiop ls aconditicn precedent to such remedy. The County, In its sole discretion, shalt determine if the defay ks tle under this section and shall notity the Vendor of its decisgion In writlng. Ho clzim
for damages, ather than for an extension of Ume, shall be asserted against the County. The Vendor shall not be entitied to an Increase In the Purchase Order price or payment of any kind from the County for direct, indlrect, consequential, impact, or other costs, expenses or damages, Induding but not Himited to
tosts of acceleration of ineffidency arfsing because of datay, disruption, (nterference, of hindrance from any cause wh if It ded or defayed, Inwhole or in part, due 10 any of the causes described in thls section, after the causes have ceased to exist, the Vendor shall perfarmat no.
additional cost, untess the County determines, In Its sol= discretion, that the defay will significantly Impair the value of the Purchase Order to the County, In which case, the Caunty may do 2ay or it of the following: {1} accept aflocated performance or defiveries from the Vendor, provided that the Vendor grants
preferential treatment to the County with respect to praducts or sarvizes subjected Lo allocation; (2) purchase from other tources {without recourse to and by the Vendor for the related costs and expenses) 1o replace afl or part of the products or services thatare the subject of \he delay, which purchases may be
deducted from the Purchase Order quantity; or {3} terminate the Purchase Qrder in whole or In part.

30,Public Recards:

130.1 Publlc Records Requirernent: Tha County is a public sgency subfect to Chaptar 119, Florlda Statules,

30.2 IF THE VENDOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE ARPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, 70 THE VEROOR § DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS PURCHASE ORDER, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT {904) 530 - 6099, ggcgi_o_sm UCOU HTYA.COM,
96135 NASSAU PLACE, SUITE 6, YULEE, FLORIDA 32097 . Under Lhis Purchase Order, to the extent that the Vandar Is providing services to the Caunty, and pursuant to Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, the Vendor shail:

{a) Keep and maintaln public records requlred by the public agancy to parfarm the service.

{b) Upan request from the puble agency s custodizn of public recards, provide the pubilc agency with a copy of the requasted records of allaw the records to be inspected or copied within a reasanable time at a cost that does Aot excead the cost pravided in this chapter or as othenwise provided by faw.

{¢) Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and sxempt from public records disciosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the Purchase Order term and following completion of the Purchase Order if the Vendor daes not transfer the racords ta the .
public agency,

{d) Upon completion of the Purchase Order, teansfer, at no cost, 1o the public sgency all pubfic recards in passession of the Vendor or keep and maintain public records required by the public agency to garform the service. if the Vendor transfers 2l publie records to the public agency upon campletion of the
purchase Order, the Vendor thalf destroy and duplicate public records that are exempt oc confidential snd exempt fram public recards disclosure requirements. If the Vendor keeps and malntains public records upon completion of the Purchase Ordec, the Vendor shali meet all applicable requirements for
retalning public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the public sagency upoan request fram the public agency s custodian of public recards, in a format thatis with the systems of the publk agency.

30.3 Requast for Records; Nancompliance

{3} A request to inspect or copy public records selating to a public agency s Purchase Order for services must be made directly to the public agency. if the pubilic agency does not possess the requested records, the public agancy shalt Immediataly nolity the Vendor of the tequest, and the Vendor must provide the
records to the public agency or allow the records to be Inspecled of copied within a reasanable time,

{b) If a Vendar does not comply with the public agency s request for records, the public agency shall enforce the Purchuse Order piovisians In accordance with the Purchase Order.

(c) A Vendor who fails ta provide the public records to the public agency within a reasonable Ume may be sublect to penalties under s. 119,10, Flarida Slatv.kés.

30.4 Civil Action:

{a) 1f a clvil action Is fifed against a Vendor to compel production of public records refating \o a publk agency s Purchace Order for services, the court shall assess and award against the Vendor the sts of nduding altorney fees, it: {1) The count detzrmines that the Vendor
untawiuily refused to comply with the pvb;k recards request within a reasonable time; and {2) At feast 8 business days before fing the action, the plalatiff pravided written natice of the public records request, induding a statement that the Vendor has not cornplied with the request, the public agency 2nd to the
Vendar.

{b} A natice complias with subparagraph{a){2) hereinabove, Ifit Is sent to the public agency 5 custodian of putiic records and to the Vendor at the Vendor 3 address Hsted on its Purchase Order with the public agency or to the Vendor s reglsiered agent. Such notices must be sent by common carrder deifvery
service or by reglsterad, Global Express Guatanteed, ot centiflad mai, with postage or shipping patd by the sender and with evidence of defivery, which may be I an electrankc farmat.

{¢} AVendor who complies with a public records request within 8 businass days after the notice s sent Is notifable for the reasonabdle costs of enforcement.

31 Advertising: Yendor shail not publicly disseminate any Information conceening the Purchase Order without prior written apprava! from the County, Including but not imited to, mentioning the Purchase Order in a press release as other promotional material, identifylng the County a5 a reference, or otherwice
tinMng the Vandor s name and either a description of the Purchase Order or the name of the Caunty In any material published, elther In print or electronically, to any entity that Is nat a2 party to the Purchase Order, except potential or actual authorized distributors, dealers, reselters, or service representative.
32.Relationskip of Parties: The Vendor shall perform the services undar this Purchase Order as 2n independent Vendar and nothing contalned hereln thalf be construed to be Inconsistent with this relationship o7 status. Nothing in this Purchase Order shall be Interpretad or construed to constitute the Veador or
any of its sgents or emplayees to be an agent, employee or reprasentative of the County.

33 If any section, sentance, clause, phease, or portinn of this Purchase Order I3, far any reason, held invafld, unconstitutionat, or unenforceable by any Court of Campetent Jurisiction, such partion shall be deamed 35 3 separate, distinct, and Independent provision, and such holding shafl
not affect the validity of the remaklng portlons thereaf.

34.Notices: All notices, consents, raguests ar other communiations to the County shall be In writlng and shafi be sent by hand delivery, or by requested) to the address below, Hotkes shall be deemzd given: [1) at the time delivered, f personafly delivered; () at the time received, if malled; and {if) one {1}
budness day after timely delivery to the caurier, if by overnight courder service, in the event aither party needs ta change addresses they may do sa by sending written notice to the ather party.

Nassau County

Attention: Procurement Directar 36135 Hassau Place

Yulee, Florkia 32087




Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: FB49642C9C984F678D7394108749EC15

Subject: CM3393 CC Borden Courtroom Build out Change Order 5 Approval form $42,548.92

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 13
Certificate Pages: 6

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking
Status: Original
9/19/2024 4:28:48 PM

Signer Events

Robert Companion
RCompanion@nassaucountyfl.com

Deputy County Manager - County Engineer
Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Tracy Poore
tpoore@nassaucountyfl.com
OMB Admin

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

chris lacambra
clacambra@nassaucountyfl.com
OMB Director

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

L.anaee Gilmore
lgilmore@nassaucountyfl.com
Procurement Director

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Signatures: 8
Initials: 3

DocuSign
Status: Completéd | h

Envelope Originator:

Tabitha Givens
tgivens@nassaucountyfl.com
IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Holder: Tabitha Givens
tgivens@nassaucountyfl.com

 Signature

Koleurt (smpamion

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 174.212.33.53
Signed using mobile

J?

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

(s [acamlera.

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Hrsie. (Rt

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Location: DocuSign

Timestamp

Sent: 9/19/2024 4:30:46 PM
Viewed: 9/19/2024 4:39:48 PM
Signed: 9/19/2024 4:40:00 PM

Sent: 9/19/2024 4:40:02 PM
Viewed: 9/20/2024 7:53:17 AM
Signed: 9/20/2024 7:54:08 AM

Sent: 9/20/2024 7:54:10 AM
Viewed: 9/20/2024 7:56:16 AM
Signed: 9/20/2024 11:18:30 AM

Sent: 9/20/2024 11:18:32 AM
Viewed: 9/20/2024 5:04:47 PM
Signed: 9/20/2024 5:05:22 PM



%
1
g
§
§
g

Signer Events

Abigail Jorandby
ajorandby@nassaucountyfl.com
Deputy County Attorney
Nassau BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Denise C. May, Esq., BCS
dmay@nassaucountyfl.com
County Attorney

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Taco E. Pope, AICP
tpope@nassaucountyfl.com
County Manager

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

BOCC AP
boccap@nassauclerk.com
Nassau County Clerk

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 2/4/2021 9:59:11 AM
ID: 6238f06a-adad-4d45-a7f5-929d04629059

In Person Signer Events
Editor Delivery Events
Agent Delivefy Events
ln’té‘ﬁﬁédiiary Delivery Events
Certified Delivery Events

Carbon Copy Events

Raymond Albury
ralbury@nassaucountyfi.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

‘Signat‘urfe;

)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Duise. (. May, €59,y BLS

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Taeo €. Po?c.\ Az ®

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50,238.237.26

L.BELTON

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image
Using IP Address: 12.23.69.254

Statirxs, .

Status

_ Status

Status
Sta’tusV

COPIED

Timestamp

Sent: 9/20/2024 5:05:25 PM
Viewed: 9/23/2024 11:19:22 AM
Signed: 9/23/2024 11:19:33 AM

Sent: 9/23/2024 11:19:35 AM
Viewed: 9/23/2024 11:20:03 AM
Signed: 9/23/2024 11:20:23 AM

Sent: 9/23/2024 11:20:25 AM
Viewed: 9/23/2024 11:35:43 AM
Signed: 9/23/2024 11:35:49 AM

Sent: 9/23/2024 11:35:51 AM
Viewed: 9/23/2024 11:57:52 AM
Signed: 9/23/2024 11:57:57 AM

Timestamp

Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamp

~ 'kTi'm‘estamp .

 Timestamp

Sent: 9/23/2024 11:57:59 AM



Carbon Copy Events
George Murray
gmurray@nassaucountyfl.com
Project Manager

Nassau County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
{None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

BOCC Procurement
boccprocurement@nassaucountyfl.com

Security Level: Emall, Account Authentication
{None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign
Witness Events
Notary Events
Envelope Summary Events
Envelope Sent
Certified Delivered

Signing Complete
Completed

Pay'ly'r'\ernt Evéhts~ -

Status

COPIED

COPIED

- Si”‘gryl‘athre
~ Signature

_ Status

Hashed/Encrypted
Security Checked
Security Checked
Security Checked

Sfatus‘ -

Electronic Record and Signature ‘Di's'cylosure

Tlmestamp

Timestamp -
Sent: 9/23/2024 11:58:00 AM

Sent: 9/23/2024 11:58:03 AM

Timestamp

Timestamps
9/19/2024 4:30:46 PM

9/23/2024 11:57:52 AM
9/23/2024 11:57:57 AM
9/23/2024 11:58:03 AM

’ Timestamps"



Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 1/26/2021 7:14:58 AM
Parties agreed to: BOCC AP

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, County of Nassau (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to
you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for
providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system.
Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this
information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature
Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to
use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign
system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you
elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the
procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format, How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to
receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents
from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically




Furd 11%&
Tirg 18160712

Dipject SO

Project

4 Year Comparisan

$TriPer 2024511
Original Budget
Transfars In
Transfers Cut
‘Rewised Budget
&ctual [Rlame]
Encurnbrances
Requisitions
Anailable

Percert uz2d

CRT F&CIL &oct
GO THIFERCIL &cctmarns
ELDG INdPRO Type

[ ) courTroan 3 BUILDD ol

Sul-Rllup

Fiscal Wear 2024

836,205.00 (M ]
89,974.00 [ |
-473,102.00 [ |

453,077.00
3s2,076.81 (M ]
5.000.00 s ]
00 (m]

56,000.19
5,42

h
54

118 NS0 TV 2 0G0 QO Sl 562002 CTRKIZ

BLILDIMG IBIPROWE § ENT

Expenss

[45]

1

(=)
&)

Fiscal Year 2023

837 2TE.00
§2.260.00
-49 275,00
B860,252.00
F318573

w Status
(=]
=)

i
tiy
t
ey
3
[5%]
4
i
e - |
)

(m]
[m]
(=]

Fimzal Wear 2082

209,000.00
¥37,500.00
.0
9437,500.00
FF,237.46
Rl

860,262.54
2.24

Active v

(m]
(m]
[m]

[(m]
(m]






