Docusign Envelope ID: OF7ED8C2-8F8B-427E-9263-F7BB90D2DDE4

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM

PROJECT: _COURTROOM 3/C AND JUDICIAL CHAMBERS BUILDOUT

CS-23-541

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 06
DATE: 07/23/2024
CONTRACT NUMBER: CM3393

TO CONTRACTOR: C.C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Description: Adjusted framing work as requested.

Reason for Change Order: Additional framing work requested to reroute circuits in the Judge’s Chambers and

adding additional receptacles for appliances.

Original Contract SUM........ooevvtiiiiiiii e e $ 1,351,977.00
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 64.581.17
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order............................. $ 1,416,558.17
Amount of this Change Order (Add).................oooov. $ 3,623.55
New Contract Sum Including this Change Order...................... $ 1420,181.72
The Contract Time will be increased or decreased (select one) 0_days
Previous Substantial Completion: 03/20/2024 Previous Final Completion: 04/10/2024
New Substantial Completion:04/04/2024 New Final Completion: 04/24/2024
9/19/2024
APPROVED BY: [ DATE:
Department Head/Managing Agent
9/20/2024
APPROVED BY: Hanass (lpeote DATE:
Procurement
) 9/20/2024
APPROVED BY: (lris [acambra DATE:
Office of Management and Budget
. 9/23/2024
APPROVED BY: Dunise. (.. May, €., BLS DATE:
County Attorney
9/23/2024
APPROVED BY: Teso B Popyy hTCP DATE: /23
County Manager
APPROVED BY: N/A DATE:

John F. Martin, Chairman

1)



Docusign Envelope |D: OF7ED8C2-8F8B-427E-9263-F7BBI0D2DDE4

ATTEST: N/A DATE:
John A. Crawford, Clerk of Courts

Account No(s). 118 .160.712.71.040.0000.00000.562002.CTRM3




Docusign Envelope ID: OF7ED8C2-8F8B-427E-9263-F7BBI0D2DDE4

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM

Nassau County Courthouse 3¢ Courtroom/ Judicial Chambers Buildout No. 06
PROJECT

07/23/2024

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY Contract / Purchase Order No.: CM3393
CONTRACTOR: C. C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. ENGINEER / ARCHITECT: PQH Group Design, Inc

The undersigned parties agree to amend this Contract to add an additional $3,623.55 to the contract amount for the additional
framing work requested to reroute circuits in the Judge's chambers and adding additional receptacles for appliances.

Attachments: N/A

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Times 294 Days

Original Contract Price

$1.351,977.00 Ready for Final Payment: 4/10/2024

(days and dates)
Net change from previous Change Orders No. 0 toNo.5 Net change from previous Change Orders No.0_toNo.5
14 Days
$.64,581.17 (days
Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Times Prior to this Change Order

$1.416,658.17

Substantial Completion: 308 Days

Ready for Final Payment: 4/24/2024

(days and dates)
Net Increase of this Change Order Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order
3,623.55 A
$ i L]
(days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Times with all approved Change Orders

$1,420,181.72
Substantial Completion: 308 days

Ready for Final Payment: 04/24/2024

(days and dates)

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED:
By: KOLI (’k OLV\,S(AA/(/ By: f‘rﬂ”m’d ﬂ% By: ( MlUL F)OV’/LU/L
Engineer/Architect (Authorized Signature) COUNTY (Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature)

Date: KR— Date:7/26/2024 Date.7/26/2024




Docusign Envelope ID: OF7ED8C2-8F8B-427E-9263-F7BBO0D2DDE4

@
_[ lB C.C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC.
March 13, 2024

Attn: Ray Albury

Nassau County Capital Projects Management
96161 Nassau P

Yulee, FL 32097

RE:  Nassaw County Courthouse.3/C.Courtrooml Tudicial Chambers BuildQut- COR#6

Mr. Albury,

Please find below our additional monies requested for the adjusted framing work as requested. See
detailed breakdown below:

1 Dev Tech Electrical - Re-route circuits in Judge's Chambers for floor receptacles.

Labor and Material: ~ $1,600

2 Dev Tech Electrical - Additional receptacles for microwave/ clock above door entrance.

Labor and Material:  $1,800

3. (C Borden Construction, Inc.

Subtotal: $3,400
OH&P F% $170
Bond 1.5% $53.55
GRAND TOTAL this request; $3,623.55

The engineers reviewed the costs and backup
information and recommend accepting the proposed
costs. PQH concurs.

Sincerely, Robert D. Hoenshel, AIA 7/3/24.

Do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.

2

P ¢
i -~ IS { \\/ Ny ’f
( LA i\wzi AAdr——

Camille C Borden
President

1019 Rosselle Street oJacksonville, Horida 32204
904/354-3458 « EX  904/354-4770



Docusign Envelope ID: OF7ED8C2-8F8B-427E-9263-F7BB90D2DDE4

DEVTECH Change Order Proposal Page:1.0f2

941-539-5258 2131 ‘Mindanao Diive, Jacksonville FL, 32246
Proposal'Submitted To: Phone:’ L Dater
Magical Mikes 904-329-0335 02/13/2024
Street: Job Name:. '

Nassau..County Courthouse
City,.State &zip ‘ Location
Jacksonville, FL , yu/ee; FL-
Architect/Engineer 1 ;ofPlans: 1 Attention:
Mkhdel |

Devtech:Electrical Services Inc. (DESI} is pleased to submit the following costiripact.for...

Changes and Scope are asfollows.

"1 Demo/ reroute QZreceptacles m "'dyle,judges‘ben,ch, back wall that were not included on the plans.
Notes:

Demo.
® Reroute circuits

NotIncluded:;
* Any future changes.

General statément: “This proposal isbased exclusive/yon the directcostelements such ds labor, materidl, specified equipment, and
normal mark-ups. ft does not.include anyamountforchangés.in the sequence o fwork, delays, disruptions, re-scheduling, éxtended
overhead; overtime, accelération, and/or impatct costs.not specifically noted and/or mutually agreed {fneeded -Devtech Electrical
Services, Inc. réserves the right tp submit ¢.claim for any ‘dnd all impacts, limitations, and related items o fcost

Total Cost $1 60000

Page 1 0of 2




Docusign Envelope ID: OF7ED8C2-8F88-427E-9263-F7BB90D2DDE4

DEVTECH Change Order Proposal Page? of2

Shouhl Dovil'ith Electrical Services, Tric, be-required to oblain. the. services ofan attorney to collect Ihy sums which may bie due undtr
‘this contract and which arcnot paid, then Devtech Efectrlcal Serv:ces Inc. shall be enliticd o all reasonable atlorney s feS.on behalf
ofthfir counel in brirging'or enforcmg any of their rights under this agreement, said. fus ‘to-indide. Court costs nod 1nterest and
shail include cosrs.and. attorney/s fees for- appellate work,

All pncmg good for 15 day period, if changeorder is notaceepted in wntmg within this period oJtime all wire, pve produéts and all
§téel/metal products will have to be rcpriSi'd at invoice p]us mark-up | for proﬁt and: overhead. This is a result ¢fcontinuous rising.cost
“of these-materials. Qnee accepted itis agreed that Devléch Eltetric1l) Seniceswill be granted I time extension equal to- the amount of
time from submission date-aho\e @ receipt of formal acceptanee in writing of this request.

Due o the yolatile market, in an’dfort’to’ saye, all parties | involyed {Ownér, Gengral Cantractor and. Detech’ Electrical Services)-any
added cost associated witll the contin11011s rising cost ofall electric:tl wire, DeVfech, Electri ical S ¢ nices Inc. reserves the right {if
-approwd by Owner/ General: Conlractor) o purchase thie:wiednd store on site in a storage container prowded by De\'tech Electrical
“Services. Devtech' Electrical Services would.then ask to.be paid mth-m the first JO days or¢ontract:forthis nire purchase. Ifudt
accepled by (Owner/ Geéiieral Contractor) Dertcch Electrical Services would then have the right to re-price all wir e at invoice cost
plus mark up'of profit and overhead af time ofwir'e-purchase, We df Devtech Electrical Sel\'ices feel that this fl the best’ solution'for all
parties involved' (Gmel'lll Contractor and.Devtech- Electrlcal Semces) but mamly the O,rncr.

Devtcch Electrical Services, Inc. hall be entitled lo a finance charge of I 1/2%. per inonth on-the unpaid balanceé ofany amounts
_which are not paid within 30 days after the due date htreiy,

Devtech Electrical Services- would like 1o ‘thank you for the opportunity to submit our quotation for this
project. If'there are any questions. pertaining to our proposal, please. call.

Re,specﬁfu.lly,
New't; fil';kolf
Owner'/ President

Pagelof2




Docusign Envelope ID: OF7ED8C2-8F8B-427E-9263-F7BB90D2DDE4

DEVTECH Change Ovder Pr OPOS,al Page 1 0/2

941-539-5258 2131 Mindanao Drive,-Jacksonville FL, 32246
Propgsal Suibmittéd To: Phone: Date:
Magyical Mikes 904-329-0335 02/13/2024
Street: Job Ndine:

Nassau County Courthouse.
Ci't}y,;Stat’e &zip Location
Jacksonville, FL A yulee; FL
Architect/Engineer I ;ofPians: 1 Attention:
Michael I

Devtech Electrical Services Inc. (DESI) is pleased to submit the following cost impact for ..

.Changes and Scope are as follows.
1: Add receptacle-not'on-plans for clock above center entrance door from miain hall.

2. Add recéptacle for microwave in judges chambers.
Notes:

® Add receptacles and required wiring.

Not Included:
* Anyfuture changes

-General staterent: This proposal i$ bdsed-exclusive/yon the direct costelements such as labor; material, specified equipment, and
normal mark-ups.-It does. not include any amountfor changes i the sequence o fwork, delays, disruptions, re-scheduling, extended
.ovérhead, .overtine, acceleration, and/or impact costs ot specifically hoted and/or mutually-agreed. Ifneeded Devtech Electrical
“Services, Inc. reserves the right tosubmita claimfor any-and all impacts, limitations, and related items o fcost

Total Cost’ $1.800.00

Page 10of2




Docusign Envelope 1D: OF7ED8C2-8F8B-427E-9263-F7BBI0D2DDE4

DEVTECH Change Order Proposal Pdge2of2

Should Dcvtech Electrical Servicés. foe. be'required fo obt;tin the services ofan altoriicy ©-coiled anysums which'may be due under
‘this contractand-"hich are not, paid then Devtech Electrical Scrvis, Inc sirmll \)e enfitled to all reasonable attorney's fees (D behalf
oftheir counsel in brifiging or énforcing any of their rights under this agrcemént, aid.fees to include Courtcosts.and: interest, and”
shall in dude-costs and attorney's feeg for appellate’ work,

/Al pricing good for IS day périod, ifchange order is not aééepted in writing "Wilhin this period of time. nil \iire, pve, products and all
steel/metal. products- will have-tv e - reprised at invoice plus mark-up-for profit and in: eihcad. Tht isa résult ¢f continuous rising cost
‘ofthese materials. Once accepted itis agreed tiiat Devtech Electrical Scniceswill be granted'a. time c: ssfension equal to the amount of
“time}from submission date aboj: to receipt-of formal acceptance i Writing ofthis requlest

Dué.to the V'olalile market, in an effort o savé all partivinvolwd (O11-ner, Glineral Contractor and' Devtech Electrical Scrvfres) any
added cost-associated with the continuous rising cost ofall dectrical wire. Devtech Electrical Scnkes Ines reserves the right (if '
' appl oved by Owner/.General Contractor) to purchase the ,,ire.and sfore 1 site-in a storage. container pro,ided ‘by Devtech. Electrical
Services. Devtech Electrical Sexi‘ices would then, ask to be'paid with-in ‘the firsst 30 days of contract for this wiré purchase. I friot
-accepted by(Omler/Genual Contractor) DeVlech ElectrlcalSerylces would-then’ haye the right to-re-price all Wire atinvoice.cost
plus mark up of profit and overhead: ot-time of wire pitrchase. We. atDevtech Electrical Sernices feel that'thil is the. best solution for all
.parties involved (General’ Contractor-and De,Tech Electrical.Senices) but mainly the Owner,

‘Devicch Filedrical SerYices, Inc. shail. by entitled to'a.finance charge ‘6t J12% per mouth on the unpaid balance of any amounts
which are not paid 11-thia 30 days after the due date henin

Devtech Electrical Sérvices would like to thank you for the opportunity to submit, our quotation for this
project. Ifthere:are any questions pertaining to our- proposal ‘please ‘call.

Respectfully,
Oew/( [A1280/f
Owner /President

Pagezof2




Docusign Envelope ID: OF7ED8C2-8F8B-427E-9263-F7BB90D2DDE4

PO MODIFICATION FORM

SECTION 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION
Date Submitted; 07/23/2024 Requesting Department: Capital Projects Management Contact Person: Tabitha Givens
Contact Phone Number: (904) 530-6370 Email: tgivens@nassaucountyfl.com

SECTION 2 - ORIGNAL PURCHASE ORDER INFORMATION
PO Number: 24000516 Contract No. (if applicable) CM3393
Vendor Name: C.C Borden

SECTION 3 —~ MODIFICATION INFORMATION
Type of Modification: ®Amount Increase [JAmount Decrease [ Change to Account Code [ Cancel PO

[Re-Open for Amount $ OOther:

Original PO SUIN +..vviirerieeeneeeen i $ $1.351,977.00

Total Sum of Previous Modifications: ..........ccovevvviriennne. § $e458142

PO Sum Prior to this Modification: ...........ccovvevivnenennnn $ $1.416,658.17

Amount of this Modification: ........ovvevrvierveieirnriineens $ $3623.55

New PO Sum Including this Modification: ..................... $ §1.420,181.72

Account Code Change From: 361M.006.519.51.562100.CTRM3 To: 118 .160.712.71,040.0000.00000.562002.CTRM3

SECTION 4 - REASON FOR MODIFICATION

Additional framing work requested to reroute circuits in the Judge's Chambers and adding additional receptacles for appliances,

APPROVALS PURSUANT TO NASSAU COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY

L Koburt (ompaion, /1972024
Department Head/Managing Agent Date Q
2. (s | acambsva, 9/20/2024 7
Office of Mgmt. & Budget Date
(Signature required if greater than $1,000.00)
3.
Procurement Date

(Signature required if greater than $5,000.00)

4.
County Manager Date
(Signature required if greater than $100,000.00)

L.BELTON
Clerk;
Date; 972372024

REV. 2024-04-12
Previous Versions Obsolete



Docusign Envelope ID: OF7ED8C2-8F8B-427E-9263-F7BB90D2DDE4

Attachmant A - Nassau County Standard Purchase Ordar Terms and Conditions
The following Standard Purchase Order Terms and Conditions shall apply to all
Purchase Orders by or on behalf of Nassau County:

1, Efectronic/Facsimile

Transmission:

If any Purchase Order Is fully executed and transmitted by fax or by other means

of electronic tr ission, such shall have the legal force and effe..,
Bill To 001 Ship To 420
NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF NASSAU COUNTY ENGINEERING
COMMISS DEPT

76347 VETERANS WAY STE 1010
YULEE, FL 32097

96161 NASSAU PLACE
YULEE,, FL 32097

Vendor 18581
CC BORDEN CONSTRUCTION
1019 ROSSELLE ST
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32204

OR PHONE NUMBER

_VENDOREMAIL * ~ VENDORNUMBER  REQUISITION NUMBER

Purchase Order
Fiscal Year 2024 Page 1 of 1

THIS NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL INVOICES,
PACKAGES AND SHIPPING PAPERS.
Purchase Order Number 2400051 6

Purchase Order Date 06/21/2024

Depanment CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MANAGEMENT

STATE SALES TAX CERTIFICATION NUMBER:
85-8012559204C-5 FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:
59-1863042

BUYER NAME DELIVERY REFERENCE

18581

Lacie Belton

CM3393 COURTROOM 3/C & CHAMBER BUILD HVAC VENTS
The Above Purchase Order Number Must Appear On All Correspondence - Packing Sheets And Bills Of Lading

FORMAL COMPETITIVE SOLICITATIONS CONTRACTS GREATER THAN $100K
CM3993

NTE:$1,366,964.64

TERMS:14 DAYS

6/12/23-4/24/24
PRIOR CONTRACT BAL $351,738.00
CO#1 $14,987.64

QUANTITY

1 ) PREVIOUS CONTRACT BALANCE -
" GL # 61006619 - 562100 - CTRM3 " $3561,738.00
2 ' FRAMING SOFFIT FOR HVAC VENTS : . . ‘ ‘_ o ‘ ’1.0‘000
" GL # 61006519 - 562100 - CTRM3 $14,987.64

- 1.0000 -

UNIT PRICE . EXTENDED PRICE.

EACH . '3351,738.0000: $361,738.00 -

EACH = ° $14,987.6400 . | $14,987,64..

VENDOR COPY

Purchase Order Total




Docusign Envelope ID: 0F7ED8C2-8F8B-427E-9263-F7BBO0D2DDE4

Nassau County, FL Standard Purchase Order Terms and Conditions (Rev. 3/30/2023)

The folioviing Standard Purchase Order Terms and Conditions shall apply to all Purchase Orders by or on behalf of Nassau County:

1. Electrankc/Facsimie Transmission: If aay Purchase Order s fully executed and Uansimitted by fax or by other means of efectronlc transmissfon, such transmissfon shall have Uie fegal force and effect as a duly executed origina! deflvered to Vendor.

2 Prompt Payment: The County shali pay 3ll vendors within farty-five {45} catendar days of recelpt of anfnvolce, in with the Local Prompt P; Act {Florida Statute 218.70), Payment shail not be made until goods/services have been recelved, Inspeited, and accepted by the County as
1o the quatity and quantity ordered and received,

3, Involces: Al invakes shall be sent to the County address on the Purchase Order and thali include the Purchase Order number, Vendor s name, addrass and phone number, and clearly list quantities, Rem dascriptions and units of measure.
4, Extra Charges: No addRional chargas of any kind, Including charges for boxing, packing, transpertation of other extras shall be atlowed unless speciically sgreed to Inwriting by an authorized agent of Nassau County.

$. Discaunts: Dlscounts shall bs computed from the date of satisfactory deBvery, acceptancs, of from recalpt of carrect Invoke, whichaver isfater,

6, Tax Exemplion: ﬂamu‘cwnry {5 tax exempt. As such, the County witl st pay any Federal Excise of Stale of Florida Sales and Use Taxes. Vendors shalf not Includa taxes in any response, Involce, o statement. .

7. Entire Agreement: The Purchase Order and this Atta ntAand any andfor addenda hereto shafl constitute the entire and exclusive apreement between the parties and merges and all prlor and deafings and The Couaty §
placement of any order is expressly canditfoned upon the Vendor s acceptance of these terms and Vendor swritten ing p at maMng delivertes heraunder constitutes such acceptancs of these terms, No additianal terms o conditions provided by the Vendor in
accepting or acknovdedging any purchase order shall be binding upon the County. .

3 di or No alteration, or amandmant shatt be effective unfess mada by writing by change order, dated and signed by the County s authorized agent. Any sdditional or different terms in the Vendor sdocuments are deemed to be material altarations and natice of objection to
and rejection of them is herehy given. Vendos shali not substtute the Geads, in the event this Purchase Order is the result of an executed cantract, the ted contract shall taks

9. Assignment: Vendor shall not assign any right or Interest under the Purchase Order of attachmants without the written parmission of County.

10.Fiscal Year Funding Appropriations: A Purchase Ordar for suppiles or services may be entered into for any perfod of tims deemaed to be In the best Interest of County, provided the term of the Purchase Crder and conditions of renewal and extanston, if any, are {ncluded In the soflcitations and funds are
avaftable for the initfal Ascal period of the purchase order, Payment and performance obligations far succeeding flscat pericds shall be subject to annual appropriations by the Board of County Cammissloners of Nassau County. When funds are not appropriated or otherwise made avaflable to support continuation
of performance In a subsequent flscal periad, the furchase Order shall be cancelled and Vendor shaf be entilled to for tha value of any work o J up Io the date of

11,Time Is of the Essence; Time is of the essence, If completed defiverfes are nat made at the ime agreed, the County reserves the right to cancel or purchase elsewhere and hold Vendor accountatve for ¢ damages sustained, f delivery dates cannat be met, Vendor agrees to advise the County, inwriting, of the
earllest possible shipping date for acceptance by the Caunty. This proviston Is notin fleu of, and the County does not wilve, any other avallable remedies provided by faw. e
12.Fallure lo Performe: Fallure of the Vendor to periorm as specified under the Purchasing Order may be cause for termination of that Purchase Order. The County reserves the right {in addition to any other remedies avaliable by law} to cancel the Purchase Order with respect to goods/services not provided
purchase goods/senvices fromanather source and to hold Vendor accountable for ail damages sustained. . . . - -
13.Termination for Convanlence: The County may terminate any Purchase Order for conventence at any time, In whols of In part. In such svent, County shall be llable only for materials or components procurad, or work done or supplies partfally fabiicated under and until tha date of termination of the Purchase
Ordar, in no event shall Caunty be Hable for Incidental or consequantial damages. .

14.Dellvary: All prices shall be £.0.8, Dastination, freight prapald. Vendor assumes full responsibility for packing, crating, marking transportation and liabitity for loss and/or damage.

15.Packaging Al shipments shall include an emized fist of each package s content, and reference the Purchase Order Number.

16.Risk of Loss: Regardless of F.0.8. puint, Vendor agrees to bear all risk of 1oss, injury or destruction of goods and materials ardered which may for any reasan oecur prior to scceptance by the County. Ho such foss, Infury or destruction shall refease Vendor from any obligations under the Purchase Order.
17.inspection: Gaods and Malerials must be praperly packiged. Damaged goods and materials will not be accepted, or If the damage is not readily apparent at the time of delivery, the goads shall ba returned to Vendor at no cost to the County. The County reserves the right to Inspect the goods ata reasonadle
tme to delivery where or di prevent elfeclive inspection of the goods at tha time of defivery. The cost of Inspection of goods rightfully refected shall be charged lo the Vendor. tf reasanable inspection discloses that part of the goods recelved 2ra defective of nonconforming, the
County shaithave the right i cancel any unshipped portion of the erder,

18.Quantity: The quantilles of goods/services as indicated on the Purchase Order shall not bz exceeded without prior written authoriration from the County. Excess quantilies shail be returned to Vendor at Vendor s expense,

19.Warsanty: Vendor warrants that all goods/services provided by Vendor under the Purchase Qrder shafl be merchantable. A§ gaods/services provided shall be of good quaiity withln the description given by the County, thall ba & for thelr ardinary purpose, shall be adequately contzined and packaged with the
description given by the County, shall conform ta the agreed upon specifications, and shall conform ta the

affirmations of fact made by the Vendar ar on the container or label, Vendor warrants the goads and services are sultable lor and will perform in accordance with the purposes for which they were Intended, In addition, Vendor warsants that the goods/services futnished heraunder are free of any clalms or llens
of whatever nature whether rightful or olherwise, or @ny person, corporation, partnership, or assodiation,

20.Hon-Walver of Rights: No faure of elther party to exercise any povier of right given to It heraunder o to insist upon strict compllance by the other party with its cbligaticns hereunder shill constitiute a walvar of either party s power of Aight to demand exact compitance with the tarms of this Purchase Order.
21.indemnification: Vendat agrees to Indemnlfy and hold harmiess the County, ts officers, agents, and emplovees from and agatnst any 3nd all Hfability, clalms, demands, damages, fines, fees, expenses, penaities, sults, proceedings, actlons and cost of atfons, lncluding attorney s fees for trial and appeal, of any
3Ind and nalure arising or growlng out of of fn any way with Vendor s under this Purchase Order, Vendor shall, at its cwn expense, defend any and alf such actions, suits, of proceadings which may be brought agafnst the County in connection with the Vandor s performance under this
Purchase Qtder.

22.insurance:

22.1 Vendor shall carry Insurance In the categories and coverage amounts as follows:

a. Warker's Compensation full 2nd complete coverage a3 required by Florida taw.

b. General Uabflity combined single limits of not tess than $1,000,000.00 for Badily Injury and Property Damage per occurrence.

<. Automotive Liabllty miaimum amount of $1,000,000.00 cambined single limits for Bodily Injury snd Property Damage per sccident,

22.2 The County shak te induded under the comprehensive general HlabBity poilcy as an additional Insured. The Vendor shall provide thirty days written notkce to the County prior to cancelling a policy belore Its eapiration date, -

23.Patents and Copyrights: Vendor shall pay all royalties and assume all costs aridng from the use of any Invention, design, process, materlals, equipment, product o davice which [s the subject of patent rights or copyrights. Vendor agrees atits own expenss, to hald harmless and to defend County and its agents
agatnst any calms, suites, or proceedings brought agalnst County for patent or cogryright Infeis by the sale, or use of materfals supplied under this Purchase Order and ta indemalfy County against any damages occasioned by such dalms whether justified or unjustified,
24.Website Incorporatian: Nassau County shall not be bound by any content on the Vendar s website, even if the Vendor s has i that content and 1 that content Inta any other communication with the County.

25.Compliance with Laws: Vendor certiflas that Vendor viiil camply with ad applicable provistons of the Federal, State and local laws regulations, rulas and orders. Vendor shafl secure and malntaln all ficenses and permits required to parform the services under this Purchase Order,

26,Public Entity Crimes In accordance with Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, Vendor cerciffes that It, its affiliates, supptiers, subtontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintalned by the State of Florida Department of Management Servicey with
the thirty-six {36) months immediately preceding the date of thls Purchase Order,

27.Governing Law: The Purchase Order shall be deemad to have baen executed and antered lnto within the State of Florida and any dlspute srising heraunder, shalibe governed, Interpreted and consteved accarding 10 the laws of the State of Florida, the Ordinances of Nassau County, and any applicable Federal
Hatutas, rutes and regulations. Any and all igation arising under thls Purchase Order shall be brought in Nassau County, Florida, and any (i3 shall be non-jury, Any mediation, pursuant to liigation, shall accur fn Nassau Caunty, Florids,

8. Antk-Dlicrimination: Vendor agrees that it will not. in employes or emplayee because of religlous or political apinions or afffiaticns, race, tolor, national arigin, sex, age, physical handicap, o other factors, except wihera such factor Is a bonified
accupationat qualitication or Is required by State and/or FederalLaw.

19.Force Maleure:

29.1 Nelther party of this Purchase Order shall be Hable to the other for any cost or damsges If the faiture to perfaim the Purchase Order arises out of causes beyond the control and withaut the fault or negiigence of the parties. Such causes may inchide, but are nat restricted to, acts of nature, fires, quarantine
restrictions, strikes and freight embargoas. In all cases, the fallure to perform shall be tatally beyond the cantrof and wihout any fault ar negligence of the party.

29,2 in the event of delay from the foregolng causes, the panty shali take atl reasanable measures to mitigate any and all resuiting delay of disruption in the party s performance obligation under this Purchase Ocdec. If the delay Is excusabie under this secticn, the delay shalf not resultin any addiional charge or
cast under the Purchase Order to elther party. In the case of any defay that the Vendor belfeves is excusable under this section, the Vendor shall notify the Caunty In writing of the delay or potential delay and descrite the cause of the delay either: {1) within ten {10} calendar days after the cavse that created or
will craate the delay flrst arose, if the Vendor could reasonably foresee that a delay could occur asa result; ar {2) within five {5) calendar days after the date the Vandar first had reason to hielieve that a detay could result, i the delay s not b THE f SHALL T THE
VENUOR § SOLE REMEDY OR EXCUSE \WITH RESPECT TO DELAY. Providing natice ln strict accordance with this section Is a condlticn precedent to such remedy. The Caunty, in its sola discsetion, shall d ine 1f the delay Is | der this section and shall notify the Vendor of its declsion In writing. Ho thaim
for damnages, other than for an exteasitan of time, shall be assested against the County. The Vendor shad n‘ol be entitiad to an Inctease in the Purchasa Order price or payment of any kind from the County for ditect, Indirect, consequential, Impact, or other costs, espenses or damages, Inciuding but not firited to
costs of acceleration or inefficiency arising because of delay, disruption, , OF frem any cause it 1s ot delayad, Inwhale or in part, due 10 2ny of the causes descabed fn this section, alter the causes have ceased to ealst, the Vendor shall performat no
additianal cost, unless the County determines, in fts sole discretion, that the defay will significantly Impair the vatue of the Purchase Order to the County, in which case, the County may do sny or all of the {ollowing: {1} sccept aflocated performance or deliveres from the Vendor, providad that the Veador grants
preferentisl reatment to the County with raspect to products or sarvices subjected to allocation; (2} purchase from ather sources {withaut recaurse to and by the Vendar for the related costs and expenses} 1o reptace 3l or part of the products ar services that are the subject of the dalay, which purchases may be
deductad fram the Purchass Order quantity; or 13) teiminste the Purchase Qrder in whole or In part.

30.Public Records:

30.1 Pubilic Records Requirement: Tha County is a public agency sublect to Chaptar 119, Florlda Statutes,

30.2 IF THE VENDOR HAS QUESTIGNS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 118, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE VENDOR $§ DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS PURCHASE ORDER, COMTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT {904) 538 - 6080, RECO
95135 NASSAU PLACE, SUITE 6, YULEE, FLORIDA 32097 . Under this Purchase Order, to the extent that the Yendor Is providing services to the County, and pursuant to Sectien 118.0701, Florida Statutes, the Vendor shalt

{a) Keep and maintaln public records required by the public agency to perform the service.

{b} Upon raquest from the public agency s custadian of public racords, provide the public agency with a copy of the requested records of atiow the records to be Tnspected or copled within 3 reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided In this chapter or as othenvise prodded by faw.

(¢} Ensure that public recards that are exempt o confidentlal and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorfzed by law (or the duration of the Purchase Order term and foltowing completion of the Purchase Order if the Vendor daes not transfer the records ta the
public agency,

{9} Upon complation of the Purchase Order, transfer, at no cost, to the public agency aff pubfic records In passession af the Vendor or keep and maintiin public records requirad by the public agency to perform tha service. if the Vendor transfers alf public records to the publlc sgenty upon complation of the
Purchase Order, the Vendor shall destroy and duplicate public records thet are exempt or confidential and exempt from putilic records disclosure requirements. If the Vendor heeps and malntains publ’ records upon completion of the Purchase Order, the Vendar shaf meet ali applicable requirements Jor
retalning public records. All recards stored electronically must be provided to the public agency upen request from the public agency s custodian of publie recards, in a format thatfs with the systems of the publk agency.

30.3 Requast for Records; Noncompliance

(3} A request to Inspact or copy public records relating to a publicagency § Purchase Order for services must be made directly to the pubtic sgency. if the public agancy does nat possess the requested records, the public agency shatl immediately nalify the Vendor of the request, and the Vendor must provide the
records to the publlc agency or adow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable thme,

{b) if a Vendor does not comaly with the putlic agenty § request for records, the public agency shalt enforce the Purchase Qrder provislons In aceordance with the Purchase Order,

{€) A Vendor who fafls to provide the public recerds to the public agency within a reasonable time may be subject to penalties undet 5. 119.10, Florida th:_tés.

30.4 Civil Action:

{a) 1 a <ivil action Is Hled against 3 Vendor 10 campel production of public records relating to a public agency s Purchase Order for services, the court shall assess and award agalnst the Vendos the costs of induding altorney fees, (F {1} The caurt determines that the Vendar
ualswiully refused to complywith the puh*k vecords request within a reasonable time; and {2) At least 8 buslness days befare fling the action, the plafatiff provided written notice of the public records request, Indluding a statement that the Vendar has not complied with the request, the public agency and to the
Vandor.

{b} A notice complles with subparagraphia}{2) herelnabove, if ft Is sent to the public agency s custodian of pubiic records and to the Vendor at the Vendor s address istad on Its Purchass Ordar with the public agency of to the Vendar s registered ageat. Such notices must be seat by commaon carrier dativery
service or by registerad, Glokal Express Guaranteed, or certifiad mal, with postage or shipping pald by the sender and with svidence of defivery, which may be n an electronk format.

{¢) A Vendar who complies with a pubfic records request within 8 businass days after the notice I sent Is not liable for the taasonable costs of enforcament.

31 Advestising Yendor shall pot publicly disseminate any information concerning the Purchase Ordervithout prior written spproval from the County, Including but not imited to, mentianing the Purchase Qrder In a prass release or other promational material, identifying the County as a reference, or otherwise
finbing the Vendar s name and either & description of the Purchase Order of the name of the Counly in any material published, elther In print or electronkally, to any entity that ks nat a party to the Purchase Order, except potential or actual autharired distributors, dealers, reseitars, of service teprasentative.
32.Refationship of Parties: The Veador shal perform the services under this Purchase Order 3s an Independent Vendor snd nothing contatned herein shall be construed to be incansistant with this refationship ar status. Mothing ln this Purchase Order shall be Interpreted or eonstrued to constitule the Vandor or
any of Tts agents or employees to be an agent, employee o representative of the County.

33, IF any secilon, sentance, clause, phrase, or partlon of this Purchate Order s, for any resson, held invatid, unconstitutionsl, or unenforceable by any Court of Competent lurlsdiction, such partion shall be deamed 3s a separate, distinct, and Independent provision, and such holding shall
not affect the valldity of the remakilng partions thereaf.

34.Notices: All notices, consents, raquasts or othar communications to the County shall be in writing and shall be sent by hand detivary, or by requested} to the addrass below, Notkes shal be deemed given: {1) at the time delivered, f personaily delfvared; () at the time received, if malled; 3nd (17 one {1)
business day after timely delivery ta the courier, if by overnight courler service. In the event either party needs to change addresses they may do so by sending written notice to the othar party.

Nassau County

Attantion: Procurerent Director 95335 Hassau Place

Yulee, Florida 32097

@NASSAUCOY NTYR.COM,




Certlflcate of Completlon

Enve|ope Id: OF7ED8028F88427E9263F7BBQODZDDE4
Subject: CM3393 CC Borden Courtroom Build out Change Order 6 Approval form $3,623.55

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 11
Certificate Pages: 6

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Signatures: 7
Initials: 4

Time Zone: (UTC-05: 00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

Record Trackmg

Status: Original
9/19/2024 4:30:57 PM

Signer Events

Robert Companion
RCompanion@nassaucountyfl.com
Deputy County Manager - County Engineer
Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Tracy Poore
tpoore@nassaucountyfl.com
OMB Admin

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

chris lacambra
clacambra@nassaucountyfl.com
OMB Director

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
{None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Lanaee Gilmore
lgiimore@nassaucountyfl.com
Procurement Director

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Holder: Tabitha Givens
tgivens@nassaucountyfl.com

 Signature

Kbt (ompanion.

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 174.212,33.53
Signed using mobile

Ve

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

(s [acombera,

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Horase (uliota

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

DocuSign
Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:

Tabitha Givens
tgivens@nassaucountyfl.com
IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Location: DocuSign

Timestamp
Sent: 9/19/2024 4:34:00 PM

Viewed: 9/19/2024 4:38:39 PM
Signed: 9/19/2024 4:38:54 PM

Sent: 9/19/2024 4:38:56 PM
Viewed: 9/20/2024 7:54:20 AM
Signed: 9/20/2024 7:55:00 AM

Sent: 9/20/2024 7:55:03 AM
Viewed: 9/20/2024 7:56:40 AM
Signed: 9/20/2024 11:19:19 AM

Sent: 9/20/2024 11:19:22 AM
Viewed: 9/20/2024 11:21:48 AM
Signed: 9/20/2024 5:06:49 PM



Signer Events

Abigail Jorandby
ajorandby@nassaucountyfl.com
Deputy County Attorney
Nassau BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Denise C. May, Esq., BCS
dmay@nassaucountyfi.com
County Attorney

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Taco E. Pope, AICP
tpope@nassaucountyfl.com
County Manager

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

BOCC AP
boccap@nassauclerk.com
Nassau County Clerk

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 2/4/2021 9:59:11 AM
ID: 6238f06a-adad-4d45-a7f5-929d04629059

In Person Signe}j Events
"‘Editbyfbteyl'ivery Events
Agent Delivery Events
Intermediary Delivery Events
Certified Delivery Events
Ca’rboh Copy Events
Raymond Albury

ralbury@nassaucountyfl.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Signature

1)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Denise (. May, €59, BLS

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: §0.238.237.26

L.BELTON

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature image
Using IP Address: 12.23.69.254

Signature

'S_tatu's -
Status
_ Status
Status

 Status

COPIED

Timestamp

Sent: 9/20/2024 5:06:52 PM
Viewed: 9/23/2024 11:20:04 AM
Signed: 9/23/2024 11:20:08 AM

Sent: 9/23/2024 11:20:11 AM
Viewed: 9/23/2024 11:20:41 AM
Signed: 9/23/2024 11:20:53 AM

Sent: 9/23/2024 11:20:55 AM
Viewed: 9/23/2024 11:31:48 AM
Signed: 9/23/2024 11:31:55 AM

Sent: 9/23/2024 11:31:57 AM
Viewed: 9/23/2024 11:55:14 AM
Signed: 9/23/2024 11:55:26 AM

Timestamp |

| Timestaﬁ)p

Timestamp '
Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamp
Sent: 9/23/2024 11:55:28 AM



Carbon Copy Events
George Murray
gmurray@nassaucountyfl.com
Project Manager

Nassau County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

BOCC Procurement
boceprocurement@nassaucountyfl.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signhature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events

‘thai,ry"Even‘ts

Envelope Summary Events
Envelope Sent

Certified Delivered

Signing Complete

Completed

Payment Evehis‘“ .

,Status

Status ‘

COPIED

_COPIED

Signature

Signature

Status

Hashed/Encrypted
Security Checked
Security Checked
Security Checked

Eléctrohié Record and SignatureDisClosure

Timestamp
Sent: 9/23/2024 11:55:29 AM

Sent: 9/23/2024 11:55:31 AM

Timestamp

Timestamp
Timestamps
9/19/2024 4:34:00 PM
9/23/2024 11:55:14 AM

9/23/2024 11:55:26 AM
9/23/2024 11:55:31 AM

' Timesfamps .



Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 1/26/2021 7:14:58 AM
Parties agreed to: BOCC AP

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, County of Nassau (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to
you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for
providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system.
Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this
information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature
Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to
use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign
system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you
elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the
procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to
receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents
from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically





