
Docusign Envelope ID: 7E09C3A5-6C14-4277-B08A-5AC5F7533CEC 

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM 

PROJECT: COURTROOM 3/C AND JUDICIAL CHAMBERS BUILDOUT 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: .fil 

DATE: 08/01/2024 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CM3393 

TO CONTRACTOR: C.C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

Description: Adjusting framing work requested to replace woodlane counter tops with no monitor holes at the 
judge's bench, and the attorneys' countertops. 

Original Contract Sum .......... ... . .. ... .. .. .. ... .... ......... .... . . ... . $ 1,351,977.00 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 68,204.72 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order ................ ...... ..... . . $ 1,420,181.72 

Amount of this Change Order (Add) ......................... . $ 10,444.35 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order. .................... . $ 1,430,626.07 

The Contract Time will be increased or decreased (select one) 0 days 
Previous Substantial Completion: 04/04/2024 Previous Final Completion: 04/24/2024 
New Substantial Completion:04/04/2024 New Final Completion: 04/24/2024 

APPROVED BY: ~h,yf- {jv,..p~{)IA, DATE: 
9/ 23/2024 

Department Head/Managing Agent 

APPROVED BY: ,1'~ ~ DATE: 
9/27/2024 

Procurement //J 

APPROVED BY: (Ms {,oµ..w.wV'(}., 
Office of Management and Budget 

APPROVED BY: 
County Attorney 

APPROVED BY: _ ____ 1_-_0_~_._?_0'?_<-~1 _A_::r._c_? __ _ 
County Manager 

APPROVED BY: N/A ----------------
John F. Martin, Chairman 

9/24/2024 
DATE: 

10/1/2024 
DATE: 

DATE: 
10/1/2024 

DATE: ----------

CS-23-542



Docusign Envelope ID: 7E09C3A5-6C14-4277-B08A-5AC5F7533CEC 

ATTEST: NIA DATE: 
John A. Crawford, Clerk of Courts 

Account No(s). 118 .160.712.71.040.0000.00000.562002.CTRM3 



Docusign Envelope ID: 7E09C3A5-6C14-4277-B08A-5AC5F7533CEC 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM 

Nassau County Courthouse 3c Courtroom/ Judicial Chambers Buildout 
PROJECT 

No. 07 

08/01/2024 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
COUNTY Contract/ Purchase Order No.: CM3393 
CONTRACTOR: C. C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. ENGINEER/ ARCHITECT: PQH Group Design, Inc 

The undersigned parties agree to amend this Contract to add an additional $10,444.35 to the contract amount for the adjusting 
framing work requested to replace woodlane counter tops with no monitor holes at the judges bench, and the attorneys 
countertops. 

Attachments: N/ A 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: 

Original Contract Price 

$1 351 977.00 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Times 294 Days 

Ready for Final Payment: 4/10/2024 

(days and dates) 

Net change from previous Change Orders No._O __ to No._6 __ Net change from previous Change Orders No ._Q_to No._§ 

14 Days 
$ 68 204.72 (days) 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Times Prior to this Change Order 

$1420181.72 
Substantial Completion: ~3--=0-=-8--=D~a""y--=s ____ _ 

Ready for Final Payment: ...,4"""/2=-4'"-'/2=0...,2=-4'------
( davs and dates) 

Net Increase of this Change Order Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 

N/A 
$1 0444.35 

(days) 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Times with all approved Change Orders 

$1,430,626.07 
Substantial Completion: -=3-=-0-=-8-=d=ac.,..ys=-----

Ready for Final Payment: ~0--'4~/2=-4~/2=0...,2=-4'----,--,---,-
( days and dates) 

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED: 

By f.ck l±ow,,sluJ 
Engineer/Architect (Authorized Signature) 

By: 1or:::i:' ~ 
COUNTY (Authorized Signature) 

By: L@illi, flov:J,,w,, 
Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Date8/7 / 2024 Date:8/12/2O24 Date&/12/2O24 



Docusign Envelope ID: 7E09C3A5-6C 14-4277-B08A-5AC5F7533CEC 

PO MODIFICATION FORM 
SECTION 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION 
Date Submitted: os,2112024 Requesting Department: Capital Projects Management Contact Person: Tabitha Givens 

Contact Phone Number: (904 ) 530-6370 Email: tg ivens@nassaucountyfl .com 

SECTION 2 - ORIGNAL PURCHASE ORDER INFORMATION 
PO Number: 24000516 Contract No. (if app licable) CM3393 

Vendor Name: c.c Borden 

SECTION 3 - MODIFICATION INFORMATION 
Type of Modification: ~Amount Increase • Amount Decrease D Change to Account Code • Cancel PO 
• Re-Open fo r Amount $ • Other: 

Original PO Sum: . .... . . . ....... . . . . ... . ...... .. . .. .. . . . . . . ... ... .. $ $ 1,351 ,977.oo 

Total Sum of Previous Modifications: . . . . . . , . . . . . . .. .. .. . . . . . ... $ $68,204 .72 

PO Sum Prior to thi s Modification : . . . . . . . . .. . ..... .. . .. . ... . . .. . $ $ 1,420,1s1.?2 

Amount of th is Mod ifica tion: .. . .... . .. ... .. . . . .. . .... . ..... . . .. . $ s 10,444.65 

New PO Sum Including thi s Modifica tion: .. . ......... ....... .. $ s 1,430,s2s.07 

Account Code Change From: To: 

SECTION 4 - REASON FOR MODIFICATION 
Additional framing work requested to replace woodlane counter tops with no monitor holes at the judges bench and the attorneys counter tops. 

APPROVALS PURSUANT TO NASSAU COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY 

I . ~kn: CA~f0JAA¢1A, 
Department Head/Managmg Agent 

9/23/2024 

Date 

2. Cf1ns llUMWV'IL 9/24/ 2024 
Office o f Mgmt. & Budget Date 
(Signature required if greater //um $1,000.00) 

3. ;f~ ~ 9/ 27/ 2024 

Procurement Date 
(Signature required !f greater than $5,000.00) 

4. ------ ---------- --
County Manager Date 

(Signature required ![greater than $ I 00, 000. 00) 

l."CELTON 
Clerk: 

Date: 1~0~7..,2~7,_,2,,..0..-2~4~ 

REV. 2024-04- 12 
Previous Vers ions Obsolete 



Docusign Envelope ID: 7E09C3A5-6C14-4277-B08A-5AC5F7533CEC 

June 12, 2024 

Attn: Ray Albury 
Nassau County Capital Projects Management 
96161 Nassau Pl 
Yulee, FL 32097 

C.C. BORDEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. ' 

RE: Nassau County Courthouse 3/C Courtroom/ [udicial Chambers BuildQut- CQR 

Mr.Albury, 

Please find below our additional monies requested for the adjusted framing work as requested. See 
detailed breakdown below: 

l. Woodlane - Countertop with no monitor holes. Attorney replacement countertops. ~g~~~t~~dJ:;~08and1~ne 

2. CC Borden Construction 

GRAND TOTAL this request: 

Labor and Material: $9,800 

OH&P 5% 
Subtotal: 
Bond 1.5% 

$490 
$10,290 
$154.35 

$1.0,444.35 

Do not hesitate to contact me with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Camille C. Borden 
President 

We have reviewed the proposed change order and find it to be reasonable for the scope. 
RQb Hoensh~I AIA 
PUH Group LJes1gn, Inc. 

1019 Rosselle Street• Jacksonville, Florida 32204 
904/354-3458 • FAX 904/354-4770 



Docusign Envelope ID: 7E09C3A5-6C14-4277-B08A-5AC5F7533CEC 

P.O. Box 180190 
Tallahassee, FL 32318 
Phone: 850-562-0491 

accounting@woodlane.co 
woodlane.co 

Change Order 

Camille Borden 
Project 

Nassau County ... 

Description 

Fabricate and install replacement Judges Bench countertop with no monitor cutouts 

Fabricate and install replacement Attorney Table countertops. (4) total with no monitor cutouts 

Total 

10380 

6/12/24 

Rep Brett 

$9,800.00 



Docusign Envelope ID: 7E09C3A5-6C 14-4277-B08A-5AC5F7533CEC 

1 (,~· 

Attachment A - Nassau County Standard Purchase Order Terms and Conditions 

The following Standard Purchase Order Terms and Conditions sha ll apply to all 

Purchase Orders by or on behalf of Nassau County: 

1. Electronic/Facsiml le 

Transmission: 
If any Purchase Order Is fully executed and transmitted by fax or by other means 

of electronic transmission, such trammrsslon shall have the leeal force and effe .. , 

Bill To .001 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF 
COMMISS 
76347 VETERANS WAY STE 1010 
YULEE, FL 32097 

Vendor 18581 

CC BORDEN CONSTRUCTION 
1019 ROSSELLE ST 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32204 

Ship To 420 

NASSAU COUNTY ENGINEERING 
DEPT 
96161 NASSAU PLACE 
YULEE,, FL 32097 

Purchase Order 
Fiscal Year 2024 Page 1 of 1 

THIS NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL INVOICES, 
PACKAGES AND SHIPPING PAPERS. 

Purchase Order Number 24000516 

Purchase Order Date 06/21/2024 

Department CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT MANAGEMENT 

STATE SALES TAX CERTIF.ICATION NUMBER: 
85-8012559204C-5 FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

59-1863042 

l~,!IIDOR PHONE NUMBER VENDOR EMAIL VENDOR NUMBER REQUISITION NUMBER BUYER NAME DELIVERY REFERENCE 

18581 

CM3393 COURTROOM 3/C & CHAMBER BUILD HVAC VENTS 

The Above Purchase Order Number Must Appear On All Correspondence - Packing Sheets And Bills Of Lading 

FORMAL COMPETITIVE SOLICITATIONS CONTRACTS GREATER THAN $100K 
CM3993 
NTE:$1,366,964.64 
TERMS:14 DAYS 

6/12/23-4/24/24 
PRIOR CONTRACT BAL $351,738.00 
CO#1 S14,987.64 

Lacie Belton 

'f1e~;i, .- DESCRIPTION . . ·: ·' . QUANTITY UOM UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE 
•1 \.~ . • ' ' ' . . ' ' 

2 

PREVIOUS CONTRACT BALANCE 

GL #: 61006519 - 5621 DD - CTRM3 

FRAMING SOFFIT FOR HVAC VENTS 

GL #: 61006519 - 562100 - CTRM3 

1.0000 · 

$351,738.00 

1.0000 

$14,987.64 

VENDOR COPY 

EACH · $351,738.0000 $351,738.00 

EACH $14,987.6400 $14,987.64 , 

Purchase Order Total $366,725.64 



Docusign Envelope ID: 7E09C3A5-6C14-4277-B08A-5AC5F7533CEC 

Nassau County, FL Standard Purchase Order Terms and Conditions (Rev. 3/30/2023) 

The followlnt Standard Pu1dmt Order Terms and Condlllons shall,pply to all P\llchatt Orders by or on behalf of Na.suuCountv: 
1. Electronk/Fuslmllt Tr1nsmlt.s lan: II 1ny P,mhue Ord tr Is fu lty u ecultd ind \11nimittNf by 111 or byothrr mean, of eltetronlt tnumlu/on, H1d1 tnnsmJulon 1h1II have lhe le11I rott• 1nd dfKt u • duly u,cuted on&ln1I delivered to Vendor. 

2. P10mpt P&yment: The CO\lnly shill pay 111 vendors within forty•R\• (45) c1lendlfd1ys of 11celpt of 1n fnvo lu, In 1cco1d1nce with Ute Loca l Govunment Prompt Paymtnt Act {Florld1 SUNte 218. 70). Paymen t ,hill not be mad, until 1oods/urvicu have been rKelved, l111ptcted, and 1ctepttd by lhe County u 

lo the qu11l!y and qu1ntfly ordeied and reew:ivtd. 

3, bwok.n:AU lnwku shall be wn1 lo the C01Jnty1ddre n on tht Purc.h11t Ordu and Ulatl In dud• the Purch,ie Ordtr numbu, Vendor J name, add tau and phone number, and durly 11st qu,ntJtlu, lt1mducrlptlOl\1 and unlt.1 of meuu11. 

4. Ertni Cha(lu: No addklonal ch111u of .iny kind, lncludln1 ch111n rorboxln1. p1tUn1, 1nin1portatlon or other txttu shaU be allowed unteu IPKl"t1lly ,cued 10 lnwrllina by ,n authoriz.ed a1enl of Nuuu County. 

S. Ol"ounlJ: Discounts shall be computed f1om the date of utldacloryd1Uv11v, acupu1ne1, or from rtcelpt ol corn rt fnvok1, whlth1vu 11 la tu. 

&. Tu Ex1mptlon: Nau.au County 11 In tlltmpt. As such, tht Countywift not pay any r1d111I bdu Of Sta le or rlorid1Salu and U1 1 Tuu. V•ndori shalt not Include Qxes In any ruponu, fnvolct, or itatement. . . ., ·:. .. .. .:.~.=:. 

7. Entire Aarument: The Pu,chast o,du ind this AIUchmtnl A and any add ltfonal attachment, ar.d/01 addenda hereto shill ccMtltutt lht tntlrt and u duilve 11rum1nt between lh, part!u .ind mer111 .and 1upusedu 111 prior and contem110rantous avuments, duUn11 tnd ne10U1tlons. The Count',' 1 · 

plKement of •nv 01c'er h npreulycondltloned upon the Vtndor 11cupt1nco al thue terms and condhlon1, Vendor 1wrln1n conn,matlon, comm1ndn1 p,rform1nc1, o, m1kln1 deltveries hereundtr constitutu sLKh acupt1ne1: of thue ltrms. No addftlonat tum, or cor,dlllon1 providtd bythf! "v,ndar'rn 

,cceptlnR or1tknowled1lrc any P1J rch1se order 1h 1l1 be blndlnR u~n tht County. 

I . A-nd~nl or Modlt\u.tlon: No madlflt.1tfon, 1!ttr1tlon, or vn1ndm1ntshd bt 1fft(t/v1 unltn made In wrflln1 by ch1n11 ord.r, d,t,d ,nd ,iantd byU.1 County 1 authorf11d 111111. Any 1ddltfonal or dllhrtnl urms In th1 Vendor Ii documents ,re dttmtd 10 b1 material ahtrations and nolke ofob/tct.lan to 

ind rtJ1clion of thtm Is henbv1tv1n. V1ndor 1hall not 1ub1tlNt1 U.1 Goods. In th, 1v1nt this Purch111 0 1der 11 the 111ult ol 1n eucuted ( ontrac1, the u.ecuttd cont11,11h1ll l•'l.1 p1ectd1nct. 

9 . .\ul1nmtnl: Vendor shill nol anlgn 1nvrl1ht or ln t11111 und1rth• Pu,chn• 01du Of 1t1KhmtnU wfthout th• written ptrm!uJon of County. 

10.Flst.11 Vttr Fund~I Appropriation 1: A Pu,ch11t Ord If for 1upplln or 11rvk11 m,v b• en1e.1ed lnlo for tny period of tlm1 dumtd to be In tht but lntcmm of County, i;1ovld1d the ltim of thl Putehase Order and coiwtalon1 of 11n1w1I and t,c\tMlon. II MIV, 1r1 lnclud1d In the 1olldtatlons and funds art 

1v1n10le lorlhe lnllhl flsc•I ptnGd oftht purch111 ordu. P,vm1nt1nd performance obll11tlon1 tor sucutdln1 ffsc.al periods shall bt 1ub/1ct to 1nnu1l lpPfoprl1tlon111¥ the 8011d of County Commluloners o l N11wu County. When fu nds trt not 1pproprl11ed or atherwlst m1de 1v11l1ble to support contfnuatlon 

of p,trlormance In• wbuquent fl1cal p1rlod, the Pu,ch11t Ofdtr 1h11l bt c.ancet!ed ind Vendor \h1U be entllled 10 rtlmburnmtnt far th• rH10nab!o valu1 of I/IV work perfo,med up to the d1t1 ol unctllatlan. 

U .Tlme ls of the fsunc, : Time l1of the euenu. If completed de liveries are not made at lht llmt 11reed, lht CountyrtHIVH the rl1h t toctnnl or ourthu, ,ls,.,.,htn and hold Vel\Cor 1ecounub!e fot 1U d1m11u su,l1lned. II dtl"'•rv d•lts unnot be met, VendOf acrtes to advlu lht County, lnwritl'111, oftJu 

urilest poulble shlppin1 d111 for acceptance by the County. This 01ovhlcn 11 not In Heu of, and lht County dots noi waive, any other av1 ll1bl1 r1m1dl11 provld.d by law. 

12.Fdure to Perlotm: r11lure ol the Vtndor'to p1rlo,m as specifkdunder the Purchasln1 Order mty be c.un for 1e,mln1 Uon of that Pu1en•n Order. The County r11uv11 the richt (In addltfon to any oth1r11m1dl11 a-nll1bl1 by law) tounnl the Purchut 01duwhh re,pen to 1oods/suvlc11 nat provldtd 

Dutchase 1oods/urvlcu from111oth er source and to hold Vtndar accountlblt for 111 d1m11e1 sus11ln1d. 

13.Ttrmlnatlon for Corwenlenu: The County m1y ltrmlnatt any PiNd'IUt 0 1d1r for convtnlenct at any time, In whola or In om .. In wch event. County U\IN be ll1ble only lor m111rtalJ or compoo1nt1 prorured, or work dooe or suppllu oilrt~lly labrfn ltd under and unlfl the d1le of termlnlrlon oftht Purch .-s.e · 

Ordtr. In no tYtnl 1h11t County ba Natl• for fndd1nt1I or conuqutntl•I dwna1e1. 

14.Dellvu v: AJI p1fcu 1h1H bt F.O, B. 011tln1tlon, fr1l1ht pttpald. V1ndor auumu full r11ponslbflltv for p1dr.ln1, c111tnL mukln&,. tr•nspomtlon and Uablllty fo, Ion and/or d1m111. 

lS.P1-ck1(1nc; All shlpmtnll sh1ll lndud1 an ftemhfli llrt ol each p1ck•1e sconltnt, and refe,enu the Pu1ehu1 Order tlumber. 

16.R/sk o l lou: Aturc!len of F.O.B. poinl, Vendor 11r11s to bur all risk ol lou, ln/urv or dulrUclfon ol 1ood1 ind m.11t1ri1l1 01der,dwhlc.h may for any rtllon occur prior 10 ICCtPlln<e by the County. No sU<h Ion, Injury o, dutructlon shall rel1111 Vendor from any obH11Uon.s undtr th• Purchase Order. 

17.IMpectfon: Good s and M1t1riali must la PfODtrly p1d:11ed. D1m11td 1ood1 and mata,lals wnJnot be acctpted, orll the d•rn.1111 ls not ,11dlly1ppa,1nt It the tlma ol d1tlvtry, 1h1 eoods shall be rtturn1d 10 Vendor at no cost 10 th1 County. The Ccuntyrue,vu the rl1ht ta lnsotct tht 1oods It;, r111on1)l1 

tfme 1ubseq,:ent to deB ... e,ywh1r1 cltcum111n<11 a, condlllan1 pre.,,ni •fl•ctlYe lnspecllon o l the 1ood1 •I the time of dellvery. The coJt 0l ln1ptctlon a l 1oods ri&htfuly 11j1n1d shall b11 char11d to the Vendor. If rn1on1ble ln1p1c1lon dlldasa1 tlut pa1t of the 1ood111celv1d 111 d11f1<tl'YI or nonconformlna, th• 

Countv 1hallh1ve th trl1httounctlanyun1hlppedpor1lonol theorder. 

18.Quintlty: Th• quanll!J11of1oods/11rvk.u H Indica ted on tht Pwrchase Order \hill not be ucuded without orlor written authortutSon from tht County. Eaceu qu1nthl11 thall be rttu rntd to Vtndar at v, ndor I txPtMt. 

19.\Yarnnrv: V1ndor w11~nu th.i i 1111oods/11rvlcu orovid'1d by Vendor under lh1 Pun:han Ordlf Vial/ be m11(h1nt1bl1. AM 1oods/nrvkes pro'tfdtd shill be of 1ood au,Htywlthln tile d11ct1otlon 1jyen by the County, JJ11II ba li1 for their ord/n1rv ~roost, shi ll bl ad1au11ely con11lned ind pad.11tdwith tht 

du.crlpdon iJvtn by the County, 1haU conform to the a1reed up011 )Jltdnntlons, •nd shill (onform to th, 

1fflrm11lo!'II of fan m1d1 by th , Vendor or on the cont1ln11r or l•btl. Vendor war11n1s th, eoods and servku 111 sul11ble lor 1nd wlll perlo,m In accordance with th1 purpo1u fo r whkh th1v were Intended. In 1dditlon, vendor w1111nu th1t tht 1oodl/t.erv!c11 lurnlUled he11under 111 fru of anv d1lm1 or n,ns 

afwhitevet n1tur11 whtlhtt ri1htful o, othtrwlte, or any person, c0<pon11on, par1ntrsh!p, or imodatlon. 

20.Non-W1/v1r of Rl&hu.: No fdurt af t lU.er p.arty to uerclse 1ny power or rl1ht &iv1n toll h111under or to lns!t l upon strict compll.anc. by tht othtr pu,V w!lh lt10:1U1atlcn1 h111undu shall constltut, 1 wa!vtr a l 1ithtr patty 1 oower or r11hl to deman d t:ract cnmpll1nc1 with tht tum, ol this Purchue Order. 

2l.lndemnlfkatlon: Vendor 11,eu 10 Indemnify and hold harmlu s the County, ils offken., 11ent1, and employu s !tom and 11alt11t any and Ill llablllty, dalms, demands, d1rna1ts. nnts. !us, up1rues, oen1llfes, suit s., proceedln11., actlonJ and con ol actfons, lncl\Jcln1 atto rneys feu fo r tri1I and 1ppu~ of ;any 

Und and natu111ri1ln1or vawin1 out or or In any wayconntcttdVlith Vtno'or s perlorm1nc1 under thh Purchut Otdtr. Vendor shall. a1 ftt own nperue, def1nd anv i nd all such 1clfou, 1ults, or proceedln1s whkll may be r:rou1ht a1aln1t 1he County In conn ert1on with 1h r Vendor I perlorm1nu undtr this 

Purcha'tOrda,. 

2.2.lnsunnce: 

22.1 Vendor iJull urry JMu1,1nce In lht e1111orin1nd covtriit 1moun11 as folows: 

1. Wc!i.tr '1 Compem,1tlon lull andcomg!tte cov11a1e II requ ited by f lcrid1 ll'N. 

b. Gtner~I L.11blllty cornblntd 11n1t1 limits of no1 leu than $1,CXX>,000.00 fo r Bodiy Injury and P1op1rty 01m11e pu occurrence. 

c. AutomotfYe Uabillty minimum •mounc of Sl,CXX>,O(X).00 combined t1n1le l!m'ts 101 Bodlty ln/urv and Property 01m11e pe, 1cddcnL 

22.2 lhe County 1h11 be lnduded undtr the COOlpreh ensiYe 11n11al llibaltv poUcy u an additional Insured. The vendor sha ll provlllt thirty d1y1writ1en notice to the County prior to c,ncellln& a pollcv befote ru upi,.llon d1tr. 

2J.Patents and Copyri&ht.s: Vendor sh1U pay all roy1ltles ll'Jd 111umt aH con, aridn1 from the u11 of any !nwnt:lon, dtsf1n, 01aetu. materi1h. cQulpmtnl, ptoduct ordtW:• which Is the sub/Kt of patent richUor cooyrl1h11. Vendor a1renat Its own upen11.'1~ ho ld harm/us ind lo defend County and its 11,nu 

•1almt 1ny d,lms, suites, 01 prouedln1s brou1h l 111lnst Coun1yfarp1ttnt Of'"<OP'fri1ht lnfrin1ement oculioned by the m1nufae111re, n it, or u1e of rn1te ri1l1 supplled undu thb Purchase Orde r and to i11demn!"' County a1alnit a,w d11N1no:c,ulon1d by such d1fmswhtthcrfuslified er unfuulfltd. 

24.We b,ite lnco,pantlon: Nauau County .shill not bt bound by any ( en lent on the V11r.dor 1wet11/1e. eYtn If th e Vendors hu spe<iflcaQy referenced that conten t and 11t1mpted lo Incorporate that content ln:o anv othercomm1,1nlcatlon wkh lhe County. 

15.Compll.anc.e with laws:: Vendor certifies tha1 Vendor wnl ccmplywith aU •ppllcable provhlons of the F1du1I, Stat, and lot.JI lawsre1ul ations, rules ano atderi . Vendor 1h10 W:cutt and mainta in all Uunus and ptrm(ts required to perform the strvlctt under this Purchase o,der. 

26.Publlc EntityCtfmu In 1ccord1nct with Se<tlon ZB7.133, Florida St.iru1u, V1ndorct 11 1flu 1hat It, 111 .affi lla111, 1up:,lltr1,, subcontractori and consultants who wlll ottform htteundu,have not bur. pliud on the convicttd Y1ndo, lin malnt1ln1d by tht St•te or Florid• D1p1rtmentof M1n1,,men1 Servict1 with 

the th!rtv• sl• ll&) months lmmtdl1tely pncedlna tht du, of this Purch1i1 Ord tr. 

27.Gov11nk\1 law: Th• Purchase Orc'.er 1h1H be deemed lo h1v1 been ntcu ltd Ind inured ln1owithln the Slat e of Flcrld1 and 1ny dhput• arhlnl htrtunder, shall be 1overn1d, In terpreted ind constrvtd .ccordlnt 10 the laws ol lhe Sl•II off10tlda, thtOrdln,111111 of Nn1,1.u Cour.ty, •nd any appflcable redtfl l 

HIIUIU, tulu and r11ullllon1. Any and 111 tlt111don 1ri1ln11:nd,r this Purchu.e Ord tr shall bt btou1h1 ~ Nunu County, r1cr1d1, and 1ny trial shd ba non-fury. Any mt<thtfon, ourw1n110 Ulf111fon, shall ocrur In Uuuu County, Florid 1, 

11.An t~Oilcrim!nadon: Vendcir ai.rt11 thal lt wi\1 not dl"rfmin.111 Iii tmolovm1n1. unotovta deveJoorrw,nt, °' employee 1dvanum1nt b1c•u1• ol reU1!ou1 or polllkal opinions or 1lfill1tlcns, nee, color, naUonal oridn. su, 111. phys.le.at hllndlcap, o, othtr flcto11, Hetpl where , uch ractor 11 a bonlfled 

occu111 tl:>n•I quaHl!catlon o, ls requlnd bvSll!e Mid/or Fedenl Law. 

29.ForceMafturt: 

29.1 Nelth11 P•rtv of this Pi.mhue 01cler shall bt lhble to the 01her lo, 1ny con or d1m1ses If the fa~ure to perfo,m the Pu,chu, O,der 1ri1n out of c1un1 beyand tht control and without the fa ult or ne1ll1111u of the p11tle1. Such cau1-11 m1y lnclud1, bu t a rt not 1uttkttd to, 1c1s of nllure, r.-u,qu111ntlne 

re111ictlans, 11.rl"les ind ftt l&hl tmb111011. In •ti CIIU, lhe flllure lo perform )halt bt tota lly beyond the (anvol and without , ny f.a ult or ne&l l1tnc1 ol lht party. 

29.2 In th, event of dtl1y fn,m th1 fa,e10Jn1 u uu1. tht party '111H ta~• all ruuu,1bl1 mu1ur11 to rnlti11t11ny 111d all ,11uh!n1 dtlav 01 dluuptfon 1n 1he party I oerlorm111c1 obl /1.atlan under thi1 Purch111 Order. II !ht dtlay 11 ucuuble under 1hts 1enlon. th1 d1l1y shill not rttul t In any addltlonal d11ttt o, 

cost uMtr tne Purchue Order t.o t ither party. In U\1 cue of any delay that tht Vendor bellev,1 II uc1.n1ble under :hh acllon, the V11nda, thin no1rty th11 Coun ty In wri1in1 of 1h1 delay or po tenli1I delat , nd du u ibe th, c1u1t of the del•y clthtt; (1) wlthl,i ten (10) c.a ltnd1t days aftu the ca11u th•t un1cd a, 

will CIHtl th• d1lav flrll 11011, if th• Vendor could ,usonablv lo,,u, 1h11 a d,tav could occur II I r11ult; or 121 within llve IS) u l,nd,r d1ys 1fler the dace lhl Vitndo, lint htd ,uson to b,lieve Iha! a d1lav could nnul l. lf th• d1t1y 11 nol 11a1on1bly fortuuble . THE FOREGOltlG SHALL CONSTITUTE TH£ 

VENDOR .SSOlE REMEDY Oil: EXCUSE WITH RESPtCl TO CCL.AV. P,o,,i:11n1 notice In m lct 1CC01d1nu wi th thh ieclfon iJ I cono'ltlcn 01tctd1n l to iuch rerntdv. The County, !n !ts wit dlme t!on, sha!I determine II th• delay Is uC\ts.11 bl1 ,Jndtr thl11K1tcin and shill notf'v th• Vendor ol lu dedlion In \lo'ritln1. No tlalm 

for d1m111u, 01h11 than !or •n UllMlon of dmt, 1h1A bt 1ntr1td 1a1ln11 thl County. The Vtndor 1hd not b1 entftled lo 1n lncreue In the P1,1rch1se Cider Pritl! Of 01yrn11n1 of any Und from tJ1e County for dl1t<t, indltect,. coniequtntfa~ Imp.act, or o:herco1ts, upen1n ordam11u, lncl1,1d lri1 but not Umittd to 

costs of acce!eution or lntfflo'encv 1ri1ln1 btcauu of d elay, dlS/'\/otlon, ln tarfe11nc1. or hlnd1.fflc1 ftom any uuu whatsa.Ytt. If pulormance 11 suspended or delay1d, In whole or In p1r1. dut to •ny of th• cau111 dtscn'bed tn this 11ctlon, afttr lnt uu1u hive cuud to u lst, lht Vendor shall perform 11 no 

addltlond coit, unlen the County dtttrmlnes, In il..li sole db(,etlon, tlwt 1h11 c.lel•y will s l11,nln<1n tly Impair the value of the Putchue Order to the Co11ntv, lnwhlch cu11, the Cou:ity mev ao any or all of the followln1: !l) accept 11toc1ted perlo rm.1nce or detlveriu f,om the Vendor, o,a'tfded that the Vendor in nu 

p,ef111n1l1l trettmtnt to the County with rupee! to p1c<lucuor services subJt(ttd 10 al10CJ1 lfo n; 121 purchaut 1,om othtr 1ouru1 (wllhovl ,ecouru 10 and by th, Vtndor for the rt!ated costs and upcnsu) to replace all or par1 ol the products or service, that •rt 1h, 1ub]1ctof lhe dtl•v, which 01,1rchasu m•y be 

d1di.Jt1ad /tam the Purchase Ord11 qwnlftv; or.(l) te,mln111 tht Purchase 0 1dtr In whot, ar In part. 

JO.Publlcllccotdt..: 

30.t PubHc Records R9qul11m1n1: The County !1 a pub lie a1•n~ 1ubjtct to Chapter 111'1, Florida St1tut11. 

30.2 IF Tri£ VENDOR HAS QUESnONS REGARDING THE APPUC.Anou OF CHAPTER 119, HORI DA STATUTES, TO lli£ VENDORS ourv ro PROVIDE PUBUC RECORDS R[l.A.l ltlti ro THIS PURCHA.5£ ORDER, COil TACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PVSLIC RECORDS AT l9G4} 530 · 6090, ~-{~llP.1@ll~~IJ~ NfVf1. .COM, 

%135 NASSAU PLACE, SUITE&, YULE[, Fl0Rl0Al2097. Under thli Purchast 01der, to the utent th1t the Vendo r Is p1ovic!ln1 ul'Vicn to :.ht (aunty, and pursu1n1 to SeUfon 119.070 1, Florida 5t1tute1, the Venc!or Wfl: 
(•I IC Hp and maintain publ!c ,.cords nqul11:t by the publlc 111n,cylo 01rlorm the urvlce. 

{b) Upon 111qu111t horn the publlc •1•ncv I cu11od/1n of public lll(Ord\, p10Ylde th, publlc a1ency with a copy of the nqu1111d rero1d1 o, 11low the records to bt lnJpl(ltd or ca pied within a ,us0nabl1 tlm1 • t I co1t that do11 not 11cttd the coil 01ovldtd In lh ls chaplet er as othttwite provided bv ~. 

{cl Eniurt th.it oubllc reco,d, 1h11111 exempt or conlfdtntlal and ,~1mp1 from public ,ecord1 d/Klosure , i:qu!,emenu ,.,, nol dlK!ostd ucept u au1h0rlud by law for 1h1 dur.itlon of :.he Pu1Choe 01dt1 tttm •nd lollowfn1 co,npf111lo,i of th1 Putchu, Ord11 !I the Venda, doe1 not tr11arer the records to the 

publk 01ent'(, 

Id) Upon completion of 1h1 Purchau Otdtr, tH111fer, al no con, to lhe pull l/c •Kt11CV all gubllc r1c.ord1 In poutnlon of the V1 ndoror \ttp 1nd m1in1,1n publlc 1tco1d1 ttquJ11d by the publlc agency lo p1rfo,m the 11rvtu. tr the Vendor tra,ufen illll Dubllc records to tht pub II: 11encv uoon comoledon ol the 

Purch¥w Ort.le,, the Venc!or 11'1.tl dnuoy and dupllute public records Iha\ 11c uernpl orconlldtnlfal ,nd uernpt from putllc 1ecard1 dhclo 1u11 1tqu fr1rn,n11. lf tht Vtndo, \up1 and mlln lil111 publlc r.co,d1 upon comoletlon of th• Pu"h111 Ord1r, th, V1ndor 1hall mul all 1pplh:~bt1 raqu lrem,nu tr;, 
,et1!nin1 public reca,ds.. AU rorco rds Ito re d ele tttonlnlly must t, ptovld1d lo th1 oubllc a1,ncv uoon ,equut from the pub lie a1encv, cuslod1an of 11uhllc record, , In a fa1m111h11 !1 comoadblt with tht lnfor1111t f0 n lechnolorY 5Vst•m1 of tht public •l•FWi• 

30.3A1quut forR1cord1;NoncompU1nct 

la) A ,equut to ln,ptet or cogy publlc.ncords rela tln110 a pub lic 11,ni;y I Purch111 Ord11 for sef'Yicu must be madt dlr1< 1ty to 1h1 publlc a1tncy. II the public auncv doe s not pou,u th, rtqu1111d ncards, tht pubJk 11ency shall lmm1dl1t1ly nodfy the Vtndor cl lhe 11qunt, .and the Vendor must provldt the 

rec0<d1 to lht publk a11nc;y or ,qow the reco,ds ta bl lnwecltd o, copitd wllhln .a ,eamnable !Im,. 

lb) JI a Vendor d011 not comply with lht publk 11encv, requ111 lorrec01ds, th1 public a1ericv shall tnfo,ce 1h11 F1,1rch11t Ord111110Yhlons In accordanctwlth the Purchase Ordar. 

(c) A Vtndorwho fail \ lo or0Yld1 th, publ/c rtcords to tht public 11el'l(ywilhln 11111onable time may be 1ub/1c t to penalt(es undu s. ll 9.10, Florida Su tu.tu. 

lO.•Ciy1lAction: 

(.1) If a cMI •(tlon b Nied 11alnst a Vendor to (Ompcl production o f publlc tl(ards rt1adn1 to I publlc a11ncy I Pu,chut O,du for 11Mc11, the (Ourl shall u1,u1111d ,w.,d 111lnsl the V1ndo1 !ht 11u.on•bl1 cotU of ,nfornmtl'll. lncludln11tlien1blt lltorne·f fen. It: (I) The cour1 d1t11rrnlnu th• I !he Vtndor 

unl1w fully refuwd to comply with the pub\lc rK otds rtquut within 11n1onabl1 tfme; and (2) At Inn 8 business diJYS befo,e tilfn1 lhe 1cUon, the plalnttff ptoYlded wtillen notice of !ht publfc reco,ds r,q11eu, Jndudln111t1ttmen1 !hilt th• Vtndor has not complltd whh t he r1quu1, the publlc. ,tgefl(V and 10 th e 

Vtndor. 

(b) A no1lce comp lie, with 1ubp11a1r1ph(11{2) het1ln1bcvt, II it Is 11n t to the publfc IJtn~ 1 t\1Slodl1n of pubUc r11 cords and 10 lh1 Vendor at tht Vendor 11ddreu tlsted on Its Purchue Order with the pubUc a1e11cyot to the Vendcr s re1!1 le11d 11ent. Such no tices mu11 be ienl by common carrier dtllvtry 

service or by rtt!stt1td. Global Upren Gu1t1nued, or cert/Old mall. with po1111e or thlpplnR paid b't' the tender and with evidence ol delivery, which m.iy be ln an tltctronlc fo1m1t . 

(cl A Vendor who compUuw!th a pubAc reco1d11equ11t wllhln a budn11s day, •ft11 th• nollu h wnt 11 not ll1bl1 for lhe ruson1b/1 (0111 ol 1nforcem1nl . 

l1.Adverti1fnc; Vendor $hall no! pub/Jdy dJ11emll'late any fnlormulon concern Int lht Purchase Order without prlo , written aoproval flom 1h1 County, lncludln1 but not l!mlted lo, mentl0n/n1 the Purchase 0 1der In I p1u1 nlus.t or other promotlon1I m1ltrla l, ld ,ntllyfo1 tht County 111 r•ftrt/\C1, orolhuwl~e 

llnklna tht Vtndor s nam1 and t lthtr I description of the P\Jf(haseOrder or the n1m1 of the County ln any material oubH 1hed, either In print or elt<lronkally. to anyenllty tha t Knot a party to th t Purchau Order, uctpt polentlal or acl\l•I 1uthori11d dlstn'butori, dul1n, r11e!ltrs, ot s.tfVic1 r1pre11ntaliv1. 
Jl.R• latio,uhlp of P•'1lu: Tl, • va .. dor 1hall pufo,m th• Hrvfcu 1.tnd1r 1h11 P1.1,Ul•i. Ordar H •"lnd•P•ndanl va,.do, ..id "othlnr a,,.i..,,/,.ed h•lfl" 1h•II ba co,.nru.,d to ba ln<on1l1t•nt wllh tl,I• relH/anlhlp o, 1hlu1. No lh l,.1 J,. thi1 llurchua Ord.r1h•U ba lntupralad or con1truad to a,n,b'tute 0\1 Vendor or 

any of Its 11en11 or employeuto be an aunt, 1mplO'(te or repr11enu1f'Ye of lhe Cou~tv. 

Jl .StY•rabmtv: If ;my uctlon, 1ub1tcllon, unttnce. dauu. ohrau, or oon lon of this Purch11e Ordar Is, for 1nv reason, held fn'f;ll!ld, unco111 t11u1ron11, or unenforcuble by •nvCourt of Comotlent Jurisdiction, iuch portio n shall be dttm,d u I separate, dlrtincl , and lndeoend,nt proY'is lon. and w ch hokfin1 shill 

11011ffectthtY•lldltyoftheremalnln1por1lo111th11t-0f. 

H .Nollcu: AJI notice 1, conunu., requul~ or otllercomrrninlcatJons to the County sh•II be In wrltln r •nd shill be sent by h1n dd1llverv, or by requeltedl lo the 1ddr1u below. Notlcu ihd be dttmed &lven: [I) 1l the Um, d,11.,ertd, if person,llydePva,ed; (fl) •t the ti,,... r~etf,red , ii malled; and (tn) one Il l 

buslnen day after timely d11iv1ry to 1h1 courilf, if bv ov1rn lRht courier strvlce. In the event 1!lhtr Dl/tV needs to (han1e 1ddru1u thev may do so by 11 ndln1 written notice to the o:.het party. 

Nu11ucounty 

Altentloil: Procuremtnt Ohttor 96135 Huuu Plact 

Yulee,Florida)2o97. 



Docusign Envelope ID: 7E09C3A5-6C 14-4277-B08A-5AC5F7533CEC 

~, CI~ 
tP J? . 

cc8 <0?,4 
O

1tr11.-~ 
Col\lsr, Bond No. _9_29_2_1 _I 9 ___ _ 

RID ER ~- 1tve. 

To be attached to and form a part of Performance and Payment Bond, No. _9_29_2_1_1_9 __ _ 

dated the ~ day of_A_u""'g_us_t ____ ~2_0_24 ___ issued by 

_F_id_e_li~ty_&_D_e_,_p_os_i_t C_on_1_,_p_an-=)_' o_f_M_ary...._la_n_d ______ ____________ as Surety, on behalf of 

_C_.C_._B_o_r_d_er_1 C_on_s_tr_u_c_tio_n....c,_I_nc_. ___ __________ _____________ , as Principal, 

in the penal sum of one million, four hundred thirty thousand, six hundred thirty six and seven cents 

Dollars($ 1,430,636.07 ), and in favor of Nassau County Board of County Commiss ioners 

In consideration of the premium charged for the attached bond, it is hereby agreed that the attached bond be amended as 
follows: 

Original Bond Amount: 1,351,977.00 

Value of Modification up to 6: 68,204.72 

Value of Modification 7: 10,444.35 

New Total: 1,430,626.07 

Provided, However, that the attached bond shall be subject to all its agreements, limitations and conditions except as 
herein expressly modified, and further that the liabi lity of the Surety under the attached bond and the attached bond as 
amended by this rider shall not be cumulative. 

This rider shall become effective as of the _I_SI _____ _ 

Signed, sealed and dated this _9_1h _______ __ _ 

ATTEST: ~ 

e!])~~___::::::i------ PRINCIPAL 

day of August 

day of September 

c.c. 

President 

Fidelity & Deposit Company of Maryland 

By \,;~?A fi. ~,~ 
GEN90004ZZI00lf 

William Harda!<e_r: ____ · _•, Attorney-in-Fact 



Docusign Envelope ID: 7E09C3A5-6C14-4277-B08A-5AC5F7533CEC 

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES 

"Article V; Sect1on 81,Attornevs-in-Facit, the Chief Exeoutlve .()fficer, the·Presidcnt, qr any Executive Vici:\ President or Vice President 
may; .b:Y v,Titten instrlim~nt under the . attested . corporate. seal,. •appoint nttomeys-in-fact with auihority t o execute bonds; policies, 
recognizaoces, stipulations, .undertakings, or oih~r like. instnimcnts on behaffofthe C,ompany, apd .~ay -1ut~t>rize .any officer or.ai1y such 
S:ttprncy-fn-fact to. ;tffix, the ·corporate. sca(ihcr6fo; und. may with .or with.out cause rnodi.fy of revoke llJlY .su.ch. ~ppointment or·anthority ~t any 
time." · · 

CE;RTIFICt..TE 

I, the undersigned, Vice ].>rcsid~nt .of the ZUR,IC,H .AMBUCAN IN~URANCE COtv:IP ANY, the. COLONIAL AMERICAN 
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the.FIDEUTY·AND DEP.0S1T COMP:ANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the 
fciregoing Pqwer .of At!Qrney .is still in ful) force . !!Ild etfuct on the j:latc qfthis certificate;. and l dcffuither certify that Article V, .Section t of 
the By-U.ws:ofthe Compauies is .. still in force. . 

This Po\yer of Atto):riey. arid qcrtificate may be sigm;d ·by facsimile urider arid by. auihoriiy.of thc following resolution of the Board of 
Directors pf the z;UR[CH AMER,JGAN INSU:RANGE CO¥? ANY al a meeting duly. called aitd held on the 15th day of December 1998. 

llESOL Vff[): "Tirnfthe •signafurc .oftlie !'resjdent or'.a Vice :President and the attesting si.gnature of a Secretary or,an Assistant Secretary 
ahd t):le Seal of the Ccimpany n,a.y be ·affi#d QY fe~simile sin liily }'o;,ver·of Attorney ... Ahy such.Power or any certificaie thercofbearing .such 

facsimile signa.ture and .~ea! sh.all b~ v_alitand binding ·on :the Company." 

This Fower of Attorney and Certificate imi.y be signed by facsimile. under and by authority of the followii)g·resoiution of the. Board of 
Dir.c.ctors of the ~OLONIAL AMERICAN C:ASUAL TY AND SURETY COMPANY a:ta meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 
1994; and the following respluticin of the Board. of])irectqrs ofthe FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT CbMP ANY OF MARYLAtU) lit a meet ing 
duly called and .held on·t1te LOt!Lday .ofMay, 1990 .. 

RESOLVED: "That the facs imile·or mechanfcnl!y .reproduced·se~l. oflhe compa11y and facsiin!le or mec):iani~ally reproduc~d signat]Jre · 
of any- ViwPresident, Secretary, or Assistant Secre'tiu-y of the Company, whether rnad:e heret~fqro 9r her.enfter, · ~h~reve~ .~ppeari~g U.POI\ a 
i:er9fibfdpy of Rpy power of attorney Issued by the Coinp1111y, shali be valid and binding ~po t:t ihe Co~pany~th the sa~e force and eifect. 
.as Jlitiugh h!~iiu~y./1 ffixed , 
. { '. . .... ' . . .' 

/l'IN .T;t,~ni\1:oNlY ·\VlIB:IUloF,I have hereunto subsQribed iily nilmt: and affixed th~,corporate :Seals of the said Compnn.ies, 
:*L'.li,W~~yrf.~~ Ser!emkxr: _:1Q1;,L\ . . 
'·. ·, .. I . ·, ' 

\ 

B.rian M .. Jlodges, . Vice· .President 

TO REPORT A CL.AIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMit' A.COMPl,,ETE DESCRIPTION 
OF T.fIECLAIM INCLPDINGTHE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, ANP YOUR CONTACT 
~~~~~W: , .. . 

Zurich Surety Claims 
129.9 Zurich Way 
Schaumburg, IL 6.0196~1 056 
www.reportsfclaims@zurichna.con\ 
800-626°4577 · 



Certificate Of Completion 

Envelope Id: 7E09C3A56C144277B08A5AC5F7533CEC 

Subject: CM3393 CC Borden Courtroom Build out Change Order 7 Approval form $10,444.35 

Source Envelope : 

Document Pages: 10 

Certificate Pages: 6 

AutoNav: Enabled 

Envelopeld Stamping : Enabled 

Signatures: 8 

Initials: 4 

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada) 

Record Tracking 

Status : Original 

9/23/2024 4:50:08 PM 

Signer Events 

Robert Companion 

RCompanion@nassaucountyfl.com 

Deputy County Manager - County Engineer 

Nassau County BOCC 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Tracy Poore 

tpoore@nassaucountyfl .com 

0MB Admin 

Nassau County BOCC 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

chris lacambra 

clacambra@nassaucountyfl.com 

0MB Director 

Nassau County BOCC 

Security Level: Email , Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Lanaee Gilmore 

lgilmore@nassaucountyfl.com 

Procurement Director 

Nassau County BOCC 

Security Level : Email , Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Holder: Tabitha Givens 

tgivens@nassaucountyfl .com 

Signature 

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26 

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address: 50.238.237 .26 

Signature Adoption : Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address : 164.51 .200.51 

Signature Adoption : Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address : 50.238.237.26 

Status: Completed 

Envelope Originator: 

Tabitha Givens 

tgivens@nassaucountyfl .com 

IP Address: 50 .238.237.26 

Location : DocuSign 

DocuSign 

Timestamp 

Sent: 9/23/2024 4:51 :52 PM 

Viewed: 9/23/2024 4:54 :41 PM 

Signed: 9/23/2024 4:54 :45 PM 

Sent: 9/23/2024 4:54:47 PM 

Viewed: 9/24/2024 8:43:39 AM 

Signed: 9/24/2024 8:44:43 AM 

Sent: 9/24/2024 8:44:45 AM 

Viewed : 9/24/2024 9:40:56 AM 

Signed: 9/24/2024 9:41 :02 AM 

Sent: 9/24/2024 9:41 :06 AM 

Viewed : 9/27/2024 4:39:12 PM 

Signed: 9/27/2024 4:46:20 PM 



Signer Events 

Abigail Jorandby 

ajorandby@nassaucountyfl.com 

Deputy County Attorney 

Nassau BOCC 

Security Leve l: Emai l, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Denise C. May, Esq ., BCS 

dmay@nassaucountyfl.com 

County Attorney 

Nassau County BOCC 

Securi ty Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Taco E. Pope, AICP 

tpope@nassaucountyfl.com 

County Manager 

Nassau County BOCC 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

BOCC AP 

boccap@nassauclerk.com 

Nassau County Clerk 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Accepted : 2/4/2021 9:59:11 AM 
ID: 6238f06a-a4ad-4d45-a 7f5-929d04629059 

In Person Signer Events 

Editor Delivery Events 

Agent Delivery Events 

Intermediary Delivery Events 

Certified Delivery Events 

Carbon Copy Events 
Raymond Albury 

ralbury@nassaucountyfl.com 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Signature 

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26 

Signature Adoption : Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address: 174.228. 169.77 

Signed using mobile 

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style 

Using IP Address: 50 .238.237.26 

l.f:ELTON 

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image 

Using IP Address: 12.23.69.254 

Signature 

Status 

Status 

Status 

Status 

Status 

COPIED 

Times tamp 

Sent: 9/27/2024 4:46:23 PM 

Viewed: 9/27/2024 6:47:08 PM 

Signed: 10/1/2024 12:07:42 PM 

Sent: 10/1/2024 12:07:45 PM 

Viewed : 10/1/2024 12:10:57 PM 

Signed: 10/1 /202412:11:18 PM 

Sent: 10/1/202412:11 :20 PM 

Viewed: 10/1/2024 12:33:43 PM 

Signed: 10/1 /2024 12:33:53 PM 

Sent: 10/1/2024 12:33 :55 PM 

Viewed: 10/2/2024 11 :24:08 AM 

Signed: 10/2/2024 11 :24 :13 AM 

Times tamp 

Timestamp 

Timestamp 

Times tamp 

Timestamp 

Timestamp 
Sent: 10/2/2024 11 :24 :16 AM 



Carbon Copy Events 

George Murray 

gmurray@nassaucountyfl.com 

Project Manager 

Nassau County 

Security Level: Email, Account Au thentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offe red via DocuSign 

BOCC Procurement 

boccprocurement@nassaucountyfl.com 

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
Not Offered via DocuSign 

Witness Events 

Notary Events 

Envelope Summary Events 

Envelope Sent 

Certi fi ed Delivered 

Signing Complete 

Completed 

Payment Events 

Status 

COPIED 

COPIED 

Signature 

Signature 

Status 

Hashed/Encrypted 

Security Checked 

Security Checked 

Security Checked 

Status 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure 

Timestamp 

Sent: 10/2/202411 :24:18AM 

Sent: 10/2/2024 11 :24:19AM 

Times tamp 

Timestamp 

Timestamps 

9/23/2024 4:5 1 :52 PM 

10/2/2024 11 :24:08 AM 

10/2/2024 11:24:13AM 

10/2/2024 11:24:19 AM 

Timestamps 




