CM3393

CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
COURTROOM 3/C AND JUDICIAL CHAMBERS BUILDOUT

THIS CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES (hereinafter “Contract”) is made
by and between the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners (hereinafter “Owner” or
“County”) and C.C. Borden Construction, Inc. (hereinafter “Contractor”) and in consideration of
the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, the parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

1.01

The Contract Documents which comprise the entire agreement between the Owner and the

Contractor concerning the Project as described below shall consist of the following:

1.02

1.03

1.04

1.05

1. This Contract and any exhibits to this Contract;
2. The Invitation to Bid and the Contractor’s Bid Response; and
3. The following documents which may be delivered or issued on or after the
Effective Date of the Contract and are not attached hereto:
Payment Bond
Performance Bond
Notice to Proceed
Work Change Directives
Change Orders
Certificate of Substantial Completion
Certificate of Final Inspection
Certificate of Architect
Certificate of Final Completion
Contractor's release of Performance Bond
Construction Drawings and plans/As-Built Drawings
Contractor's Waiver of Lien (Partial)
. Contractor's Waiver of Lien (Final and Complete)
Subcontractor/Vendor's Waiver of Lien (Final and Complete)
Consent of Surety to Final Payment
Contractor's Insurance Requirements, as set forth in the Bid Documents

TeEITFTOSR™E AL TR

The Contract Documents are incorporated herein by this reference and made a part
hereof.

There are no Contract Documents other than those listed in this Article 1.

The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified or supplemented in writing as
provided in Article 3 of the Standard General Conditions as set forth in the Invitation to
Bid.

All the above-referenced Contract Documents are intended to be consistent with each
other. Any ambiguity, conflict or inconsistency between the documents comprising the

Page 1 of 8



CM3393

Contract Document shall be resolved according to the following order of precedence:
1. This Contract.
2. The Invitation to Bid.
3. Any additional Contract Documents not already referenced.

ARTICLE 2 - THE PROJECT.

2.01 The Project for which the Work under the Contract Documents is generally described as
follows:

The build out of the existing storage portion of the existing Nassau County
Courthouse whereby creating a new courtroom matching the existing two
courtrooms and support spaces such as Waiting/Deposition Room, Judge's Office
Reception and Workroom.

ARTICLE 3 - WORK.

3.01 Contractor shall complete all Work as specified in the Contract Documents for the
Project in accordance with the construction drawings, specifications as contained in the Contract
Documents.

ARTICLE 4 - ARCHITECT OF RECORD.

4.01  The Project has been designed by PQH Group Design, Inc. who is to act as the
Owner’s representative, assume all duties and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority
assigned to Architect of Record in the Contract Documents in connection with completion of the
Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 5 - CONTRACT TIMES.
5.01 Time of the Essence.

A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and
readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the
Contract.

B. The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work under this Contract on a date to
be specified in the written Notice to Proceed issued by the Owner and to fully complete the
Project as specified in Section 5.02 of this Contract.

5.02 Days to Achieve Substantial Completion and Final Payment.

The Work shall be substantially completed based upon the acceptable schedule submitted and
accepted by the Owner and Architect within 30 days of NTP. Contract Times commence to
run as provided in Article 2 of the Standard General Conditions as set forth in the Invitation to
Bid and completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Article 14 of the Standard
General Conditions as set forth in the Invitation to Bid within 30 calendar days from the date of
substantial completion.

Page 2 of 8



CM3393

5.03 Liquidated Damages.

Contractor and the County recognize that time is of the essence of this Contract and that the
County shall suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the times specified
in Section 5.02 above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the
Standard General Conditions as set forth in the Invitation to Bid. The parties also recognize the
delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving in legal or arbitration proceeding the actual
loss suffered by the County if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of
requiring any such proof, the County and Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay
(but not as a penalty) Contractor shall pay the County $1,000.00 for each day that expires after
the time specified in Section 5.02 above for Substantial Completion and until the Work is
substantially complete. After Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall neglect, refuse, or fail
to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Time or any proper extension thereof
granted by the County, Contractor shall pay the County $500.00 for each day that expires after
the time specified in Section 5.02 above for completion and readiness for final payment until
the Work is completed and ready for final payment.

ARTICLE 6 - CONTRACT PRICE.

6.01 The County shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the
Contract Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined
pursuant to Article14 of the Standard General Conditions as set forth in the Invitation to Bid and
the following:

A. For all Work, at the prices stated in the Contractor's Bid Response, attached hereto
as an exhibit.

B. For all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the established unit price
for each separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the estimated
quantity of that item as indicated in Contractor's Bid Response (attached hereto as
an exhibit) for a Total of All Unit Prices of:

One Million, Three Hundred Fifty-One Thousand, Nine Hundred Seventy-Seven
Dollars and 00/100 ($1,351,977.00).

C. Estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and determinations of actual quantities
and classification are to be made by Architect of Record as provided in Article 9 of
the Standard General Conditions as set forth in the Invitation to Bid. The final
payment for all Unit Price Work shall be an amount equal to the sum of the
established unit price for each separately identified item of Unit Price Work times
the actual completed and accepted quantity of each item. Unit prices have been
computed as provided in the Standard General Conditions as set forth in the
Invitation to Bid.

ARTICLE 7 - PAYMENT PROCEDURES.

7.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments.
Page 3 of 8



CM3393

A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article
14 of the Standard General Conditions as set forth in the Invitation to Bid.
Applications for Payment shall be processed by the County as provided in the
Standard General Conditions as set forth in the Invitation to Bid and pursuant
to provisions of Chapter 218, Florida Statutes, Florida Prompt Payment Act
and Fla. Stat. Sect. 255.078.

7.02 Progress Payments; Retainage.

7.02.1

7.02.2

7.02.3

The County shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis
of Contractor's Applications for Payment once each month during performance of the
Work as provided in Sections 7.02.2 and 7.02.3 below. All such payments shall be
measured by the schedule of values established as provided in Article 14 of the
Standard General Conditions as set forth in the Invitation to Bid (and in the case of
Unit Price Work based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no
schedule of values, as provided in the Standard General Conditions as set forth in the
Invitation to Bid.

Prior to Substantial Completion progress payments shall be made in an amount equal to the
percentage indicated below, but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously
made and less such amounts as Architect of Record may determine or the County may
withhold, including but not limited to liquidated damages, in accordance with Article 14
of the Standard General Conditions as set forth in the Invitation to Bid.

95 percent of the Work completed (with the balance being retainage)

95 percent of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the
Work (with the balance being retainage).

Upon Substantial Completion the County shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total
payments to Contractor to 95 percent of the Contract Price (with the balance being
retainage), less such amounts as Architect of Record shall determine or the County may
withhold, for incomplete work and for other items in accordance with Article 14 of the
Standard General Conditions as set forth in the Invitation to Bid.

7.03 Final Payment.

7.03.1

Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with Article 14 of the
Standard General Conditions as set forth in the Invitation to Bid, the County shall pay
the remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by Architect of Record as
provided in said Article 14 of the Standard General Conditions as set forth in the
Invitation to Bid.

7.03.2 Final Release of Retainage and acceptance of the project must be approved by the

Board of County Commissioners.

ARTICLE 8 - INTEREST.

Page 4 of 8



CM3393

8.01 All moneys not paid when due as provided in Article 14 of the Standard General Conditions
as set forth in the Invitation to Bid shall bear interest at the rate of 0 percent per annum.

ARTICLE 9 - CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS.

9.01 In order to induce the County to enter into this Contract, Contractor makes the
following representations:

A.

Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and
the other related data identified in the Contract Documents.

Contractor has visited the Site and has become familiar with and is satisfied as to
the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and
performance of the Work.

Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local
Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the
Work.

Contractor has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of
subsurface conditions at or contiguous to the Site and all drawings of physical
conditions in or relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at or
contiguous to the Site (except Underground Facilities) which have been
identified in the Supplementary Conditions as provided in Article 4 of the
Standard General Conditions as set forth in the Invitation to Bid and (2) reports
and drawings of a Hazardous Environmental Condition, if any, at the Site which
has been identified in the Supplementary Conditions as provided in Article 4 of
the Standard General Conditions as set forth in the Invitation to Bid.

Contractor has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for
having done so) all additional or supplementary examinations, investigations,
explorations, tests, studies, and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface,
and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the Site which may affect cost,
progress, or performance of the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means,
methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed
by Contractor, including applying the specific means, methods, techniques,
sequences, and procedures of construction, if any, expressly required by the
Bidding Documents, and safety precautions and programs incident thereto.

Contractor does not consider that any additional examinations, investigations,
explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the
Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with
the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by the
County and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the
Contract Documents.

Contractor has correlated the information known to Contractor, information and
Page 5 of 8



CM3393

observations obtained from visits to the Site, reports and drawings identified in
the Contract Documents, and all additional examinations, investigations,
explorations, tests, studies, and data with the Contract Documents.

I. Contractor has given Architect of Record written notice of all conflicts, errors,
ambiguities, or discrepancies that Contractor has discovered in the Contract
Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Architect of Record is
acceptable to Contractor.

J. The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey
understanding of all terms and conditions for performance of the Work for the
Project.

ARTICLE 10 - MISCELLANEOUS.

10.01 Terms. The terms in this Contract shall have the meanings indicated in the Standard
General Conditions and the Supplementary Conditions as set forth in the Invitation to Bid.

10.02 Assignment of Contract. No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests
in the Contract shall be binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the party
sought to be bound; and, specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and
moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the
effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in
any written consent to an assignment, no assignment shall release or discharge the assignor from
any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.

10.03 Successors and Assigns. The County and Contractor each binds itself, its partners,
successors, assigns, and legal representatives to the other party hereto, in respect to all
covenants, agreements and obligations in the Contract Documents.

10.04 Severability. Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or
unenforceable under any Law or regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining
provisions shall continue to be valid and binding upon the County and Contractor, who agree
that the Contract Documents shall be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof
with a valid and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the
intention of the stricken provision.

10.05 Effective Date. This Contract shall be effective on the date on which the Contract is
signed and delivered by the last of the two parties to sign and deliver (which is the Effective
Date of the Contract).

10.06 Governing Law and Venue. This Contract shall be interpreted and construed in
accordance with the laws of the Statue of Florida with Venue for any action brought in Nassau
County, Florida.

10.07 Public Records. The Owner is a public agency subject to Chapter 119, Florida Statutes.
IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE
APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE

Page 6 of 8



CM3393

CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING
TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC
RECORDS AT (904) 530-6090, RECORDS@NASSAUCOUNTYFL.COM,
96135 NASSAU PLACE, SUITE 6, YULEE, FLORIDA 32097. Under this

Contract, to the extent that the Contractor is providing services to the Owner, and pursuant to
Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, the Contractor shall:

A. Keep and maintain public records required by the public agency to perform the service.

B. Upon request from the public agency’s custodian of public records, provide the public
agency with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied
within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in this chapter or as
otherwise provided by law.

C. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records
disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the
Contract term and following completion of the Contract if the Contractor does not transfer the
records to the public agency.

D. Upon completion of the Contract, transfer, at no cost, to the public agency all public records
in possession of the Contractor or keep and maintain public records required by the public
agency to perform the service. If the Contractor transfers all public records to the public agency
upon completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that
are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the
Contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the Contract, the Contractor
shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored
electronically must be provided to the public agency, upon request from the public agency’s
custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology
systems of the public agency.

E. A request to inspect or copy public records relating to a Nassau County Contract must be
made directly to the Nassau County Custodian of Public Records. If Nassau County does not
possess the requested records due to the Contractor maintaining the public records, then Nassau
County shall immediately notify the Contractor of the request for records. The Contractor must
provide the records to Nassau County or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a
reasonable time. If the Contractor does not comply with Nassau County’s request for records,
Nassau County shall be entitled to enforce the Contract provisions herein for failure to comply
with the terms of the Contract. Any Contractor which fails to provide public records to Nassau
County within a reasonable time may also be subject to penalties as provided under Section
119.10, Florida Statutes, including punishment by fine or may be guilty of committing a
misdemeanor of the first degree for any willful and knowing violation.

[The remainder of this page left intentionally blank.]

Page 7 of 8








